e 1f")wfl(l!fIl(l)l(llﬂflﬂflllsﬁl@l@”w(@" |
gggr}]b'f;ﬂg:qg ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION Arizona Comomﬁon Commissia
DATE: APRIL 9, 2012 DOCKETED
DOCKETNO:  W-01445A-10-0517 | APR - 9 e,
TO ALL PARTIES: N EYJ a2

Enclosed please find the recommendation of Administrative Law Judge Sarah N.
Harpring. The recommendation has been filed in the form of an Opinion and Order on:

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
(WESTERN GROUP)
(RATES)

Pursuant to A.A.C. R14-3-1 10(B), you may file exceptions to the recommendation of
the Administrative Law Judge by filing an original and thirteen (13) copies of the exceptions
with the Commission's Docket Control at the address listed below by 4:00 p.m. on or before:

APRIL 18, 2012

The enclosed is NOT an order of the Commission, but a recommendation of the
Administrative Law Judge to the Commissioners. Consideration of this matter has tentatively
been scheduled for the Commission's Open Meeting to be held on:

APRIL 24, 2012 and APRIL 25, 2012
For more information, you may contact Docket Control at (602) 542-3477 or the

Hearing Division at (602)542-4250. For information about the Open Meeting, contact the
Executive Director’s Office at (602) 542-3931.

Clal—

Th & Wd B ¥y as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

{17 1& ey ‘5'!7
. 1200 WESPWASHINGTOR STREET: PHOENIX, ARIZONA B5007-2927 1 400 WEST CONGRESS STREET; TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1347

WWW.a2CC.gov

This document is available in alternative formats by contacting Shaylin Bernal, ADA Coordinator, voice
phone number 602-542-3931, E-mail SABernal@azcc.gov



mailto:SABernal@azcc.gov

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS

GARY PIERCE - Chairman
BOB STUMP

SANDRA D. KENNEDY
PAUL NEWMAN
BRENDA BURNS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY, AN ARIZONA
CORPORATION, FOR A DETERMINATION OF

THE FAIR VALUE OF ITS UTILITY PLANT AND DECISION NO.

PROPERTY AND FOR ADJUSTMENTS TO ITS
RATES AND CHARGES FOR UTILITY SERVICE
FURNISHED BY ITS WESTERN GROUP AND
FOR CERTAIN RELATED APPROVALS.

OPINION AND ORDER

DATE OF HEARING:

PLACE OF HEARING:
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE:
IN ATTENDANCE:

APPEARANCES:

BY THE COMMISSION:

March 24, 2011; January 27, 2012; February 13, 2012
(Procedural Conferences); February 21, 2012 (Public
Comment); March 1, 2012

Phoenix, Arizona
Sarah N. Harpring

Sandra D. Kennedy, Commissioner
Brenda Burns, Commissioner

Mr. Steven A. Hirsch, BRYAN CAVE, LLP, and Mr.
Robert W. Geake, Vice President and General Counsel,
Arizona Water Company, on behalf of Applicant;

Ms. Michele Van Quathem, RYLEY CARLOCK &
APPLEWHITE, on behalf of Abbott Laboratories;

Mr. Greg Patterson, Of Counsel, MUNGER
CHADWICK, on behalf of the Water Utilities
Association of Arizona;

Ms. Michelle Wood, Counsel, on behalf of the
Residential Utility Consumer Office; and

Mr. Wesley C. Van Cleve, Mr. Scott Hesla, and Ms.
Ayesha Vohra, Staff Attorneys, Legal Division, on
behalf of the Utilities Division of the Arizona
Corporation Commission.

This case involves an Amended Application for a permanent rate increase, filed with the

S\SHARPRING\AWC100517Rate Case\1005170&0.doc




N

~N O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) on May 9, 2011, by Arizona Water Company
(“AWC”), a Class A water utility, in which AWC requested adjustments to the rates and charges for
utility service provided by AWC’s Western Group, comprised of its water systems known as Pinal
Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge, and Stanfield), Ajo, and White Tank. AWC’s Amended Application
uses a test year ending December 31, 2010. In its Amended Application, AWC also requested
approval of an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism, consolidation of its White Tank water system into
its Pinal Valley water system, continuation and consolidation of its Central Arizona Project Hook-Up
Fees for its Pinal Valley and White Tank water systems, approval of a Distribution System
Improvement Charge, and approval of an Off-Site Facilities Fee for each new service connection.
The parties to this matter have entered into a Settlement Agreement resolving all of the disputed
issues in this matter.
* k3 * * * % % ) ® * *

Having considered the entire record herein and being fully advised in the premises, the

Commission finds, concludes, and orders that:

FINDINGS OF FACT

| 8 Background

1. AWC is an Arizona corporation that provides water utility service, pursuant to
Certificates of Convenience and Nécessity granted by the Commission, to approximately 84,000
customers through 19 water systems located in Cochise, Coconino, Gila, Maricoiaa, Navajo, Pima,
Pinal, and Yavapai Counties. (Ex. A-lat 1.) AWC’s water systems are organized into three groups:
the Northern Group, the Eastern Group, and the Western Group. (Decision No. 71845! (August 25,
2010).)

2. AWC’s Western Group includes the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge, and
Stanfield) system, the Ajo system, and the White Tank system. (Ex. A-1.) As of December 31, 2010,
the Western Group systems were serving approximately 30,600 customers, with the following

number of connections each: Pinal Valley—28,026; Ajo—681; and White Tank—1,937. (Ex. S-1,

! Official notice is taken of Decision No. 71845 (August 25, 2010).

2 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Ex.KS, at 1, 4.)

3. From an engineering perspective, the Western Group includes six separate
independent water systems, each with its own water production, water treatment, storage, and
distribution facilities: Tietra Grande, Pinal Valle,y,2 Coolidge Airport, Stanfield, White Tank, and
Ajo. (Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at 1.) The Tierra Grande, Pinal Valley, Coolidge Airport, and Stanfield
systems (all included within AWC’s Pinal Valley system for purposes of ratemaking) are located in
Pinal County. (/d.) The White Tank system is located in Maricopa County. (/d.) The Ajo system is
located in Pima County. (/d.)

4. The Coolidge Airport system was added at the end of 2007 pursuant to a Water
System Lease and Operation Agreement with the City of Coolidge and has not previously been
included in an AWC rate case.’> (Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at 1.) The Coolidge Airport system is small, with
only approximately one dozen customers, and is remote from the rest of the Pinal Valley system and
not yet interconnected with the Pinal Valley system. (Tr. at 36-37.) AWC does plan, in the long
term, to interconnect the Coolidge Airport system with the Pinal Valley system. (Tr. at 37.) AWC
does not intend for any off-site facilities fee to apply to the Coolidge Airport system. (Id.)

5. All of the systems within the Western Group are in full compliance with the
requirements of the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) or the Maricopa
County Environmental Services Division (“MCESD”), as applicable, and are delivering water that
meets the water quality standards required by Title 18, Chapter 4 of the Arizona Administrative

Code. (Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at 26.)

2 The Pinal Valley system includes the interconnected Casa Grande and Coolidge systems, the only Western Group
water systems that are currently interconnected. (Tr. at 52.)

3 William Garfield testified that the City of Coolidge had owned and operated the airport water system for decades, did
not have any other water utility operations, and approached AWC to take over the management and operation of the
system and supported AWC’s extension of its CC&N to take the system into its CC&N. (Tr. at 45.) AWC took over the
system effectively through a leasing agreement, and AWC has acquired facilities in the system as the City-owned old
facilities are replaced with new AWC-owned facilities. (Tr. at 46.) Mr. Garfield testified that the airport water system
was not included in AWC’s last rate case because AWC did not begin operating it until either the end of its last test year
or even post-test year, and AWC thus did not have data for operation of the system. (See Tr. at 46-47.) When AWC took
it over, the system was in need of repairs and replacement of facilities, with greatly excessive water loss, and AWC has
been improving it since and has brought its water loss under control. (See Tr. at 48.) Under the leasing arrangement,
AWC will pay the City for use of its facilities until those facilities are all replaced, at which time AWC will own the
system outright. (See Tr. at 49-50.) The airport water system came into AWC’s service area as part of the Coolidge
system for rate purposes, and it thus has been within the Pinal Valley system for billing purposes. (Tr. at 50-51.) The
CC&N extension area including the Coolidge Airport system was granted in Decision No. 69386 (March 22, 2007).

3 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

6. Except for the Ajo system, each Western Group system- is located in an Arizona
Department of Water Resources (“ADWR”) Active Management Area (“AMA”), with White Tank
located in the Phoenix AMA and the others located in the Pinal AMA. (Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at 27)
ADWR has reported that all of the Western Group systems are in compliance with ADWR reporting
requirements and have System Water Plans meeting ADWR requirements. (/d.)

7. All of the Western Group systems have water loss levels below 10 percent (ranging
from 3.2 percent (White Tank) to 7.8 percent (Ajo)), and all have adequate production and storage
capacities. (Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at4.)

8. Customers served by 5/8” x %4 meters comprise the vast majority of Western Group
customers, representing the following percentage of overall customers for each system during the
TY: Pinal Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge)—94.05 percent; Pinal Valley (Stanfield)—95.61 percent;
Ajo—95.41 percent; and White Tank—=80.66 percent. (See Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at 11, 17, 22, 24.) The

average water usage of these customers differs significantly by system, as follows:*

Pinal Valley White Tank Ajo
Average: 8,520 gallons 13,906 gallons 4,764 gallons
9. AWC described the Ajo service area as a somewhat depressed area, as the major

employer shut down the mine years ago, with a lot of retirees and small household sizes, and
generally lower water usage than in AWC’s other service areas. (Tr. at 56.) AWC described the
White Tank service area as an area of primarily single family homes on relatively large lots, with
higher water usage than in areas with more typically sized lots, and with some larger properties with
livestock and horses. (See Tr. at 56-57.) AWC also explained that there are a handful of residential
5/8” x ¥ customers in the White Tank service area who use extremely large amounts of water, far in
excess of typical residential usage, in the neighborhood of 100,000 to 200,000 gallons per month,
which increases the average for the area. (Tr. at 72-73.) AWC described Pinal Valley as having
more typically sized lots. (See Tr. at 56-57.) AWC described the Casa Grande area as a little more

urbanized, with homes and lots that are not as large as those in the White Tank area and that are more

4 These figures are taken from Ex. A-2, Sched. H-2.

4 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

consistent with what would be found in the eastern or central areas of the Phoenix metropolitan area.
(Tr. at 57.) The Coolidge Airport service area has no residential customers, only serving businesses
related to aviation. (Id.)

10. AWC’s current rates were established in Decision No. 71845, which involved all three
groups and was determined using a 2007 test year. In Decision No. 71845, the Commission
authorized AWC, for ratemaking purposes, fully to consolidate the rates for the Casa Grande and
Coolidge systems and partially to consolidate (with Casa Grande and Coolidge) the rates for the
Stanfield system.” The Commission also required AWC to undertake a study outlining consolidation
proposals, including a full system-wide single-tariff consolidation option, and to file its consolidation
report, as a compliance item, by June 30, 2011, and no later than three months before filing its next
rate case application. The Commission further directed AWC to use the information in the
consolidation report to inform its proposals in future rate cases. AWC filed its consolidation report
on September 30, 2010, in the docket for Decision No. 71845. (Ex. A-1 at 4.)

11. In Decision No. 68302 (November 14, 2005), the Commission authorized an Arsenic
Cost Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”) for AWC’s Western Group, to be implemented in accordance
with the ACRM approved for its Northern Group in Decision No. 66400 (October 14, 2003) and for
its Eastern Group in Decision No. 66849 (March 19, 2004).® AWC was subsequently authorized to
implement ACRM tariffs in Casa Grande, Stanfield, and White Tank, through three separate
Commission Decisions.”

12.  The ACRM surcharges were discontinued for the Western Group as a result of
Decision No. 71845, which adopted AWC’s current rates. (Tr. at 52-53.)

13.  Decision No. 68302 authorized AWC to implement Central Arizona Project (“CAP”)
Hook-Up Fee (“HUF”) tariffs for its Western Group, which CAP HUF tariffs were to be reevaluated

in AWC’s next rate case to determine if they should be continued, eliminated, or modified based on

5 Stanfield shares the same monthly service charge, but has different commodity rates.

¢ Official notice is taken of Decision No. 68302 (November 14, 2005), Decision No. 66400 (October 14, 2003), and
Decision No. 66849 (March 19, 2004).

7 Official notice is taken of Decision No. 70192 (March 10, 2008), authorizing AWC to implement Step One of the
ACRM for its Casa Grande system; Decision No. 70702 (January 20, 2009), authorizing AWC to implement Step Two of
the ACRM for its Casa Grande system and Step One of the ACRM for its Stanfield system; and Decision No. 70963
(April 7, 2009), authorizing AWC to implement Step One of the ACRM for its White Tank system.

5 DECISION NO




T

N

~ O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

AWC’s CAP Water Use Plan and any other evidence introduced in that proceeding. Decision No.
68302 required AWC to refund the collected CAP HUF monies, with 6 percent interest, if its CAP
Water Use Plan (required by the Decision) were disapproved, and restricted the use of the CAP HUF
monies collected to paying ongoing and deferred CAP Municipal and Industrial capital charges
incurred with regard to AWC’s CAP allocations for each system.

14.  Decision No. 71845 authorized AWC to continue charging the CAP HUFs for the
Casa Grande, Coolidge, and White Tank systems until its next Western Group rate case or December
31, 2012, whichever came first.

15.  Decision No. 71845 required AWC to submit for Commission approval, within 120
days of the Decision, additional Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) as follows for the Western
Group systems: Casa Grande (10 BMPs), Coolidge (10 BMPs), White Tank (5 BMPs), Stanfield (3
BMPs), and Ajo (3 BMPs). The Decision further provided that where systems were consolidated, the
higher BMP requirement would apply and that AWC could, in its next rate case, request cost
recovery of actual costs associated with the BMPs implemented.

16.  AWC has an approved curtailment plan tariff and an approved backflow prevention
tariff for its Western Group. (Ex. S-1, Ex. K§, at 29.)

I1. Procedural History

17.  On December 29, 2010, AWC filed with the Commission an application requesting
adjustments to its rates and charges for utility service provided by its Western Group and using a test
year ending December 31, 2009.

18.  On January 7, 2011, the Commission’s Utilities Division (“Staff”) filed a Letter of
Deficiency based upon AWC’s test year. Staff asserted that AWC should withdraw its application
and submit a new application using a test year including at least 12 months of actual data under
AWC’s current rates, which had taken effect on July 1, 2010, pursuant to Decision No. 71845.

19. A dispute between AWC and Staff as to the sufficiency of AWC’s application
continued, with various filings made by each of them, until March 24, 2011.

20. On March 24, 2011, a procedural conference was held at the Commission’s offices in

Phoenix, with AWC and Staff appearing through counsel. Rather than immediately proceeding to

6 DECISION NO




oo 3 O

el

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

oral argument, the parties were provided an opportunity to engage in discussions in an attempt to
resolve their dispute. As a result of their discussions, the parties reached an agreement to resolve
their dispute. The particular points of agreement were read into- the record.® - As part of the

agreement, AWC agreed to file a fully amended new applicati W¢stém Group using a test

year ending December 31, 2010. ’

21.  On March 25, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued setting forth the items of
agreement specifically pertaining to this docket, ordering that no action would be taken on a Motion
and requests for relief that had been rendered moot by the agreement, and ordering that this docket
would remain open for the filing of AWC’s Amended Application. AWC subsequently filed a
Motion for Clarification of the March 25, 2011, Procedural Order.

22.  On May 9, 2011, AWC filed an Amended Application for its Western Group
(“Amended Application”), using a test year ending December 31, 2010 (“TY”).

23. On June 8, 2011, AWC filed a Response to Staff’s List of Deﬁciencie:s,9 including
revised schedules, revised plant data, and additional public water system compliance documentation.

24, Also on June 8, 2011, Staff issued a Letter of Sufficiency, stating that AWC’s
Amended Application had met the‘ sufficiency requirements outlined in A.A.C. R14-2-103 and that
AWC had been classified as a Class A utility.

25. On June 13, 2011, AWC filed a Supplemental Response to Staff’s List of
Deficiencies, providing additional data conceming water testing, the Coolidge Airport water system,
and pre-TY system connections.

26.  On June 15, 2011, the Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”) filed an
Application to Intervene. No objections to RUCO’s intervention were filed.

27. On June 28, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued denying AWC’s Motion for
Clarification, granting RUCO’s Application to Intervene, and establishing a procedural schedule for
this matter that accommodated AWC’s and Staff’s desire to have two separate tracks—one to follow

in the event that the parties were able to reach a settlement agreement (with hearing to commence on

& All of the items of agreement are included in the transcript for the procedural conference.
®  Staff’s List of Deficiencies was not docketed.

7 DECISION NO




oo~ ™

\©

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

January 20, 2012) and one to follow in the event that the parties were not able to reach a settlement
agreement (with hearing to commence on February 2, 2012).

28. On July 8, 2011, Staff filed Staff’s Request for a Modification to the Procedural
Schedule, to avoid a conflict with an unrelated docket. Staff and RUCO proposed an alternate dual-
track procedural schedule, with a hearing to start either on February 23, 2012, or March 22, 2012,
depending on settlement. Staff also suggested a joint procedural conference for this docket and the
unrelated docket, to allow input regarding the procedural schedules for both matters.

29. On July 13, 2011, AWC filed a Response and Objection to Staff’s Request for
Modification to the Procedural Schedule, asserting that Staff’s request should be denied or, in the
alternative, that a joint procedural conference should be held in this docket and the unrelated docket
S0 _that the impact of the requested delays in this docket could instead be balanced between this
docket and the unrelated docket. |

30.  On July 15, 2011, RUCO filed a Response in Support of Staff’'s Request for
Modification of the Procedural Schedule, in which RUCO asserted that the procedural schedule
herein needed to be modified to resolve conflicts with the unrelated docket, but urged that no joint
procedural conference be held.

31.  On July 15, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued vacating the prior dual-track
procedural schedule; establishing a new single-track procedural schedule with a hearing to commence
on February 21, 2012; and establishing other procedural requirements and deadlines.

32. On July 19, 2011, AWC filed a Request for Amendment to Procedural Order
Concerning Public Notice, in which it requested that AWC’s deadline for providing public notice be
extended by one week so that a special customer mailing, at additional expense, would not be
necessary.

33. On July 20, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting AWC’s requested public
notice deadline extension.

34, On July 25, 2011, AWC filed an Explanation of Public Notice, as required by a prior
Procedural Order.

35.  On August 26, 2011, AWC filed a Certificate of Notice stating that public notice had

8 DECISION NO




AW

N Y W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

been mailed to each of AWC’s customers via a bill insert with the billing cycle beginning on July 22,
2011, and ending on August 18, 2011, and had been published in the West Valley View on July 26,
2011, and in the 4jo Copper News, the Casa Grande Dispatch, and the Coolidge Examiner on July
27, 2011. An affidavit of publication was included for each newspaper, all of which are considered
to be newspapers of general circulation.

36. On September 13, 2011, Abbott Laboratories (“Abbott”) filed an Application to
Intervene, stating that its manufacturing plant in Casa Grande, which operates at all times, is the
largest user in AWC’s Casa Grande water system and that Abbott thus would be directly and
substantially affected by rate changes in this matter.

37.  On September 15, 2011, AWC filed a September 13, 2011, letter from the Mayor of
Casa Grande to Chairman Pierce, in which the Mayor expressed support for the Distribution System
Improvement Charge requested by AWC in its Amended Application. This letter was filed again on
September 16, September 20, and October 5, 201 1.

38.  On September 26, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting, without objection,
Abbott’s Application to Intervene.

39.  On October 3, 2011, Water Utilities Association of Arizona (“WUAA?”) filed an
Application for Leave to Intervene, stating that WUAA is a non-profit corporation representing the
investor-owned segment of Arizona’s water industry; that WUAA has approximately 100 members,
of which AWC is one; and that several of the policy issues in this matter have broad implications for
the investor-owned water industry.

40. On October 11, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued granting, without objection,
WUAA'’s Application to Intervene.

41. On December 2, 2011, Staff filed Staff’s Motion for Extension of Time to File Rate
Design Testimony, requesting a brief extension in the deadline for filing rate design testimony, which
Staff asserted the other parties did not oppose provided that they were provided similar extensions.

42. On December 5, 2011, a Procedural Order was issued extending the deadlines for Staff
and Intervenor direct testimony related to rate design and for AWC’s rebuttal testimony related to

rate design.

9 DECISION NO




G o

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

43, On December 5, 2011, Abbott filed the Direct Testimony of Stephen V. Chasse; Staff
filed the Direct Testimony of Jeffrey M. Michlik and Katrin Stukov; and RUCO filed the Direct
Testimony of William A. Rigsby and Timothy J. Coley. »

44.  On December 12, 2011, RUCO filed the Direct Testimony (Rate Design) of Rodney
L. Moore, and Staff filed the Direct Testimony (Rate Design) of Bentley Erdwurm.

'45. On December 15, 2011, RUCO filed a Notice of Errata providing revised schedules
for the Direct Testimony (Rate Design) bf Rodney L. Moore.

46. OnJ anuary 6, 2012, AWC filed the Rebuttal Testimony of William M. Garfield,
Fredrick K. Schneider, Joseph D. Harris, Joel M. Reiker, and Thomas M. Zepp.

47. On January 13, 2012, AWC filed the Rebuttal Testimony (Rate Design) of Joseph D.
Harris and Joel M. Reiker. |

48, On January 24, 2012, Staff filed a Notice of Settlement Discussions, stating that AWC
had approached Staff with an interest in engaging in settlement discussions and that Staff believed '
that settlement might be possible and would like to engage in settlement discussions with all parties.
Staff stated that Staff would be entering settlement discussions the week of January 30, 2012, with all
parties invited and given the opportunity to attend all settlement discussions.

49. On January 24, 2012, Staff filed Staff’s Request for a Procedural Conference, stating
that Staff desired a procedural conference to be held as soon as possible to discuss modifying filing
deadlines, including the surrebuttal testimony deadline of January 27, 2012. Staff asserted that AWC
and RUCO supported Staff’s request.

50.  On January 25, 2012, AWC filed a Notice of Scheduling of Settlement Conference,
providing each party notice that a settlement meeting was scheduled to be held from 9:00 am. until
4:00 p.m. at the Commission’s office on January 31, 2012.

51. On January 27, 2012, a procedural conference was held before a duly authorized
Administrative Law Judge of the Commission at the Commission’s offices in Phoenix, with AWC,
Abbott, RUCO, and Staff appearing through counsel. WUAA did not appear, but counsel for AWC
averred that WUAA had previously indicated its assent to the scheduling proposal to be made by the

parties. The parties proposed that a dual-track schedule be established, to accommodate settlement

10° : DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-1 0-05 17

discussions and the possibility of settlement, and provided proposed dates for each track.

52. On January 31, 2012, a Procedural Order was issued adopting a dual-track schedule
including the dates proposed by the parties and extending the Commission’s time frame in this
matter.

53. On February 10, 2012, AWC and Staff filed a Joint Request for a Procedural
Conference, stating that all of the parties had been able to reach settlement and that the parties desired
a procedural conference to discuss whether additional notice was necessary because, although all of
the rates that would be adopted pursuant to the settlement, if approved by the Commission, would fall
within the percentage increase stated in the public notice provided by AWC, a single rate
classification’s rate increase percentage exceeded that proposed in the schedules included with |
AWC’s Amended Application.

54, On February 13, 2012, a Procedural Order was issued scheduling a telephonic
procedural conference to take place that afternoon to discuss the notice issue; vacating the pre-
hearing conference scheduled for February 17, 2012; changing the first scheduled day of the
evidentiary hearing, February 21, 2012, to a public comment proceeding; and scheduling the
evidentiary hearing to commence on March 1, 2012, and to continue on March 2, 2012, and such
other dates as might be scheduled.

55. On February 13, 2012, the telephonic procedural conference proceeded as scheduled,
with AWC, Abbott, RUCO, WUAA, and Staff appearing through counsel. During the procedural
conference, Staff raised an issue regarding whether additional notice should be provided to White
Tank residential customers, and it was determined after discussion that no such notice was reqﬁired
because the approximately 12-percent increase to the White Tank residential customers under the
parties’ proposed settlement was consistent with what should have been anticipated by a customer
receiving and reading the notice stating that AWC had requested a revenue increase of 24.45 percent
and that the Commission could granf an increase higher or lower than that requested in the Amended
Application. The parties agreed that the notice had been accurate when it was provided and that it

was still accurate.

56. On February 15, 2012, Staff, on behalf of the parties, filed a Proposed Settlement

11 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Agreement (“Agreement”) signed by all of the parties.

57. On February 21, 2012, a public comment proceeding convened before a duly
authorized Administrative Law Judge of the Commission, with AWC, Abbott, and Staff appearing
through counsel. No member of the public attended to provide comment, but discussion occurred
regarding procedural matters related to the upcoming hearing.

58.  Also on February 21, 2012, AWC filed the Testimony in Support of Settlement of
William M. Garfield and Joel Reiker; RUCO filed the Settlement Testimony of William A. Rigsby
and Jodi A. Jerich; Abbott filed the Testimony in Support of Settlement of Stephen V. Chasse; and
Staff filed the Testimony in Support of the Proposed Settlement Agreement of Steven M. Olea.

59. On February 23, 2012, AWC, on behalf of the other parties, filed a Notice of Parties’
Agreements Regarding Settlement Hearing Procedural Matters.

60. Also on February 23, 2012, RUCO filed the Testimony Summaries of Wilﬁarn
Rigsby, Rodney Moore, Timothy Coley, and Jodi Jerich. |

61.  On February 27, 2012, AWC filed Summaries of Testimony for William Garfield and
Joel Reiker. |

62. On February 28, 2012, Staff filed the Testimony Summary of Steven Olea, and Abbott
filed the Summary of Testimony of Stephen Chasse.

63. On February 29, 2012, RUCO filed the Amended Direct Testimony of William
Rigsby.

64. On March 1, 2012, an evidentiary hearing was held before a duly authorized
Administrative Law Judge of the Commission at the Commission’s offices in Phoenix, Arizona.
AWC, Abbott, RUCO, WUAA, and Staff all appeared through counsel. AWC provided exhibits and
the testimony of William Garfield, President of AWC, and of Joel Reiker, Vice-President of Rates
and Revenues for AWC. Abbott provided exhibits and the testimony of Stephen Chasse, Manager of
Facilities and Utilities for Abbott. RUCO provided exhibits and the testimony of William Rigsby,
Chief of Accounting and Rates for RUCO, and of Jodi Jerich, Director of RUCO. WUAA did not
provide exhibits or testimony. Staff provided exhibits and the testimony of Steven Olea, Director of

the Commission’s Utilities Division and Interim Director of the Commission’s Safety Division. The

12 DECISION NO




O 00 =3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

parties stipulated as to the admissibility of the Amended Application with accompanying schedules,
the parties’ testimony that preceded the filing of the Settlement Agreement, and a joint issues matrix.
No members of the public attended to provide public comment.

65. On August 8 and 25, 2011, two customer comments were filed in opposition to
AWC’s requested rate increase, one from the Coolidge system and one from the Casa Grande system.
On August 29 and September 13, 2011, two customer comments were filed in opposition to AWC’s
requested rate increase, one from the Casa Grande system and one from the Ajo system.

111. The Intervenors

A. Abbott

66.  Abbott is one of the largest industrial customers in AWC’s Piﬁal Valley system. (Ex.
Abbott-1 at 1.) Abbott operates a manufacturing facility on the west side of Casa Grande that
employs approximately 500 employees, operates at all times, and manufactures a variety of infant
formula and adult nutritional products for distribution primarily in the western United States. (Ex.
Abbott-1 at 2, 3.) Abbott receives chlorinated groundwater from AWC through a dedicated 7-mile
pipeline that was constructed by Abbott and contributed to AWC. (/d. at 2.) The water Abbott
receives from AWC is not otherwise treated by AWC. (Id.) Abbott treats the water received from
AWC with Abbott’s own reverse osmosis treatment plant, to remove impurities including arsenic and
fluoride. (Id.) AWC considers Abbott to be a non-potable customer.'® (Tr. at 57.) Abbott’s cost to
operate the reverse osmosis plant, not including capital costs, amounted to $0.96 per thousand gallons
in 2010-2011. (Ex. Abbott-1 at 5.) Abbott asserts that the water it receives from AWC is not treated

for arsenic by AWC, even though Abbott has been paying for arsenic treatment through the arsenic

surcharge in place before Decision No. 71845 (set at $0.2147 per thousand gallons) and now included

within the rates approved by the Commission in Decision No. 71845. (Id. at 3.) Abbott receives its
water primarily through a 6” meter and pays $1.5036 per thousand gallons, a tariffed rate, plus other

tariffed fees and charges. (Ex. Abbott-1 at 4.) Abbott receives some water through a 1” meter. (/d.;

¥ The only AWC tariff that would have a non-potable rate is its untreated CAP water tariff, which is used for surface
water taken off the canals primarily for golf courses. (Tr. at 58.) AWC is not proposing any changes to that tariff in this
matter. (See id) Mr. Garfield testified that that tariff is effectively a pass through of the CAP water costs to the goif

course users. (/d.)

13 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Tr. at 96.) Abbott reports that it has a strong incentive to reduce its water consumption, both for
financial and environmental reasons, and has implemented ongoing water conservation efforts at its
plant. (Ex. Abbott-1 at 4.) Abbott used approximately 387 million gallons of water in 2009, 379
million gallons of water in 2010, and 393 million gallons of water in 2011. (Id. at 5; Tr. at 93.)
Although Abbott’s 2011 water consumption was an increase from its 2010 water consumption, Mr.
Chasse testified that this was due to an increase in production at the plant and actually represented
either no change or a per-unit reduction in water consumption. (Tr. at 93.)

67.  Abbott provided testimony in this matter, but did not provide a position as to rate base,
cost of capital, revenue requirement, rate design, or most of the other approvals requested by AWC in
its Amended Application. Abbott’s primary focus in this case was to ensure that Abbott and similarly
situated customers would not be required to pay an arsenic treatment surcharge for purchased water
that is not treated for arsenic. (See Tr. at 91-92.) Abbott also asserted that AWC’s proposed Off-Site
Facilities Fee tariff language should be modified to exclude new service connections intended only to
provide alternate delivery locations for existing water service. (Ex. Abbott-1 at 6.)

B. WUAA

68. WUAA did not file any testimony or otherwise provide any evidence in this matter.

C. RUCO

69. RUCO provided testimony and exhibits in this matter, which included RUCO’s
position as to rate base, cost of capital, revenue requirement, rate design, and the other approvals
requested by AWC in its Amended Application.

IV. Pre-Settlement Positions

A. The Amended Application

70. In the Amended Application, AWC asserted that the revem‘lesv from its utility
operations are presently inadequate to allow AWC to recover its operating costs and provide a just
and reasonable rate of return on the fair value of its utility plant and property used to provide service
to its Western Group customers. (Ex. A-1 at 2-3.) AWC asserted that it had made significant
additions to its plant in service since the test year used in its last rate case, both to assure safe and

reliable service to its customers and to comply with the Commission’s directive for AWC to reduce

14 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20.

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

its water losses by July 1, 2011. (Zd. at 3.) AWC also stipulated in the Amended Application that the
Commission could use AWC’s original cost rate base (“OCRB”) as its fair value rate base (“FVRB”)
for the limited purpose of setting rates in this matter. (/d.) AWC’s position in the Amended

Application,'" as to the Western Group’s TY operations and revenue requirement, was as follows:

TY Adjusted Operating Revenues: 318,666,157
TY Adjusted Operating Expenses: $16,278,093
TY Adjusted Operating Income: $2,388,064
Adjusted OCRB: - $54,072,795
TY Rate of Return: 4.42%
Required Operating Income: $5,144,329
Operating Income Deficiency: $2,756,265
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6559
Required Revenue Increase: $4,564,110
Required Revenue Increase %: 24.45%
Required Operating Revenues: $23,230,225
Required Rate of Return: 9.51%

71.  Inthe Amended Application, AWC also requested the following:
(a) That the Commission authorize AWC’s Western Group to implement an
ACRM consistent with the ACRM authorized for AWC’s Sedona and Superstition systems in

Decision No. 71845 because AWC must construct additional arsenic treatment plants in its Pinal

Valley system,;
(b) That the Commission authorize consolidation of the White Tank system with

the Pinal Valley system,;

(c) That the Commission authorize AWC to continue collecting the CAP HUF for
the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande and Coolidge) and White Tank water systems, as authorized in
Decision No. 68302 and continued in Decision No. 71845, and further to consolidate the CAP HUF

into a single fee, so that AWC will continue to recover its on-going and deferred CAP Municipal and

Industrial capital costs;

(d)  That the Commission authorize AWC to collect a Distribution System

Improvement Charge (“DSIC”) for AWC’s Western Group systems so that AWC is able to restore

' This data comes from Ex. A-2, Sched. A-1.

15 DECISION NO




10
11

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

and maintain its financial ability to provide an adequate level of water service to its Western Group
customers by recovering the fixed costs (depreciation and rate of return) of non-revenue producing
distribution system improvement projects completed between rate cases;
(e) That the Commission authorize AWC to collect an Off-Site Facilities Fee
(“OSFF”) so that AWC can equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional off-site facilities
to provide water production, treatment, delivery, storage, and pressure facilities among all new
customers whose water supply requirements make the facilities necessary, with the fee starting at
$3,500 for a 5/8” x ¥ new service connection and graduated fees for larger meter sizes; and
) That the Commission authorize such other and further relief as may be

appropriate to ensure that AWC has an opportunity to earn a just and reasonable return on the fair
value of its utility plant and property and as may otherwise be required under Arizona law.'?

B. ACRM

72. AWC asserted that it must construct additional arsenic treatment plants in the Pinal
Valley system and that planning and design for those plants was already underway as of May 2011.
(Ex. A-1, Harris, at 7-8.) AWC requested that the ACRM authorization granted in Decision No.
71845, specifically allowing AWC to make new ACRM filings for arsenic treatment plants planned
for the Sedona and Superstition water systems, be extended to its Western Group water systems. (/d.
at 8.) AWC planned to expand its Henness Road arsenic treatment plant and to build new arsenic
treatment facilities at Coolidge Well No. 13, at an estimated cost of $2,650,000. (Id.) AWC asserted
that it would need an additional $493,000 of additional revenues just to recover the capital costs of
this additional plant, without taking into account any of the additional operating costs resulting from
arsenic treatment. (Id.) |

73. Staff recommended that the Commission continue authorization for an ACRM that
would preserve eligibility for an ACRM surcharge for each new arsenic treatment facility, but would

require AWC to apply and obtain approval for each ACRM surcharge. (Ex. S-2 at 31.)

2 Ex. A-1at 4-6. AWC also included a single reference to a MAP Surcharge in its Amended Application. (Ex. A-1 at
6.)

16 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

74. RUCO recommended approval of AWC’s request for continuation of its ACRM for

the Western Group. (Ex. R-5 at 13.)
C. Consolidation of White Tank with Pinal Valley

75. AWC asserted that Decision No. 71845 approved consolidation of Casa Grande,
Coolidge, and Stanfield into Pinal Valley and required AWC to complete a consolidation study with
proposals for its remaining systems. (Ex. A-1, Garfield, at 23-24.) AWC filed its consolidation study
on September 30, 2010, and consistent with the study, proposed to consolidate White Tank with Pinal
Valley.”> (Id. at 24.) AWC proposed to “operationally consolidate” White Tank into Pinal Valley,
which would mean that their accounting, regulatory, operational, and ratemaking functions would be
consolidated. (Ex. A-1, Harris, at 8-9.) AWC asserted that full consolidation of the rates of White
Tank and Pinal Valley was not possible and proposed phased consolidation, with full consolidation
for residential and commercial rates in this case and later consolidation for industrial general service
rates. (Id. at 10-11.) AWC clarified that White Tank and Pinal Valley financial and operating data
would be fully consolidated, but that tariffs and billing records would remain separate until the
industrial rates were fully consolidated later. (Ex. A-1, Reiker, at 9-10.) AWC asserted that the key
in consolidating rates is to ensure that residential customers do not pay more than their cost of
service, and testified that AWC’s proposal would not result in residents of one service area
subsidizing the residents of another service area after rate consolidation. (Ex. A-3, Harris (RD), at 5.)

76.  RUCO opposed consolidation of White Tank into Pinal Valley. (Ex. R-5 at 13.)
RUCO expressed concern that cross subsidization and distorted price signals would result from such
consolidation. (/d. at 13-14.) RUCO asserted that White Tank’s rates should be more reflective of
AWC’s cost of service and questioned the wisdom of AWC’s proposed shift of revenue from White
Tank customers to Pinal Valley customers, as White Tank customers have average monthly
consumption more than 5,500 gallons higher than that of Pinal Valley customers. (/d. at 14.) RUCO
stated that the consolidation would send the wrong price signals to White Tank customers, whose

bills would increase about $0.16 at the average level and would decrease $0.32 at 9,000 gallons,

1 In the study, AWC did not propose to consolidate Ajo because Ajo does not share similarities in water resources with
the other systems. (See Ex. A-1, Harris, at 8-10, Ex. JDH-2.)

17 DECISION NO




I~

~ N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

while Pinal Valley customers with average and median usage would see increases of $9.33 and $8.31.
(Id. at 14-15.) RUCO asserted that the Commission should approve rate consolidation only when
there are public policy reasons that outweigh adherence to traditional cost of service principles. (/d.
at 15.)

77.  Staff recommended full consolidation of the Western Group in this case. (Ex. S-3 at
2,4.) Staff asserted that consolidating the rate schedules would reduce administrative burden on both
AWC and the Commission and promote equity by eliminating the substantial disparities in bills over
geographic areas. (Id. at 2.) Staff determined that full consolidation would result in decreased bills
for most Ajo and Stanfield customers and for White Tank customers using 20,000 gallons or less per
month, and that Casa Grande and Coolidge customers would not be harmed by full consolidation, and
reasoned that the lack of adverse impact provided an excellent opportunity for bill consolidation in
this matter. (/d. at 4.) However, Staff provided an alternate set of schedules, with separate rates for

White Tank and Ajo, for use if the Commission preferred a more gradual move toward consolidation.

(Id. at2)

D. Complete Consolidation of Stanfield into Pinal Valley

78.  The rates for Stanfield were partially consolidated with those for Pinal Valley (Casa
Grande and Coolidge) in Decision No. 71845. (Ex. A-1, Harris, at 11.) AWC now proposes to fully
consolidate Stanfield’s rates with Pinal Valley’s rates. (/d.)

79.  Staff’s primary- recommendation was to fully consolidaté the Western Group as a
whole. (Ex. S-3 at 2.) Staff’s alternate recommendation included full consolidation of Stanfield into
Pinal Valley. (Id.)

80.  RUCO’s schedules included full consolidation of Stanfield into Pinal Valley. (Ex. R-2
at Scheds. RD-1, RD-2; Ex. R-3 at Sched. RD-2.)

E. CAP HUFs

1. AWC requested that it be permitted to continue collecting the CAP HUFs for the Pinal
Valley (Casa Grande and Coolidge) and White Tank systems, which had been approved in Decision
No. 68302 to allow AWC to recover ongoing and deferred CAP Municipal and Industrial (“M&I”)

18 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

capital costs'® and continued in Decision No. 71845 until its next Western Group rate case, or
December 31, 2012, whichever came first. (Ex. A-1, Reiker, at 6-7.) AWC requested that it be
authorized to continue collecting the present CAP HUFs and that the CAP HUFs be consolidated into
a single fee consistent with AWC’s request to consolidate the water rates for the Pinal Valley and
White Tank systems. (Id. at 7-8.)- AWC prepared a true-up of the CAP HUFs for Casa Grande,
Coolidge, and White Tank through the end of the TY. (/d. at JMR-1, JMR-2, JMR-3.) The true-up
showed a balance of deferred CAP M&l capital charges of $5,025,502 at the end of the TY. (/d. at
7.) AWC expected that balance to increase over the coming years because customer growth had been -
and was expected to continue to be far below the levels assunied when the CAP HUFs were set. (/d.)
AWC requested that the CAP HUF authority continue, but that the CAP HUFs be consolidated into a
single fee of $204 for a 5/8” x %.” meter, higher for larger meters, in the Pinal Valley and White Tank
systems. (Id. at 7-8.) AWC did not request to increase or decrease the CAP HUFs, only to
consolidate them. (Id. at 8.) AWC asserted that it expected to file another Western Group rate case
in 2013, using a 2012 TY. (Id. at 8-9.) "

82.  RUCO opposed consolidation of the CAP HUFs for Pinal Valley and White Tank
because RUCO opposed consolidation of Pinal Valley and White Tank. (Ex. R-5 at 16-17.) RUCO
stated that it had supported the original adoption of the CAP HUFs in Decision No. 68302, and
RUCO did not express opposition to continuation of the CAP HUFs herein. (/d.)

83. Staff recommended continuation of the CAP HUF tariff for Pinal Valley and White
Tank, but recommended that the title of the tariff be changed to “CAP M&I Fees,” which Staff
asserted is a more accurate description of the fees. (Ex. S-2 at 31.) Staff also recommended that the
appropriateness of the tariff be reviewed again in AWC’s next rate case. (Id.) Staff did not oppose

consolidation of the CAP HUFs. (See id.)

4 Mr. Garfield testified that the CAP M&I costs are effectively for repayment of the cost of building the CAP canal and
that each subcontractor to the CAWCD must pay its share of the cost of the canal that delivers its subcontracted amount
of water. (Tr. at 58-59.) AWC was unable to recover those costs for a number of years, so AWC deferred those costs for
future recovery, and those deferred costs are being recovered under the CAP HUF. (/d. at 59.) AWC incurs ongoing
costs as well. (/d.) The CAP HUFs apply only to Casa Grande, Coolidge, and White Tank because those are the areas
that have subcontracts for CAP water. (/d.) Ajo is outside of the CAP delivery area. (Jd.)

19 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

F. DSIC

84.  AWC requested authority to implement a DSIC, which it described as a ratemaking
tool that would allow it to recover the fixed costs (depreciation and rate of return) of non-revenue-
producing distribution system improvement projects completed between rate cases. (Ex. A-1, Harris,
at 11.) AWC asserted that Decision No. 71845 had indicated that a DSIC may be a reasonable way to
deal with the issue of replacing aging infrastructure and required AWC to complete a DSIC study,
which AWC included as an exhibit to Mr. Harris’s Direct Testimony accompariying the Amended
Application. (/d. at 12-13, Ex. JDH-3.)

85.  RUCO opposed the DSIC, stating that AWC was seeking recovery of routine plant
improvements that would normally be recovered in a general rate case proceeding. (Ex. R-5 at 4.)
RUCO asserted that a DSIC is a one-sided mechanism that fails to consider reduced operating and
maintenance expenses attributable to new plant. (/d.) RUCO also asserted that because there is no
federal or state requirement mandating the types of routine plant additions for which AWC seeks
recovery through the DSIC (such as is present in the context of building an arsenic treatment plant),
there is no need for the Commission to adopt a special surcharge to allow AWC recovery for the
additions. (/d. at 4-5.)

86. Staff also recommended denial of the DSIC. (Ex. S-2 at 30.) Staff stated that the
DSIC is a surcharge mechanism that would allow AWC to implement and/or change a surcharge to
recover the cost of certain items of plant between rate cases and that the use of such adjustor
mechanisms should only be permitted under extraordinary circumstances, which are absent in this
case. (Id. at 29-30.) Staff also stated that a similar mechanism had been requested by Arizona-
American in a rate case, although Arizona-American referred to it as an “infrastructure improvement
surcharge,” and that the Commission had denied the infrastructure improvement surcharge in
Decision No. 72047 (January 6, 2011). (Jd. at 30.)

G. _ OSFF

87.  AWC requested authority to implement an OSFF tariff, which it stated would
equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional off-site facilities to provide water production,

treatment, delivery, storage, and pressure facilities among all new customers whose water supply

20 DECISION NO




B W W

O o Y S W\

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

requirements make the facilities necessary. (Ex. A-1, Harris, at 20.) AWC proposed a $3,500 OSFF

for each new 5/8” x ¥, service connection, with graduated OSFFs for larger meter sizes, and that the
OSFF be applicable to all néw service connections in the service area. (Id.) AWC asserted that the
OSFF would be in addition to an applicant’s advances in aid of construction (“AIAC”) or
contributions in aid of ‘construction (“CIAC”) and cited other dockets in which OSFFs have been
approved by the Commission for other utilities. (Ex. A-1, Harris, at 21.) AWC asserted that the
OSFF would primarily be used to cover the costs of the Pinal Valley CAP Treatment Plant and the
necessary transmission and distribution mains, water storage tanks, and booster stations needed to
provide water service in the growing area. (fd.) AWC asserted that it has a policy of not
commencing construction of a particular phase until sufficient OSFFs have been collected to offset
the costs associated with the phase, so as to ensure that AWC is not faced with large off-site
infrastructure investments that are not fully funded by contributions, as this could lead to large
increases in rate base and rates. (/d. at 21-22.) AWC further asserted that it is not appropriate to
offset rate base with any unexpended OSFFs because the OSFFs are not available to AWC except for
the purpose of constructing off-site facilities. (I/d. at 22.)

88.  RUCO stated that it neither agreed nor disagreed with the OSFF tariff, which RUCO
described as “delay[ing] the recognition of CIAC as a deduction to rate base until the plant funded by
hook-up fees is placed into service,” but asserted that delaying recognition of CIAC as a deduction to
rate base is not in the best interest of ratepayers. (Ex. R-5 at 19.)

89.  Abbott asserted that the proposed OSFF tariff language should be changed to exclude
new service connections intended to provide alternate delivery locations for existing water service, as
opposed to new water service. (Ex. Abbott-1at6.)

90. Staff determined that the proposed OSFFs were reasonable and recommended
adoption of specific tariff language provided with the Direct Testimony of Katrin Stukov. (Ex. S-1,
Ex. KS at 30.) Staff recommended that its OSFF tariff language be adopted; that the funds generated
by the OSFF tariff be used only for plant items meeting the conditions of Staff’s recommended OSFF

tariff; and that AWC submit to Docket Control each January, beginning in January 2013 and until the

21 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

OSFF tariff is no longer in effect, a calendar year OSFF status report containing specified data. (Ex.
S-1, Ex. KS at ii.)
H. Deferral of Costs for BMPs

91. On December 22, 2010, AWC submitted, for the Commission’s consideration, the
additional BMPs required by Decision No. 71845. (Ex. A-1, Garfield, at 26.) As of the filing of
AWC’s Amended Application and of Staff’s Direct Testimony, the Commission was still considering
AWC’s proposed BMPs. (Id.; Ex. S-1, Ex. KS, at 30.)

92.  In this case, AWC proposed to increase its operating expenses by $11,925 to include
the costs of implementing the additional BMPs required by Decision No. 71845 for the Pinal Valley
and White Tank systems. (Ex. A-1, Reiker, at 21.) |

93. RUCO did not exclude AWC’s pro forma adjustment for additional BMP costs. (See
Ex. R-1 at 21-28, Sched. TIC-7.)

94, Staff disallowed AWC’s pro forma adjustment for additional BMP expenses and
recommended that AWC continue to defer its BMP costs for recovery in a future general rate case.
(Ex. S-2 at 20.) Staff stated that it had not yet completed its review of AWC’s BMP proposal, that
Staff was awaiting AWC’s response to a data request, and that Staff might change its
reconimendation after receiving the response to the data request. (/d.)

9s. On rebuttal, AWC asserted that although it had, in another docket,”” filed an
application to allow deferral of costs associated with implementing the additional BMPs required by
Decision No. 71845, no action had yet been taken on AWC’s application in that docket, and AWC
urged the Commission, if Staff’s position were adopted, also to approve AWC’s application to allow
deferral of those costs. (Ex. A-3, Harris, at 9-10.)

L Accrual of Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (“AFUDC™)

96. AWC included in plant-in-service for the Pinal Valley system $258,409 for real

property that does not currently have water plant serving customers. (Ex. S-2 at 7, 10-11.) AWC

1 AWC asserted that the application had been filed in Docket No. W-01445A-11-0092. (Ex. A-3, Harris, at 9.)
Official notice is taken that AWC filed an application requesting an accounting order to record as miscellaneous deferred
debits both BMP expenses and tank painting expenses in Docket No. W-01445A-11-0092 on February 28, 2011, and that
no additional filings have been made in that docket as of April 4, 2012.

22 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

intends to use the property to serve the Arizona City portion of its Pinal Valley system. (Ex. S-2 at
11.) Design and permitting were complete, water transmission lines had been constructed, and a
booster station and storage tank materials had been ordered at the time of the Amended Application,
but construction was to commence pos‘t-TY, in October 2011, and to be completed by May 31, 2012.
(1) | |

97.  RUCO did not make a deduction from plant-in-service for the property to be used for
the Arizona City booster station and storage tank. (See Ex. R-1 at 9, Sched. TJC-2.)

98. Staff found that the real property to be used for the Arizona City booster station and
storage tank was not yet used and useful, as it contained no plant that was providing service to
customers, and recommended a $258,409 deduction from plant-in-service to exclude the property.
(Ex. S-2 at 7, 10-11.)

L. Cost of Capital

99. AWC, RUCO, and Staff took the following positions on the Western Group’s cost of

capital, with the cost of equity as the area of dispute:'®

Weight | Cost Weighted | Weight | Cost Weighted | Weight | Cost Weighted
Avg. Cost Avg. Cost Avg. Cost

Common 50.97% | 12.10% | 6.17% 50.97% | 9.50% | 4.84% 51.1% 10.0% | 5.1%
Equity
Debt 49.03% | 6.82% | 3.35% 49.03% | 6.82% | 3.35% 49.0% | 6.8% 3.3%
Weighted 9.51% 8.19% 8.4%
Avg. Cost of
Capital

100. AWC asserted that the cost of equity should be determined using a sample of seven
publicly traded water utilities with the discounted cash flow (“DCF”) model, the capital asset pricing
model (“CAPM”), and two versions of the risk premium (“RP”) model. (Ex. A-1, Zepp, at5.) AWC
gave a 50-percent weight to DCF estimates and a 50-percent weight to CAPM estimates and
concluded that the appropriate cost of equity for the sample group fell in the range of 10.9 percent to
12.3 percent. (Id) Mr. Zepp further determined a risk premium for AWC based on specific

additional business risks faced by AWC—specifically AWC’s size because it is smaller than the

6 The sources for this data are Ex. A-2, Sched. D-1; Ex. A-3, Zepp, at 3; Ex. R-4 at Sched. WAR-1; Ex. S-2 at 29.

23 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

sample utilities, the use of a historical test year, and risk relative to other companies as analyzed by
the California Public Utilities Commission in a 2009 generic return on equity case. (Id. at 5-6.) Mr. |
Zepp concluded that because of Arizona’s regulatory system, AWC’s cost of equity is increased by
no less than 50 basis points above the return on equity for the seven sample utilities. (/d. at 6.) Mr.
Zeﬁp concluded that the cost of equity for AWC is in the range of 11.4 to 12.8 and that the midpoint
of 12.1 was a reasonable required rate of return on equity for AWC. (Id) Mr. Zepp’s
recommendation regarding cost of equity did not change on rebuttal. (Ex. A-3, Zepp, at 3.)

101. To determine cost of equity, RﬁCO conducted a market-based DCF and CAPM
analyses using two separate proxy groups, a water company proxy group comprised of four publicly
traded water companies and a natural gas proxy group consisting of nine natural gas local distribution
companies with similar operating characteristics to water providers. (Ex. R-4 at 7, 17-21.) RUCO’s
proxy group for the analyses diverged from AWC’s in that AWC used three water companies that
RUCO excluded, and RUCO included a sample of natural gas local distribution companies, which
AYVC did not. (I/d. at 22.) In addition, AWC and RUCO used different growth estimates in their
DCF analyses, used different risk-free instruments for the risk-free rate of return component in their
CAPM analyses, and used different market risk premiums in their CAPM analyses. (Id. at 54-58.) In
addition, RUCO did not adopt the additional 50 basis point addition that AWC included in its cost of
common equity. (Id. at 59.) RUCO’s recommended cost of common equity figure of 9.50 fell just
above the high end of its range of estimates (3.97 percent to 9.40 percent), which RUCO determined
was appropriate after considering the current state of the national and Arizona economies, Arizona’s
rate of unemployment, and the U.S. Federal Reserve’s recent decision not to raise interest rates for
the next two years. (Id. at 34-35.)

102.  Staff did not conduct its typical market-based DCF and CAPM analysis due to limited
Staff resources and instead derived its recommended cost of equity by taking an average of the most
recent Commission-authorized cos‘t of equity (10.4 percent) and the most recent Staff market-based
cost of equity estimate (9.6 percent) for non-publicly traded water utilities. (Ex. S-2 at 28-29.)

K. TY Results, Rate Base, and Revenue Reguirement

103. RUCO and Staff adopted the following positions regarding the TY operations and

24 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

required revenue for the separate systems in the Western Group, which are shown in comparison to

the figures included in the Amended Application:"’

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

AWC RUCO Staff
TY Adjusted Operating $16,572,288 | $16,572,049 | $16,657,541
Revenues:
TY Adjusted Operating $14,428,651 | $14,350,194 | $13,976,267
Expenses:
TY Adjusted Operating Income: $2,143,637 $2,221,855 | $2,681,274
Adjusted OCRB: $47,398,030 | $46,846,040 | $46,898,537
TY Rate of Return: 4.52% 4.74% 5.72%
Required Operating Income: $4,509,311 $3,834,846 | $3,939,477
Operating Income Deficiency: $2,365,674 $1,612,991 | $1,258,203
Gross Revenue Conversion 1.6569 1.6569 1.6562
Factor
Required Revenue Increase: $3,919,673 $2,672,556 | $2,083,848
Required Revenue Increase %: 23.65% 16.13% 12.51%
Required Rate of Return: 9.51% 8.19% 8.40%
Proposed Revenue Increase: $4,509,782"8 $2,672,556 | $2,083,848

Staff

TY Adjusted Operating $1,584,389 $1,584,472 | $1,582,565
Revenues:

TY Adjusted Operating $1,422.306 $1,417,249 | $1,397,216
Expenses:

TY Adjusted Operating Income: $162,083 $167,223 $185,350
Adjusted OCRB: $5,682,264 $5,606,782 | $5,652,142
TY Rate of Return: 2.85% 2.98% 3.28%
Required Operating Income: $540,594 $458,975 $474,780
Operating Income Deficiency: $378,512 $291,752 $289,430
Gross Revenue Conversion 1.6497 1.6497 1.6526
Factor

Required Revenue Increase: $624,449 $481,317 $478,324

7 The sources for this data are Ex. A-2 at Sched. A-1; Ex. R-1 at Sched. TJC-1 (Pinal Valley, White Tank, Ajo); Ex. S-
1 at Sched. IMM-1 (Pinal Valley, White Tank, Ajo).

18 AWC included in its Amended Application a “Consolidated Revenue Adjustment” affecting Pinal Valley and White
Tank, which resulted in a $590,109 increase in the proposed gross revenue increase for Pinal Valley and a corresponding
decrease in the proposed gross revenue increase for White Tank. (Ex. A-2 at Sched. A-1.) The accompanying footnote
stated: “Consolidated Revenue Adjustment represents the increase/(decrease) in revenue requirement resulting from
proposed rate consolidation.” (1d.)

25 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

| Required Revenue Increase %: 39.41% 30.38% 30.22%
Required Rate of Return: 9.51% 8.19% 8.40%
Proposed Revenue Increase: $34,340" $481,317 $478,324

AWC RUCO Staff
TY Adjusted Operating $509,480 $509,594 $515,694
Revenues:
TY Adjusted Operating $427,136 $425,291 $406,232
Expenses:
TY Adjusted Operating Income: $82,344 $84,303 $109,463
Adjusted OCRB: $992,500 $986,335 $987,646
TY Rate of Return: 8.30% 8.55% 11.08%
Required Operating Income: $94,424 $80,742 $82,962
Operating Income Deficiency: $12,079 -$3,561 -$26,500
Gross Revenue Conversion 1.6548 1.6548 1.5726
Factor
Required Revenue Increase: $19,988 -$5,893 -$41,676
Required Revenue Increase %: 3.92% -1.16% -8.08%
Required Rate of Return: 9.51% 8.19% 8.40%
Proposed Revenue Increase: $19,988 -$5,893 -$41,676

1 See preceding note.
26 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

L. Rate Design

104. AWC’s current rates and charges and the rates and charges proposed by AWC in its
Amended Application and on rebuttal are as shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated
herein.”® AWC’s rate design on rebuttal did not change significantly from that originally proposed in
the Amended Application. (See Exhibit A hereto; Ex. A-3 at Sched. H-3.)

105. RUCO’s proposed rate design for Pinal Valley residential and commercial customers
differed from that proposed by AWC in that RUCO proposed lower basic service charges and lower
commodity fates. (See Ex. R-2 at Sched. RD-1 (Pinal Valley).) For Pinal Valley industrial
customers, RUCO’S proposed rate design differed in that RUCO proposed higher basic service
charges and a higher flat commodity rate. (See id.) RUCO also proposed a higher monthly charge
for private fire service; a lower gallonage allowance per coin for coin machines; lower monthly
minimum charges, commodity rates, and tier-break-over points for construction meters; and lower
monthly minimum charges and flat commodity rates for meters used for sales for resale. (See id.)

106. RUCO’s proposed rate design for White Tahk residential customers differed from that
proposed by AWC in that RUCO proposed higher basic service charges, higher commodity rates, a
lower tier-break-over point for 1” meters, and a higher tier-break-over point for 2 meters. (See Ex.
R-2 at Sched. RD-1 (White Tank).) For White Tank commercial customers, RUCQO’s proposed rate
design differed in that RUCO proposed higher basic service charges, higher commodity rates, and
higher tier-break-over points. (See id.) For White Tank industrial customers, RUCO’s proposed rate
design differed in that RUCO proposed higher basic service charges and a higher flat commodity
rate. (See id) For White Tank construction custorﬁers, RUCO’s proposed rate design different in
that RUCO proposed higher basic service charges, higher commodity rates, and lower tier-break-over
points. (See id.) RUCO also proposed a higher basic service charge for private fire service. (See id.)

107. RUCO’s proposed rate design for Ajo residential and commercial customers differed
from that proposed by AWC in that RUCO proposed lower basic service charges and higher
commodity rates. (See Ex. R-2 at Sched. RD-1 (Ajo).) RUCO also proposed no industrial rates or

20 The sources for the data in Exhibit A hereto are Ex. A-2 at Sched. H-3; Ex. A-3 at Sched. H-3.

27 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

sales for resale rates; a lower private fire service charge; a lower gallonage allowance per coin for
coin machines; and a higher basic service charge, lower tier-break-over point, and higher commodity
rates for construction water. (See id.)

108. Staff’s primary recommended rate design differed most significantly from that
proposed by AWC in that Staff would have consolidated rates for the entire Western Group. (Ex. S-3
at 2-4, Sched. DBE-1A (Casa Grande-Coolidge, Stanfield, White Tank, Ajo).) Staff’s recommended
rate design used lower basic service éharges for all classes except private fire service, used lower
first- and second-tier commodity rates, used a higher third-tier commodity rate, and used lower tier-
break-over points for all meter sizes larger than 5/8” x %”. (Id. at Sched. DBE-1A (Casa Grande-
Coolidge, Stanfield, White Tank, Ajo).) Staff’s rate design among systems was the same except as to
the gallonage allowance for coin machines, for which Staff’s recommendations were the same as
AWC’s proposals. (See id.)

109. AWC disagreed with Staff’s method of allocating revenues to customer classes,
asserting that Staff’s rate design, including full consolidation, would have resulted in a 38 percent
increase in the level of revenues collected from industrial customers, a 24 percent increase in the
level of revenues collected from commercial customers, and only a 10 percent increase in the level of
revenues collected from residential customers. (Ex. A-3, Reiker, at 5.) AWC asserted that this was
not consistent with AWC’s cost of service study, which showed that the required increase in gross
revenues for the industrial class was negative because the present revenues collected from the
industrial class were, on average, greater than the cost of serving that class. (Id.) AWC further
asserted that the industrial class is the most sensitive to price. (Ex. A-3, Reiker, at 5-6.) AWC also
expressed concern that Staff’s rate design would allocate only 40.5 percent of revenues over all
classes to the fixed basic service charge, which AWC asserted would increase revenue volatility and
uncertainty. (Ex. A-3, Reiker, at 6.) AWC asserted that the Commission should instead authorize
rates that would collect 50 percent of AWC’s revenue requirement through the fixed basic service
charge. (See id.) AWC accepted Staff’s proposed changes to AWC’s service charges, including its

service line and meter installation charges. (Ex. A-3, Reiker, at 7.)

28 DECISION NO




S

HNW

O 0 3 N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

110. AWC asserted that RUCO’s rate design allocated the largest revenue increase to the
industrial class, thereby unduly burdening the industrial customer class and not following cost of
service principles. (Ex. A-3, Reiker, at 12.)

111. Abbott and WUAA did not make rate design proposals.

M. Bill Impacts

112. The rates and charges proposed by AWC in its Rebuttal Testimony deviated only very
slightly from those proposed in the Amended Application and would have had approximately the
following monthly bill impact on an average usage residential customer served by a 5/8” x %” meter

in each of the Western Group systems:*'

System Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent
(Gallons) Bill Bill Change Change
Pinal Valley (Casa Grande & Coolidge) 8,500 $29.36  $38.57 +$9.21 +31.38%
Pinal Valley (Stanfield) 8,300 $39.17  $38.03 -$1.14 -2.91%
Ajo 4,800 $50.24  $53.33 +$3.08  +6.13%
White Tank 13,900 $52.16  §$52.18 +$0.02  +0.03%

113. The rates and charges proposed by RUCO would have had approximately the
following monthly bill impact on an average usage residential customer served by a 5/8” x % meter

in each of the Western Group systems:*>

System Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent
(Gallons) Bill Bill Change  Change
Pinal Valley (Casa Grande & Coolidge) 8,500 $29.36 $34.34 +$4.98 +16.96%
Pinal Valley (Stanfield) 8,300 $39.17 $33.94 -$5.23 -13.35%
Ajo 4,800 $50.24  $49.87 -$0.37 -0.74%
White Tank 13,900 $52.16  $68.17 +$16.01  +30.69%

114. The rates and charges recommended by Staff, under its primary recommendation for
full consolidation, would have had approximately the following monthly bill impact on an average

usage residential customer served by a 5/8” x % meter in each of the Western Group systems:’

2l This data is taken from Ex. A-3, Sched. H-4. AWC used slightly rounded figures for average monthly usage, and

those figures are repeated here.
# The impacts for RUCO’s proposed rates and charges are calculated from Ex. R-2, Sched. RD-2 for each system.
B The impacts for Staff’s proposed rates and charges are calculated from Ex. S-3, Sched. DBE-1A for each system.

29 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

System Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent

(Gallons) Bill Bill Change  Change
Pinal Valley (Casa Grande & Coolidge) 8,500 $29.36  $31.38 +§2.02 +6.88%
Pinal Valley (Stanfield) l 8,300 $39.17  $30.98 -$8.19 -20.91%
Ajo 4,800 $50.24  $23.98 -$26.26  -52.27%
White Tank 13,900 $52.16°  $46.66 -$5.50 -10.54%

V. The Settlement

A The Settlement Agreement

115. The Settlement Agreement, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B,**
was executed on February 15, 2012, by representatives for all of the parties to this matter, specifically
William Garfield for AWC, Jeffrey Starling for Abbott, Greg Patterson for WUAA, Jodi Jerich for
RUCO, and Steven Olea (by proxy) for Staff. (Ex. S-5.) The Settlement Agreement states that the
negotiation process was open, transparent, and inclusive of all parties; that each party had an equal
opportunity to participate; and that all parties attended and actively participated in all phases of the
settlement discussions. (/d. at 3, § 1.7.) The stated purpose of the Settlement Agreement is to settle
all issues in this matter in a manner that will promote the public interest, provide for prompt
resolution, and allow expeditious implementation of new rates. (/d. at 3, § 1.8.) The Settlement

Agreement asserts:

[TThe terms of this Agreement will serve the public interest by providing a
just and reasonable resolution of the issues presented by the Rate Case,
establishing just and reasonable rates for AWC’s customers, and
promoting the health, welfare and safety of AWC’s customers.
Commission approval of this Agreement will further serve the public
interest by allowing the Signatory Parties to avoid the expense and delay
associated with continued litigation.”

The parties desire for the Commission to find the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement
to be just and reasonable and in the public interest, along with all other necessary findings; to approve
the Settlement Agreement; and to order the Settlement Agreement and the rates contained therein to
become effective at the earliest practicable date. (/d. at 3, § 1.10.)

116. The Settlement Agreement includes, as Exhibit No. 1, both an Off-Site Facilities Fee

(Water) Tariff Schedule and a number of supporting schedules that include data for the Western

2% The Settlement Agreement was admitted herein as Exhibit S-5,

¥ Ex.S-5at3,§1.9.

30 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Group as a whole as well as breakdown data for Pinal Valley, Ajo, and White Tank. (See id. at Ex.
1) The supporting schedules detail and support the parties’ agreements related to revenue
requirement, OCRB/FVRB, TY income and expenses, cost of capital, and rate design. (See id.)

B. ACRM

117. The parties agree that AWC should be permitted to continue its ACRM as proposed
and that AWC’s General Service Tariff should be amended to exclude from applicability of the
ACRM surcharge any industrial class customer that does not receive water from AWC’s potable
water distribution system. (Ex. S-5at5, § 7.2.)

C. Consolidation of White Tank with Pinal Valley

118. The parties agree that the White Tank and Ajo systems should remain separate and
should not be consolidated with the Pinal Valley system at this time. (Ex. S-5at 5, §5.1.)

D. Complete Consolidation of Stanfield into Pinal Valley

119. The parties agree that the Stanfield system should be fully consolidated with the Pinal
Valley system (Casa Grande and Coolidge) at this time. (Ex.S-5at5,§5.1.)
E. CAP HUFs

120. The parties agree that AWC’s CAP HUFs for the Casa Grande, Coolidge, and White
Tank systems should be continued, without change, except that the name of the CAP HUFs should be
changed to CAP M&I Fees to more accurately describe the fees and avoid confusion with other hook-
up fee tariffs. (Ex. S-5 at 5-6, § 7.3.)

E. DSIC

121.  AWC withdrew its request for a DSIC in this matter. (Ex. S-5at35, §6.1.)

G OSFF

122. | The parties agree that AWC should be permitted to collect OSFFs as proposed in its
Amended Application and agree on’ the language of the Off-Site Facilities Fee (Water) Tariff
Schedule as included in Exhibit No. 1 to the Settlement Agreement. (Ex. S-5at5, § 7.1.)

31 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

H. Deferral of Costs for BMPs

123. The parties agree that Decision No. 71845 authorized AWC to continue to defer its
costs associated with implementing and performing additional BMPs for recovery in a future general
rate case, and that AWC should record such deferral of costs. (Ex. S-5 at 6, § 7.4.)

L Accrual of AFUDC

124. The parties agree that AWC should be allowed to accrue AFUDC on the land
purchased for the Arizona City water storage tank and booster pump station. (Ex. S-5at6, §7.5.)

J. Cost of Capital

125. The parties agree on the following calculation of AWC’s cost of capital for the

Western Group:®

Weight Cost Weighted Avg.
Cost
Common Equity 50.97% 10.0% 5.10%
Debt 49.03% 6.82% 3.34%
Weighted Avg. Cost of Capital 8.44%,
K. TY Results, Rate Base. and Revenue Requirement

126. The parties agree on the following TY results, OCRB/FVRB, and revenue requirement

for the Western Group:*’

TY Adjusted Operating Revenues: $18,638,195

TY Adjusted Operating Expenses: $16,088,735
TY Adjusted Operating Income: $2,549,460
Adjusted OCRB/FVRB: $53,234,209
TY Rate of Return: 4.79%
Required Operating Income: $4,494,718
Operating Income Deficiency: $1,945,258
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6576
Required Revenue Increase: $3,224,403
Required Revenue Increase %: 17.30%
Required Operating Revenues: $21,862,556
Required Rate of Return: 8.44%

2% Ex S-5at4,§ 3.1, Ex. 1 at Sched. D-1. This calculation differs from that in the Amended Application only as to the

cost of common equity, which is reduced to 10.0 percent here from the 12.10 percent included in the Amended
Application. (See Ex. S-5, Ex. 1 at Sched. D-1.)
2 The provisions of the Agreement come from Ex. S-5 at 3, § 2.0 and at Sched. A-1.

32 DECISION NO




% B S VS N\

O 00 3 O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

L. Rate Design

127. The parties agree on the following overall revenue percentage increases/decreases by
customer class for the Western Group as a whole, and the Pinal Valley, White Tank, and Ajo systems

separately, under the rates and charges agreed upon in the Settlement Agreement:*®

Customer Class | Western Group | Pinal Valley | White Tank | Ajo
Residential 14.53% 13.63% 27.09% -4.08%
Commercial 28.97% 27.88% 68.00% 10.87%
Industrial 13.27% 13.58% 2.27% 0%
Private Fire 9.24% 9.27% 10.18% 3.35%
Other Water 16.51% 7.96% 56.87% -1.08%
Miscellaneous 0% 0% ‘ 0% 0%
Total Operating 17.30% 16.47% 31.65% -0.43%
Revenues

The agreed-upon rates will also result in the following revenue percentage increases/decreases for the
residential 5/8” x %4 meter and 1” meter customer classes within the Western Group as a whole and

within the separate systems:‘2 ?

Residential Western Group | Pinal Valley | White Ajo

Meter Size Tank®

5/8” x ¥s” Meter 13.28% 12.19% 29.76% -4.19%
1” Meter 14.78% 15.94% 13.32% -0.36%

M. Bill Impacts

128. The agreed upon rates and charges would have approximately the following monthly

bill impact on an average usage residential customer served by a 5/8” x %” meter in each of the

Western Group systems:’ !

System Usage Current Proposed Dollar Percent
(Gallons) Bill Bill Change Change
Pinal Valley (Casa Grande & Coolidge) 8,500 $29.36 $31.17 +$1.82 +6.20%
Pinal Valley (Stanfield) 8,300 $39.17  $30.65 -$8.52 -21.76%
Ajo 4,800 $50.24  $45.58 -4.66 -9.28%
White Tank 13,900 §52.16  $58.72 +8$6.55  +12.57%

2 These figures come from Ex. S-5, Ex. 1 at Sched. H-1.

% - This data is taken from Ex. S-5, Ex. 1 at Sched. H-2. These represent the majority of customers in each system. (See
id)y

" The average consumption for a White Tank residential 5/8” x %” customer is 13,906 gallons, while the average
consumption for a White Tank residential 1” customer is 8,955 gallons. (Ex. S-5, Ex. 1 at Sched. H-2.)

3 This data is taken from Ex. S-5, Ex. 1 at Sched. H-4,

33 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

N. Additional Settlement Agreement Provisions

129. The parties agree that AWC’s next Western Group general rate case filing, or rate case
filed for any system within the Western Group, shall use a test year that includes at least 12 months
of actual experience with the rates approved in this matter. (Ex. S-5at 6, § 7.6.)

130. The Settlement Agreement provides that if the Commission issues an order adopting
all material terms of the Settlement Agreement, such action shall constitute Commission approval of
the Settlement Agreement, and the parties shall thereafter abide by the terms as approved by the
Commission. (Ex. S-5 at 6, § 8.4.) The Settlement Agreement further provides that the parties agree
to waive their rights to appeal a Commission Decision approving the Settlement Agreement, provided
that the Commission approves all material provisions of the Settlement Agreement. (/d. at 6, § 8.5.)

131. The Settlement Agreement provides that AWC shall file compliance tariffs, consistent
with any order of the Commission, for Staff review and approval and that such compliance tariffs
shall become effective on the effective date of the rate increase stated in the Commission’s order.
(Id. at7,§ 8.6.)

132. The Settlement Agreement also states that if the Commission fails to issue an order
adopting all material terms of the Settlement Agreement, or adds new or different material terms to
the Settlement Agreement, any party may withdraw from the Settlement ‘Agreement and may pursue
remedies at law. (Id. at 7, § 8.7.) The Settlement Agreement allows a party to exercise reasonable
discretion in determining whether a term is material. (/d.) In addition, the Settlement Agreement
provides that if a party files an application for rehearing before the Commission, ““Staff shall not be
obligated to file any document or take any position regarding the . . . application for rehearing.” (Id.)

133. The Settlement Agreement also provides that nothing therein shall prevent AWC from
requesting a change to its rates in the event of conditions or circumstances that constitute an
emergency, which is “limited to an extraordinary event that, in the Commission’s judgment, requires
rate relief in order to protect the public interest.” (Ex. S-5 at 8, § 9.10.)

VI Parties’ Support of Settlement Agreement

134. AWC requests that the Commission approve the Settlement Agreement as written.

(Ex. A-4, Garfield, at 8.) Mr. Garfield testified that AWC agreed to materially reduce its rate request

34 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

because of the expense and uncertainty of protracted litigation, including potential appeals, and so
that it could secure all parties’ commitment to expedite the Settlement Agreement, bring it before the
Commission for approval, and obtain implementation of the Settlement Agreement’s provision,
including new rates, at the earliest possible date. (Ex. A-4, Garfield, at 7.) Mr. Garfield stated that
each month of delay in having the new rates implemented amounts to approximately $250,000 of lost
revenues, so AWC sees a great benefit in resolving thé complexities of the case through agreement so
as to expedite a Commission decision. (See Tr. at 61-62.) Mr. Garfield further testified that the

Settlement Agreement provides the following benefits:

e It avoids protracted litigation and yields significant savings of rate case
expenses, making lower customer rates possible.

e It establishes rate designs that promote water conservation and provides
a financial incentive and savings for customers who use less water.

e It produces lower rates to customers by adopting Staff’s proposed
return on common equity of 10.0%, rather than the Company’s
requested return on common equity of 12.1%.

o It postpones any rate application for any water system in the Western
Group until there is at least twelve months of recorded revenues with
rates approved in this proceeding, effectively postponinzg any new rate
increase for the Western Group for two years or longer.’

135. Mr. Reiker testified that the Settlement Agreement rate design is much more
aggressive in terms of conservation than was AWC’s proposed rate design because it provides
significant monetary discounts to residential customers who lower their usage, even to customers
who are already at the lifeline usage of 3,000 gallons or maybe right above it and who can reduce
their usage just enough to get below the break-over point. (Tr. at 74.) Mr. Reiker testified that this
was accomplished by increasing the first and second tier-break-over points for White Tank to make it
easier for those customers to get their usage down under those break-over points and by increasing
the differential between the three tier commodity rates for 5/8” x % residential customers. (/d. at
75.) Mr. Reiker stated that the middle tier 1s the theoretical cost of water and that the Settlement
Agreement rate design lowered the first tier charge and raised the third tier charge, which shifts more
revenue recovery to the third tier and has the potential to increase revenue volatility, but provides a

better tool to customers who can reduce their usage and thereby save money. (/d.) Mr. Reiker added

32 Ex. A-4, Garfield, at 7.

35 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

that having the greater tier differentials will be something of an experiment for AWC, as it has never
had such large differentials. (/d. at 76.) Mr. Reiker testified that the rates under the Settlement
Agreement would produce revenues from residential customers that are equal to or below the cost of
service for those residential customers and that they provide those customers an even larger discount,
on an aggregate basis, than would have existed under AWC’s proposed rates. (Id. at 78-79.) Mr.
Reiker also spoke to four policy considerations AWC applies in developing rates, which were still
applied in the rates under the Settlement Agreement: (1) achieving gradualism, because the rates
under the Settlement Agreement represent small steps toward moving different classes toward their
cost of service; (2) achieving affordability, because revenues for residential customeré are kept lower
than the cost of service; (3) avoiding residential intersystem subsidies, because White Tank is not
being consolidated Vﬁth Pinal Valley and thus Pinal Valley customers will not pay any more to
support White Tank customers; and (4) ensuring revenue recovery, because the basic service charge
is designed to provide AWC with 41 percent of its overall revenue, which is a small increase from its
last rate case. (See Tr. at 79-82.) Mr. Reiker also confirmed that the largest percentage revenue
increase under the Settlement Agreement comes from the commercial customer class, which had
increasing usage for the period from 2000 to 2010, at least in the Pinal Valley and White Tank areas.
(Tr. at 82-83.)

136. Mr. Chasse testified that Abbott intervened in this matter to assert that 6” industrial
customers in the Pinal Valley system, such as itself, should not be required to pay tiered rates because
rate tiers are not needed to encourage additional cons’ervation by these customers; that customers
should pay rates that reflect AWC’s cost of providing service to the customers; and that AWC’s
OSFF tariff language should be changed to reflect that the OSFF is not payable for additional service
connections established as back-up connections. (Ex. Abbott-2 at 1-2.) Mr. Chasse testified that the
rate design in the Settlement Agreement includes a flat commodity rate for 6” industrial customers in
the Pinal Valley system and more closely reflects the cost of service than did the other parties’ initial
rate design proposals. (/d. at 2.) Mr. Chasse also testified that the ACRM surcharge previously paid
by non-potable industrial customers would be inapplicable under the Settlement Agreement and that

the OSFF tariff will not apply to redundant connections because such connections do not require

36 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

AWC to increase its off-site facility capacity. (/d.) Mr. Chasse characterized these provisions as just
and reasonable resolutions of disputed issues, designed to distribute the rate increase in a fair manner
consistent with cost of service rate design, and expressed appreciation for the parties’ willingness to
engage in settlement discussions to seek a fair resolution that would save the parties the expense of
preparing for and attending a lengthy hearing. (/d.)

137. WUAA did not provide any testimony in this matter.

138. Ms. Jerich testified that RUCO does not enter into settlements lightly and that the
negotiations in this matter produced a well-balanced and fair result that benefits both ratepayers and
AWC. (Id. at 2-3.) Ms. Jerich stated that the Settlement Agreement provides regulatory certainty
and clarity, avoids the risk of protracted litigation and appeals, represents a middle ground that the
parties can support, and has terms that are favorable to ratepayers and are in the public interest. (Id.)
Ms. Jerich pointed out that the Settlement Agreement adopts RUCQO’s positions on rate consolidation
and the DSIC, would provide a revenue increase ounly $76,423 higher than that recommended by
RUCO, and will reéult in a rate increase far less than what AWC proposed for Pinal Valley customers
and far less than what RUCO originally proposed for White Tank customers. (Id. at 4, 7.) Ms. Jerich

presented the benefits of the Settlement Agreement to ratepayers and intervenors as follows:

e The overall revenue increase of approximately $3.2 million is
significantly less than the $4.5 million increase Arizona Water
requested and is very close to the $3.1 million revenue increase RUCO
recommended.

» Ajo residents will enjoy a decrease in their rates instead of the rate
increase proposed by Arizona Water.

e Stanfield residents will enjoy a decrease in their rates.

e Pinal Valley and White Tanks [sic] customers will pay fair rates for
their own respective systems without one system subsidizing rates for
the other through rate consolidation.

e Arizona Water withdraws its request for a DSIC mechanism in this rate
case.

e The earliest that Arizona Water can file for new rates is twelve (12)
months after the new rates go into effect.>

139. Mr. Olea testified that the Settlement Agreement represents compromise by the parties
on their various litigation positions, in a manner that furthers the public interest. (Ex. S-4 at 5-6.)

Mr. Olea pointed out that even though the total revenue that would be produced under the Settlement

3 Ex.R-7 at 5-6.

37 DECISION NO




0w NN

\O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Agreement is greater than that recommended by Staff, the Settlement Agreement would result in
smaller rate increases than proposed by AWC or recommended by Staff for both average and median
Pinal Valley (Casa Grande and Coolidge) system customers and would result in larger decreases for
Stanfield customers than would have occurred under AWC’s proposed rate design or Staff’s
recommended rate design, due to the Settlement Agreement’s lower monthly minimum charges and
greater rate spread for commodity charges between tiers, which also promote more efficient water
usage. (/d. at 7-8.) Mr. Olea testified that Ajo residential customers with average and median use
would also see a decrease in their monthly bills under the Settlement Agreement, although the
decrease is less than would have occurred under Staff’s recommended full consolidation rate design.
(See id. at 8.) Staff felt that it was important to achieve a rate decrease for the majority of Ajo
customers. (See id. at 9.) In addition, Mr. Olea testified that White Tank residential customers with
average and median usage would see an increase in their monthly bills, of $6.55 and $3.96,
respectively, and further testified that had the parties not reached settlement, Staff’s surrebuttal
testimony would have recommended that White Tank not be consolidated with the other Western
Group systems because Staff determined after its direct testimony had been filed that consolidation of
White Tank was not in the public interest at this time because the water consumption patterns of
White Tank customers are so different from those of the other systems’ customers, and the other
systems’ customers should not be required to subsidize White Tank. (/d. at 8-10; Tr. at 120.) Mr.
Olea testified that the rates proposed for White Tank in the Settlement Agreement are the rates that
are necessary to achieve the revenue requirement for the White Tank systerﬁ without consolidation.
(Ex. S-4 at 10.) Mr. Olea testified that in Staff’s opinion, the Settlement Agreement is fair, balanced,
and in the public interest because it addresses AWC’s needs while balancing them with terms and

conditions that provide customer benefits, such as the following:

e The Company cannot file its next rate case until the Company has at
least twelve months of actual experience using the rates approved in
this case;

e The Company will adopt the 10.0 percent cost of equity that Staff
recommended in its direct testimony;

e Residential Customers for the Pinal Valley, Stanfield and Ajo systems
with average usage or less will experience a rate decrease [compared to
Staff’s proposal]; '

38 DECISION NO




HOLYN

~ O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

e The Company has withdrawn its request to implement a DSIC
mechanism; [and]

e The Company has agreed to larger spreads for its charges between tiers,
which gives customers more control over their bills.**

Mr. Olea emphasized that the rate design will have much of the revenue increase generated by the
third tier, which in Staff’s opinion allows customers much more control over their bills and allows
them to save a lot of money by using even a little less water, possibly even enabling them to bring
their bills lower than they were under existing rates. (Tr. at 126.) Mr. Olea added that the
requirement for AWC to have at least 12 months of actual data under its existing rates before filing
its next general rate case is important because having only six months of data, as in the Amended
Application herein, makes reviewing a rate application unnecessarily difficult, especially with a large
utility such as AWC, reduces burdensome pro forma adjustments, and reduces rate case expense.
(See Ex. S-4 at 12.) Mr. Olea added that the OSFF tariff treatment of CIAC in regard to rate base is
consistent with recent Commission decisions considering the subject. (Tr. at 122.)

VII. Discussion and Resolution

140. The Settlement Agreement entered into by the parties was, by all accounts, the product
of a robust, open, and inclusive negotiation process in which all of the parties actively participated in
good faith and during which all of the parties made compromises as to their pre-settlement positions
so as to reach an agreement that would resolve all of the disputed issues in this matter. The
Commission appreciates the parties’ efforts in this regard, particularly considering this case’s rocky
start.

141.  Asis acknowledged in the Settlement Agreement, the Commission is not bound by the
terms of the Settlement Agreement and must independently consider and evaluate the terms of the
Settlement Agreement to ensure that they are in the public interest. (See Ex. S-5 at 6-7, §§ 8.3, 8.8.)

142. Based on our consideration of the complete evidentiary record in this proceeding,
including the level of cooperation and compromise exhibited by the parties and most significantly the

benefits to be derived by AWC and its customers, we find that the Settlement Agreement is in the

3 Ex. S-4 at 11-12 (footnote omitted); Tr. at 121-22. Mr. Olea acknowledged at hearing that AWC has requested
approval of 2 DSIC mechanism in its Eastern Group rate case filed in a different docket, and that its request therein is not
a violation of the Settlement Agreement in this case. (Tr. at 117-18.)

39 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

public interest and should be adopted, with one minor modification, described below.

143. In § 7.4 of the Settlement Agreement, the parties agree that Decision No. 71845
authorized AWC to continue to defer its costs associated with implementing and performing
additibnal BMPs for recovery in a future general rate case and that AWC should record such deferral
of costs. (Ex. S-5at 6, § 7.4.) We disagree with the parties’ interpretation of Decision No. 71845 in
this regard, because Decision No. 71845 expressly authorized AWC to “request cost recovery of
actual costs associated with the BMPs implemented in its next rate case.” (Decision No. 71845 at 78,
94.) As this matter is the “next rate case” for AWC’s Western Group, and we must give the language
of Decision No. 71845 its plain meaning, we find that Decision No. 71845 authorized AWC to
i’equest cost recovery of actual costs associated with its additional BMPs for the Western Group in
this case, not to continue deferring its costs associated with the additional BMPs for recovery in any
other future rate case. Thus, we will not adopt § 7.4 of the Settlement Agreement. However, because
we find that AWC should be granted the authority to defer its actual costs associated with
implementing and performing additional BMPs for recovery in a future general rate case, and that
AWC should record such deferral of costs, we will grant AWC such authority herein. We find this
modification to be technically necessary and do not intend for it to be, or for any party to determine
that it is, a substantive change to a material term of the Settlement Agreement as adopted by the
Commission.

144. In determining that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest, while we have
considered all of the parties’ testimony in support of the Settlement Agreement, we are particularly
persuaded by the rate design that promotes water conservation and will allow customers more control
over their own bills; the adoption of Staff’s recommended cost of equity; the requirement for the test
year for AWC’s next Western Group (or Western Group system) rate case to include 12 months of
actual data under existing rates; the reduced rates for the residential customers of the Ajo system,
who use relatively little water; and the more appropriate rate design for the residential customers of
the White Tank system, who use relatively more water.

145. Based on the totality of the circumstances presented in this case, we find that the |

Settlement Agreement, with the modification described in Findings of Fact No. 143, is just and

40 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

reasonable and that its adoption by the Commission is in the public interest. Thus, the Settlement
Agreement as so modified, including all of its attachments, is approved.

146. We find the following to be just and reasonable and in the public interest, for purposes
of setting rates for the Pinal Valley system (including the fully consolidated Casa Grande, Coolidge,

and Stanfield systems):

Pinal Valley System
TY Operating Revenues: $16,544,087
TY Operating Expenses: $14,249,542
TY Operating Income: $2,294,545
OCRB/FVRB: $46,638,551
. TY Rate of Return: 4.92%
Required Operating Income: $3,937,827
Operating Income Deficiency: $1,643,282

Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6585

Required Revenue Increase: $2,725,357
Required Revenue Increase %: 16.47%
Required Operating Revenues: $19,269,444
Required Rate of Return: 8.44%

147. We find the following to be just and reasonable and in the public interest, for purposes

of setting rates for the White Tank system:

White Tank System
TY Operating Revenues: $1,584,472
TY Operating Expenses: $1,414,248
TY Operating Income: $170,224
OCRB/FVRB: $5,609,221
TY Rate of Return: 3.03%
Required Operating Income: $473,603
Operating Income Deficiency: $303,379
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6526
Required Revenue Increase: $501,373
Required Revenue Increase %: 31.65%
Required Operating Revenues: $2,085,845
Required Rate of Return: 8.44%

41

DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

148. We find the following to be just and reasonable and in the public interest, for purposes

of setting rates for the Ajo system:

Ajo System
TY Operating Revenues: $509,594
TY Operating Expenses: $424,903
TY Operating Income: $84,691
OCRB/FVRB: $986,437
TY Rate of Return: 8.59%
Required Operating Income: $83,288
Operating Income Deficiency: -$1,404
Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1.6573
Required Revenue Increase: -$2,326
Required Revenue Increase %: -0.43%
Required Operating Revenues: $507,268
Required Rate of Return: 8.44%

149. AWC currently reports information such as water loss, water use, and plant data
separately for each individual system, by public water system, in its annual reports and intends to
continue doing so in the future. (Tr. at 86.) We find that Decision No. 71845 required AWC, in
future annual reports and rate filings, to continue reporting information (including but not limited to
water use and plant description data) separately for each of its public water systems, as defined by
ADEQ, and that this requirement remains in effect. (Decision No. 71845 at 93.)

150. AWC testified that it has no objection to reporting on its BMPs by public water
system. (Tr. at 86-87.) We find that it is reasonable and appropriate for it to do so.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. AWC is a public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV of the Arizona
Constitution and A.R.S. §§ 40-250, 40-251, and 40-367.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over AWC and the subject matter of its Amended
Application.

3. Notice of the Amended Application was provided in accordance with the law.

4, Adoption of the Settlement Agreement, as discussed and modified herein, is just and

reasonable and in the public interest.

5. It is just and reasonable and in the public interest to modify the Settlement Agreement

42 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

as described in Findings of Fact No. 143 and to grant AWC the authority described therein.

6. The fair value rate bases of AWC’s Pinal Valley system, White Tank system, and Ajo
system are as set forth in Findings of Fact Nos. 146 through 148.

7. The rates, charges, and conditions of service established herein are just and reasonable
and in the public interest.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement filed in this Docket on
February 15, 2012, and attached to this Decision as Exhibit B, is hereby approved as discussed
herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company is hereby directed to file with the
Commission, on or before April 30, 2012, revised schedules of its rates and charges consistent with
Exhibit B and the findings herein.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the rates and charges and conditions of service adopted
herein shall be effective for all services rendered on and after May 1, 2012.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall notify its affected customers
of the revised schedules of rates and charges authorized herein by means of an insert in its next
regularly scheduled billing, and by posting a notice on its website, in a form acceptable to the
Commission’s Utilities Division Staff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company shall implement and comply with
the terms of the Settlement Agreement as discussed herein and that any failure to comply with the

Settlement Agreement adopted herein shall be deemed a failure to comply with this Decision.

43 DECISION NO




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Arizona Water Company is authorized to defer its actual
costs associated with implementing and performing Best Management Practices in its Western Group

systems, for recovery in a future general rate case.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Decision shall become effective immediately.
BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION.

CHAIRMAN COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, I, ERNEST G. JOHNSON,
Executive Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission,
have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of Phoenix,
this day of 2012.
ERNEST G. JOHNSON
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DISSENT

DISSENT

44 DECISION NO.




11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST FOR: ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
DOCKET NO.: W-01445A-10-0517

Steven A. Hirsch

Stanley B. Lutz

BRYAN CAVE LLP

Two North Central Avenue, Suite 2200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4406

Attorneys for Arizona Water Company

Robert W. Geake, Vice President and General Counsel
ARIZONA WATER COMPANY

P.O. Box 29006

Phoenix, AZ 85038-9006

Daniel W. Pozefsky, Chief Counsel

Michelle Wood, Attorney

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE
1110 West Washington Street, Suite 220 _
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Michele Van Quathem

RYLEY CARLOCK & APPLEWHITE
One North Central Avenue, Suite 1200
Phoenix, AZ 85004-4417

Attorneys for Abbott Laboratories

Greg Patterson

MUNGER CHADWICK, PLC

2398 East Camelback Road, Suite 240

Phoenix, AZ 85016

Attorneys for Water Utilities Association of Arizona

Janice Alward, Chief Counsel

Legal Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

Steven M. Olea, Director

Utilities Division

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, AZ 85007

45 DECISION NO.




EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Current AW AWC
App. Rebuttal

Monthly Minimum Charges
Residential, Commercial,
Construction Water, Sales for
Resale
5/8” x ¥ Meter $ 1579 | § 217518  21.61
1” Meter 39.47 54.38 54.03
1 %” Meter N/A 108.75 108.05
2” Meter 126.29 174.00 172.88
3” Meter 252.59 348.00 345.76
4” Meter 394.67 543.75 540.25
6” Meter 789.33 1,087.50 1,080.50
8” Meter 1,262.93 1,740.00 1,728.80
10” Meter 1,815.47 2,501.25 2,485.15
Industrial
5/8” x %" Meter $ 959 | $ 10.00 | $ 10.00
1” Meter 23.98 25.00 25.00
1 4" Meter N/A 50.00 50.00
2” Meter 76.73 80.00 80.00
3” Meter 153.46 160.00 160.00
4” Meter 239.77 250.00 250.00
6> Meter 479.55 500.00 500.00
8” Meter 767.28 800.00 800.00
10” Meter 1,102.96 1,150.00 1,150.00
Private Fire
All Sizes $22.88 $25.00 $25.00
Commodity Rates
Residential
5/8” x ¥4 Meter

1 to 3,000 gallons $ 13700 $ 1.7111{ $ 1.7123

3,001 to 10,000 gallons 1.7123 2.1389 2.1404

Over 10,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
1” Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 10,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 40,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 40,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
1 14" Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 2.1389 2.1404

Over 75,000 gallons N/A 2.6736 2.6755
2” Meter

1 to 125,000 gallons 1.7123 2.1389 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
3” Meter

1 t0 299,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 299,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Over 300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
4” Meter

1 to 494,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 494,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 500,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
6” Meter

1 to 925,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 925,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 1,000,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,000,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
8” Meter

1 to 1,500,000 gallons 1.7123 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,500,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
10” Meter

1 to 2,264,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 2,264,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 2,300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 2,300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
Commercial
5/8” x ¥4 Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons 1.7123 213891 $ 2.1404

Over 10,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
17 Meter

1 to 40,000 gallons 1.7123 2.1389 2.1404

Over 40,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
1 12" Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 2.1389 2.1404

Over 75,000 gallons N/A 2.6736 2.6755
2” Meter

1 to 125,000 gallons 1.7123 2.1389 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
3” Meter

1 to 299,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 299,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
4” Meter

1 to 494,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 494,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 500,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
6” Meter

1 t0 925,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 925,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 1,000,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,000,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
8 Meter

1 to 1,500,000 gallons 1.7123 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,500,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
10” Meter

DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

1 to 2,264,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 2,264,000 gallons 2.1406

1 t0 2,300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 2,300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
Industrial '
All meters & all gallons $1.5036 $1.5500 $1.5500
Coin Machine

Gallons per Quarter ($0.25) 132.99 107 107
Construction Water
2” Meter

1 to 125,000 gallons $ 1.7123 ] § 2.1389| $ 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 2.1406 2.6736 2.6755
3” Meter

1 to 299,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 299,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
4” Meter

1 to 494,000 gallons 1.7123

Over 494,000 gallons 2.1406

1 to 500,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
Sales for Resale

All meters & all gallons $1.5036 $2.1389 $2.1404

"PINAL-STANFIELD

Current AWC AWC
App. Rebuttal
Monthly Minimum Charges
Residential, Commercial,
Construction Water, Sales for
Resale _
5/8” x ¥ Meter $ 15791 $ 21751 % 21.61
1” Meter 39.47 54.38 54.03
1 4" Meter N/A 108.75 108.05
2” Meter 126.29 174.00 172.88
3> Meter 252.59 348.00 345.76
4” Meter 394.67 543.75 540.25
6” Meter 789.33 1,087.50 1,080.50
8” Meter 1,262.93 1,740.00 1,728.80
10” Meter 1,815.47 2,501.25 2,485.15
Industrial
5/8” x ¥ Meter $ 959 |% 10.00 | $ 10.00
17 Meter 40.00 25.00 25.00
1 %" Meter N/A 50.00 50.00
2” Meter 200.00 80.00 80.00
3” Meter 153.46 160.00 160.00
4” Meter 239.77 250.00 250.00
6” Meter 479.55 500.00 500.00
8” Meter 767.28 800.00 800.00
3 DECISION NO




EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

10” Meter 1,102.96 1,150.00 1,150.00
Private Fire
All Sizes $22.88 $25.00 $25.00
Commodity Rates
Residential
5/8” x % Meter

1 to 3,000 gallons $ 24379 § 1.7111] $§ 1.7123

3,001 to 10,000 gallons 3.0476 2.1389 2.1404

Over 10,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
1” Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 10,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 40,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 40,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
1 12” Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 2.1389 2.1404

Over 75,000 gallons N/A 2.6736 2.6755
2” Meter

1 to 122,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 122,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 125,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
3” Meter

1 to 286,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 286,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
4” Meter

1 to 471,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 471,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 500,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons 2.6736 | - 2.6755
6” Meter

1 to 925,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 925,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 1,000,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,000,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
8” Meter '

1 to 1,500,000 gallons 3.0476 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,500,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
10” Meter

1 to 2,223,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 2,223,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 2,300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 2,300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
Commercial
5/8” x %” Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons $ 3.0476 | $ 2.1389 ] $ 2.1404

Over 10,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
1” Meter

4 DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

1 to 40,000 gallons 3.0476 2.1389 2.1404

Over 40,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
1 5” Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 2.1389 2.1404

Over 75,000 gallons N/A 2.6736 2.6755
2” Meter

1 to 125,000 gallons 3.0476 2.1389 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
3> Meter

1 t0 289,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 289,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
4 Meter

1 to 474,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 474,000 gallons 3.8097

1 t0 500,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
6” Meter

1 t0 925,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 925,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 1,000,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,000,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
8 Meter

1 to 1,500,000 gallons 3.0476 2.1389 2.1404

Over 1,500,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
10” Meter

1 to 2,223,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 2,223,000 gallons 3.8097

1 t0 2,300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 2,300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
Industrial

All meters & all gallons $3.0476 $1.5500 $1.5500
Coin Machine

Gallons per Quarter ($0.25) 74.72 107 107
Construction Water
2” Meter

1 to 125,000 gallons $ 3.0476 | $ 2.1389| § 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 3.8097 2.6736 2.6755
3 Meter

1 to 289,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 289,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 300,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
4” Meter

1 to 474,000 gallons 3.0476

Over 474,000 gallons 3.8097

1 to 500,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
Sales for Resale

All meters & all gallons $3.0476 $2.1389 $2.1404

DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Cufrent

Rebuttal

Monthly Minimum Charges
Residential, Commercial,
Construction Water, Sales for
Resale
5/8” x ¥%” Meter $ 2272 1'% 21751 $ 21.61
1” Meter 56.80 5438 54.03
1 5” Meter N/A 108.75 108.05
2” Meter 181.76 174.00 172.88
3” Meter 363.51 348.00 345.76
4” Meter 567.99 543.75 540.25
6> Meter 1,135.98 1,087.50 1,080.50
8” Meter 1,817.56 1,740.00 1,728.80
10 Meter 2,612.75 2,501.25 2,485.15
Industrial -
5/8” x %" Meter $ 18.54 | § 18.54 | § 18.54
1” Meter 46.34 46.35 46.35
1 %" Meter N/A 92.70 92.70
2” Meter - 148.28 148.32 148.32
3” Meter 296.56 296.64 296.64
4” Meter 463.38 463.50 463.50
6> Meter 926.75 927.00 927.00
8” Meter 1,482.81 1,483.20 1,483.20
10” Meter 2,131.54 2,132.10 2,132.10
Private Fire
All Sizes $22.69 $25.00 $25.00
Commodity Rates
Residential
5/8” x ¥4” Meter

1 to 3,000 gallons $ 1.6493 | § 1.7111] § 1.7123

3,001 to 10,000 gallons 2.0614 2.1389 2.1404

Over 10,000 gallons 2.5769 2.6736 2.6755
1 Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons 2.0614

Over 10,000 gallons 2.5769

1 to 40,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 40,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
1 14” Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 2.1389 2.1404

Over 75,000 gallons N/A 2.6736 2.6755
2” Meter

1 to 185,000 gallons 2.0614

Over 185,000 gallons 2.5769

1 to 125,000 gallons 2.1389 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons 2.6736 2.6755
3” Meter

DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

1 to 400,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 400,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 300,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

4” Meter

1 to 795,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 795,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 500,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

6 Meter

1 to 1,895,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 1,895,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 1,000,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 1,000,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

8 Meter

1 to 2,500,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 2,500,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 1,500,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 1,500,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

10” Meter

1 to 5,024,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 5,024,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 2,300,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 2,300,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

Commercial

5/8” x ¥ Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons

2.0614

2.1389

$ 2.1404

Over 10,000 gallons

2.5769

2.6736

2.6755

1” Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 75,000 gallons

1 to 40,000 gallons

2.5769

2.1389

2.1404

Over 40,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

1 14> Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons

N/A

2.1389

2.1404

Over 75,000 gallons

N/A |

2.6736

2.6755

2” Meter

1 to 316,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 316,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 125,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

3” Meter

1 to 667,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 667,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 300,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

4> Meter

1 to 1,062,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 1,062,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 500,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

6> Meter

1 to0 2,162,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 2,162,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 1,000,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 1,000,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

8” Meter

1 to 3,483,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 3,483,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 1,500,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 1,500,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

10” Meter

1 to 5,024,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 5,024,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 2,300,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 2,300,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

Industrial

All meters & all gallons

$4.6274

$4.6200

$4.6200

Coin Machine

Gallons per Quarter ($0.25)

N/A

N/A

N/A

Construction Water

2’ Meter

1 to 316,000 gallons

$ 2.0614

Over 316,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 125,000 gallons

$ 2.1389

$ 2.1404

Over 125,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

3” Meter

1 to 667,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 667,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 300,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 300,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

4 Meter

1 to 1,062,000 gallons

2.0614

Over 1,062,000 gallons

2.5769

1 to 500,000 gallons

2.1389

2.1404

Over 500,000 gallons

2.6736

2.6755

Sales for Resale

All meters & all gallons

$4.6274

$2.1389

$2.1404

"AJO

T Curfent ‘

App.

TAWC

Rebuttal

Monthly Minimum Charges

Residential, Commercial,
Construction Water, Sales for
Resale

5/8” x ¥4 Meter

$ 2516

$  29.20

$ 29.20

1” Meter

62.90

73.00

73.00

1 %2 Meter

N/A

146.00

146.00

DECISION NO




EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

2” Meter 201.27 233.60 233.60
3” Meter 402.54 467.20 467.20
4” Meter 628.97 730.00 730.00
6” Meter 1,257.94 1,460.00 1,460.00
8” Meter 2,012.70 2,336.00 2,336.00
10” Meter 2,893.25 3,358.00 3,358.00
Industrial
5/8” x ¥ Meter $§ 25168 292018 29.20
1” Meter 65.60 73.00 73.00
1 %" Meter N/A 146.00 146.00
2” Meter 201.27 233.60 233.60
3” Meter 402.54 467.20 467.20
4” Meter 628.97 730.00 730.00
6” Meter 1,257.94 1,460.00 1,460.00
8” Meter 2,012.70 2,336.00 2,336.00
10” Meter 2,893.25 3,358.00 3,358.00
Private Fire
All Sizes $£24.19 $25.00 $25.00
Commodity Rates
Residential
5/8” x ¥4 Meter

1 to 3,000 gallons $ 48189 | § 4.6070| $§ 4.6348

3,001 to 10,000 gallons 6.0236 5.7588 5.7935

Over 10,000 gallons 7.5292 7.1984 7.2419
1” Meter

1 to 10,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 10,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 30,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 30,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419
1 12” Meter

1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 5.7588 5.7935

Over 75,000 gallons N/A 7.1984 7.2419
2” Meter

1 to 90,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 90,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 125,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 125,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419
3” Meter

1 to 200,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 200,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 275,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 275,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419
4” Meter

1 to 325,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 325,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 450,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 450,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419
6” Meter

1 to 725,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 725,000 gallons 7.5292

9 DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517
1 to 950,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 950,000 7.1984 7.2419

8 Meter
1 to 1,200,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 1,200,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 1,500,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 1,500,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

10” Meter
1 to 1,783,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 1,783,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 2,200,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 2,200,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

Commercial

5/8” x ¥%” Meter
1 to 10,000 gallons 6.0236 5.7588 | $ 5.7935
Over 10,000 gallons 7.5292 7.1984 7.2419

1” Meter
1 to 30,000 gallons 6.0236 5.7588 5.7935
Over 30,000 gallons 7.5292 7.1984 7.2419

1 %2 Meter
1 to 75,000 gallons N/A 5.7588 5.7935
Over 75,000 gallons N/A 7.1984 7.2419

2” Meter
1 to 100,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 100,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 125,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 125,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

3” Meter
1 to 200,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 200,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 275,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 275,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

4” Meter
1 to 325,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 325,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 450,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 450,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

6” Meter
1 to 725,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 725,000 gallons 7.5292
1 t0 950,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 950,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

8” Meter
1 to 1,200,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 1,200,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 1,500,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935
Over 1,500,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

10” Meter
1 to 1,783,000 gallons 6.0236
Over 1,783,000 gallons 7.5292
1 to 2,200,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

10 DECISION NO



EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Over 2,200,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

Industrial

All meters & all gallons $6.0236 $5.7588 $5.7935

Coin Machine

Gallons per Quarter ($0.25) 37.81 40 39

Construction Water

2” Meter

1 to 100,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 100,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 125,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 125,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

3” Meter

1 to 200,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 200,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 275,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 275,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

4” Meter

1 to 325,000 gallons 6.0236

Over 325,000 gallons 7.5292

1 to 450,000 gallons 5.7588 5.7935

Over 450,000 gallons 7.1984 7.2419

Sales for Resale

All meters & all gallons $6.0236 $5.7588 $5.7935

L WESTERN/GROUP SYSTEMS

'Semcé Line and Meter Installation Charges

Current Amended Application
Meter Size Service | Meter Total Service| Meter Total
Line Line*

5/8” Meter § 445| § 155 $ 600 $ 445 $ 1551 $ 600
1” Meter 495 315 810 495 315 810
2” Turbine 830 1,045 1,875 830 1,045 1,875
2” Compound 830 1,890 2,720 830 1,890 2,720
3> Turbine 1,045 1,670 2,715 Cost Cost Cost
3 Compound 1,165 2,545 3,710 Cost Cost Cost
4” Turbine 1,490 2,670 4,160 Cost Cost Cost
4> Compound 1,670 3,645 5,315 Cost Cost Cost
6> Turbine 2,210 5,025 7,235 Cost Cost Cost
6" Compound 2,330 6,920 9,250 Cost Cost Cost
8” Turbine 2,210 5,025 7,235 Cost Cost Cost
8” Compound 2,330 6,920 9,250 Cost Cost Cost
10” Turbine 2,210 5,025 7.235 Cost Cost Cost
10” Compound 2,330 6,920 9,250 Cost Cost Cost
* Actual cost of service Tine if boring under roadway is required.

ALL WESTERN GROUPSYSTEMS .~

Miscellaneous Service Charges

Current AWC App. Staff
Recommended &

11 DECISION NO




EXHIBIT A DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517
Accepted by AWC
on Rebuttal

Service Charges

Establishment $16.00 $30.00 $32.00

Guarantee Deposit * * *

Reconnection for Delinquency $16.00 $30.00 $32.00

Re-Establishment *x ** *k

Service Call Out, Regular Hours No Charge $30.00 No Charge

Service Call Out, After Hours™ $35.00 $45.00 N/A

Returned Check $25.00 N/A N/A

Returned Payment for Insufficient N/A $25.00 $25.00

Funds

Meter Re-Read, Regular Hours No Charge $15.00 $25.00

Meter Re-Read, After Hours™ $35.00 $45.00 $25.00

Meter Test kkook %k sk seakoksk

Late Charge, after 15 days 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

N/A N/A $35.00

After Hours Service Charge
*

Residential maximum: Two times average customer class bill
Non-residential maximum: Two and one-half times that customer’s estimated maximum

monthly bill

*% Eight times the customer’s monthly minimum charge, or payment of the minimums since

disconnection, whichever is less.

**%  No charge for the first test; for the second test for the same customer within a 12-month
period, $50.00 or actual time and material, whichever is greater
**%% No charge for the first test; for the second test for the same customer within a 12-month
period, $25.00 or actual time and material, whichever is greater.

12

DECISION NO

After Hours means after regular working hours, on Saturday or Sunday, or on a holiday.




706861.05

"DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517
EXHIBIT B

ARIZONA WATER COMPANY

WESTERN GROUP GENERAL RATE CASE

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517

DECISION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

SETTLEMENT A GREEMENT
AND

LIST OF SIGNATORY PARTIES

The purpose of this Settlement Agreement (“Agreement™) is to settle identified disputed issues
related to Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517, Arizona Water Company’s (“AWC” or “Company”)
application to increase rates for its Western Group of systems as identified in its December 29,
2010 application, as amended on May 9, 2011 (*Rate Case™). This Agreement is entered into by
the following entities, which together comprise the entirety of the parties to this proceeding,
including all intervenors: '

Arizona Water Company
Arizona Corporation Commission Utilities Division (“Staff)
Residential Utility Consumer Office (“RUCO”)
Abbott Laboratories (“Abbott”)
The Water Utility Association of Arizona (“WUAA”)

These entities shall be referred to collectively as the “Signatory Parties.”

706861.05 i

DECISTON NO

.



DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

In consideration of the promises and agreements contained in this Agreement, the
Signatory Parties agree that the following numbered sections and subsections, including attached
exhibits and schedules, comprise the Signatory Parties’ Agreement.

1.0  RECITALS

1.1 Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517 was commenced by the filing of a rate
application by AWC on December 29, 2010. AWC filed an amendment to its application on
May 9, 2011. AWC’s amended application (“Application™) requested a total proposed revenue
increase of $4,564,110, or approximately 24.45%, and a Fair Value Rate Base (“FVRB”) of
$54,072,795. '

1.2  Following a sufficiency finding by Staff on June 8, 2011, RUCO filed an
Application to Intervene on June 15, 2011. Abbott filed an Application to Intervene on
September 13,2011. WUAA filed an Application to Intervene on October 3, 2011.

1.3 The Administrative Law Judge granted the applications to intervene filed by
"RUCO, Abbott and WUAA (“Intervenors™). No other persons or entities have intervened in this
proceeding. ,

14  The Administrative Law Judge scheduled an evidentiary hearing on the
Application to commence on February 21, 2012.

1.5  The parties’ litigation positions for hearing associated with the total proposed
revenue increase and FVRB, together with the amount proposed in settlement', are as follows:

Revenue Increase % Increase FVREB

Company $4,535,587 24.34% $53,798,510
Staff $2,520,496 13.52% $53,538,325
RUCO $3,147,980 16.89% $53,439,157
Agreement $3,224,403 17.30% $53,234,209

1.6 Staff filed a notice of settlement discussions on January 24, 2012, noting that
AWC had approached Staff concerning the possibility of settling some or all of the issues in the
Rate Case, and that Staff believed settlement of the Rate Case might be possible. The Signatory
Parties were notified of the settlement discussion process, were encouraged to participate in the
negotiations, and were provided with an equal opportunity to participate. Pursuant to a notice of
scheduling of settlement conference docketed by the Company on January 25, 2012, formal
settlement discussions between the Signatory Parties began on January 31, 2012, at the

P WUAA and Abbott did not advocate for a particular amount of revenue increase or FVRB, but rather focused on
issues specific to their interests, the resolution of which are set forth in other sections of this Agreement,

[N

706861.06
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Commission’s offices, and resumed on February 2, 2012, at which point they were concluded,
with a settlement reached on all issues in the Rate Case by the Signatory Parties.

1.7  The Signatory Parties agree that the negotiation process undertaken in this matter
was open, transparent and inclusive of all Signatory Parties, with each such party having an
equal opportunity to participate. All Signatory Poarties, including their counsel and principal
witnesses and representatives, attended and actively participated in all phases of the settlement
discussions. This Agreement is a result of those meetings and the Signatory Parties’ good faith
efforts to settle all of the issues presented in this Rate Case. A material consideration by AWC
in compromising its positions is the ability to quickly move its Application to final determination
by the Commission, so that the new rates as set forth in this Agreement and ordered by the
Commission may be implemented at the earliest possible date. To this end, the Signatory Parties
agree to expedite their efforts in advancing this matter before the Commission consistent with the
Procedural Orders made in the Rate Case and Commission Rules.

1.8 The purpose of this Agreement is to settle all issues presented in the Rate Case in
a manner that will promote the public interest, provide for a prompt resolution of the issues, and
allow expeditious implementation of the new rates as ordered by the Commission.

19  The Signatory Parties agree that the terms of this Agreement will serve the public
interest by providing a just and reasonable resolution of the issues presented by the Rate Case,
establishing just and reasonable rates for AWC’s customers, and promoting the health, welfare
and safety of AWC’s customers. Commission approval of this Agreement will further serve the
public interest by allowing the Signatory Parties to avoid the expense and delay associated with
continued litigation.

1.10  The Signatory Parties agree to ask the Commission to (1) find that the terms and
conditions of this Agreement are just and reasonable and in the public interest, along with all
other necessary findings, and (2) approve the Agreement and order that the Agreement and the
rates contained therein shall become effective at the earliest practicable date.

2.0 REVENUE REQUIREMENT, RATE BASE, INCOME STATEMENTS AND
ADJUSTMENTS TO SAME

2.1  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory
Parties agree that:

2.2 AWC will receive an annual increase in revenues of $3,224.403 for an annual
revenue requirement of $21,862,556;

2.3 The FVRB, which is determined based on the Original Cost Less Depreciation
Rate Base for purposes of this Rate Case, is $53,234,209.

2.4  The breakdown of test year revenues of the Western Group among the Pinal
Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge, Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems is set forth in Schedule
A-1 attached and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

706861.05 3

DECISION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

2.5  The breakdown of FVRB of the Western Group among the Pinal Valley (Casa
Grande, Coolidge, Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems is set forth in Schedule B-1 attached
and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

2.6  The Pro Forma Adjustments applicable to FVRB for the Western Group and the
breakdown of such adjustments among the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge, Stanfield),
White Tank and Ajo systems and the Phoenix Office and Meter Shop are set forth in Schedule B-
2, including its appendix attached, which are incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

2.7  The Adjusted Test Year Operating Income applicable to the Western Group and
the breakdown of same among the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge, Stanfield), White Tank
and Ajo systems are set forth in Schedule C-1 attached and incorporated into the Agreement by
this reference.

2.8  The Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments applicable to the Western Group
and the breakdown of such adjustments among the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande, Coolidge,
Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems are set forth in Schedule C-2, including its appendix
attached, which are incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

2.9  The computation of the Gross Revenue Conversion Factor applicable to the
Western Group and the breakdown of such factor among the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande,
Coolidge, Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems are set forth in Schedule C-3 attached and
incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

30 COST OF CAPITAL

3.1  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory
Parties agree that an appropriate return on common equity shall be 10.0%, an appropriate cost of
long-term debt shall be 6.82%, and that a capital structure comprised of 49.03% long-term debt
and 50.97% common equity shall be adopted, which equates to a weighted cost of debt of 3.34%
a weighted cost of common equity of 5.10%, and an overall Weighted Average Cost of Capitai
of 8.44%, as set forth in Schedule D-1 attached and incorporated into the Agreement by this
reference.

4.0 RATE DESIGN

41  For ratemaking purposes and for the purposes of this Agreement, the Signatory
Parties agree that:

42  The summary of revenues by customer classification for the Western Group and
the breakdown of such revenues by classification among the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande
Coolidge, Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems shall be as set forth in Schedule H-1 attacheci
and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

4.3 The specific revenues by customer classification for the Western Group and the
breakdown of such specific revenues by classification among the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande
Coolidge, Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems are set forth in Schedule H-2 attached and
incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

706861.05 _ 4

DECISION NO.



DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

44  The summary of changes in representative rate schedules by customer
classification for the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande/Coolidge), Pinal Valley (Stanfield), White Tank
and Ajo systems is set forth in Schedule H-3 attached and incorporated into the Agreement by
. this reference.

45  The summary of a typical bill analysis, showing impact on bills from the
settlement set forth in this Agreement for the Pinal Valley (Casa Grande/Coolidge), Pinal Valley
(Stanfield), White Tank and Ajo systems is set forth in Schedule H-4 attached and incorporated
into the Agreement by this reference.

5.0 RATE CONSOLIDATION

5.1 The Signatory Parties spent a significant portion of their settiement discussions on
the topic of rate consolidation of the Company’s Western Group systems, specifically regarding
AWC’s, Staffs and RUCO’s separate positions regarding system consolidation, the
Commission’s comments regarding consolidation in the last AWC rate case (Docket No. W-
01445A-08-0440, Decision No. 71845, August 25, 2010), and the Company’s consolidation
study docketed in that case. Without waiving their respective positions regarding rate
consolidation for future cases, the Signatory Parties agree that the Stanfield system should be
fully consolidated with the Pinal Valley systern. In Decision No. 71845, the Commission
partially consolidated the Stanfield system with the other Pinal Valley (Casa Grande and
Coolidge) systems by authorizing a common monthly service charge, but different commodity
rates. Under this Agreement, the White Tank and Ajo systems will remain separate and
unconsolidated. ’

6.0 DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (“DSIC”)

6.1  The Signatory Parties also spent significant time and effort in discussing the
appropriateness of implementing a DSIC mechanism in this Rate Case. Both Staff and RUCO
opposed a DSIC in their testimony. W ithout waiving its position for future cases that a DSIC is
in the public interest, AWC withdraws its request for a DSIC in this Rate Case.

7.0  OTHER SETTLEMENT ISSUES

7:1 The Signatory Parties agree on AWC’s Off-site Facilities Fee as.proposed in its
Application and on the Company’s Off-site Facilities Fee Tariff Schedule in the form set forth on
Exhibit 1 attached and incorporated into the Agreement by this reference.

7.2 The Signatory Parties agree on AWC’s proposal to continue its Arsenic Cost
Recovery Mechanism (“ACRM”). AWC’s General Service Tariff shall be amended to provide
limited exceptions to the ACRM surcharge to exclude Industrial class customers that do not
receive water from the potable water distribution system from the surcharge.

7.3 The Signatory Parties agree that AWC’s Central Arizona Project (“CAP”) hook-
up fee for the Company’s Casa Grande, Coolidge and White Tank systems should be continued,
without change, but that the name of this fee should be changed to “CAP M&I Fees,” as this

706861.05 5



DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

more accurately describes the charges being imposed and avoids confusion with other hook-up
‘fee tariffs.

7.4 The Signatory Parties agree that Decision No. 71845 authorizes AWC to continue
to defer its costs associated with implementing and performing additional Best Management
Practices for recovery in a future general rate case, and that AWC should record such deferral of
costs.

7.5  The Signatory Parties agree that AWC should be allowed to accrue Allowance for
Funds Used During Construction on land purchased for the Arizona City water storage tank and
booster pump station.

7.6 . AWC’s next Western Group general rate case filing, or rate case filed for any
individual system of the Western Group, shall use a test year including at least twelve months of
actual experience with the rates approved in this Rate Case.

8.0 COMMISSION EVALUATION OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT

8.1  This Agreement shall serve as a procedural device by which the Signatory Parties
will submit their proposed settlement of AWC’s Rate Case Docket No. W-01445A-10-0517 to
the Commission.

8.2 All currently-filed testimony and exhibits, as well as the testimony in support of
this Agreement anticipated by the Commission’s January 31, 2012 Procedural Order, shall be
offered into the Commission’s record as evidence. All Signatory Parties waive the filing and -
submission of surrebuttal testimony and exhibits from Staff and Intervenors, and the filing and
submission of rejoinder testimony and exhibits from AWC.

8.3  The Signatory Parties recognize that the Comrmssmn will independently consider
and evaluate the terms of this Agreement.

8.4  If the Commission issues an order adopting all material terms of this Agreement,
such action shall constitute Commission approval of the Agreement. Thercafter the Signatory
Parties shall abide by the terms as approved by the Commission.

8.5  The Signatory Parties agree to support and defend this Agreement, including
filing testimony in support of the Agreement and presenting evidence in support of the
Agreement at the hearing scheduled to begin on March 1, 2012, and will not oppose any
provision of the Agreement in pre-filed or live testimony. The parties agree to waive their rights
to appeal a Commission Decision approving the same, provided that the Commission approves
all material provisions of the Agreement. The Signatory Parties shall take reasonable steps to
expedite consideration of the settlement, enftry of a Decision adopting the settlement, and
implementation of the rates anticipated in this Agreement and shall not seek any delay in the
schedules set for consideration of the Agreement or for the Administrative Law Judge’s or
Commission’s consideration of the settlement embodied in the Agreement. If the Commission
adopts an order approving all material terms of this Agreement, the Signatory Parties will

706861.05 6

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

support and defend the Commission’s order before any court or regulatory agency in which it
may be at issue.

8.6 Consistent with any order of the Commission, AWC shall file compliance tariffs
for Staff review and approval. Such compliance tariffs, however, will become effective upon the
effective date of the rate increase stated in the Commission’s Order.

8.7 If the Commission fails to issue an order adopting all material terms of this
Agreement or adds new or different material terms to this Agreement, any or all of the Signatory
Parties may withdraw from this Agreement, and such Signatory Party or Parties may pursue
without prejudice their respective remedies at law. For the purposes of this Agreement, whether
a term is material shall be left to the discretion of the Signatory Party choosing to withdraw from
the Agreement, so long as such discretion is reasonable. If a Signatory Party files an application
for rehearing before the Commission, Staff shall not be obligated to file any document or take
any position regarding the withdrawing Signatory Party’s application for rehearing.

8.8  The Signatory parties recognize that Staff does not have the power to bind the
Commission. For purposes of proposing a settlement agreement, Staff acts in the same manner
as any party to a Commission proceeding.

9.0  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

9.1  The provisions set forth in the Agreement are made for purposes of settlement
only and shall not be construed as admissions against interest or waivers of litigation positions of
the Signatory parties in this Rate Case or related to other or future rate cases.

9.2 - This Agreement represents the Signatory Parties’ mutual desire to settle disputed
issues in a manner consistent with the public interest. None of the positions taken in this
Agreement by any of the Signatory Parties may be referred to, cited, or relied upon as precedent
in any proceeding before the Commission, any other regulatory agency, or any court for any
purpose except in furtherance of this Agreement.

9.3  This case presents a unique set of circumstances and to achieve consensus for
settlement, participants may be accepting positions that, in other circumstances, they would be
unwilling to accept. They are doing so because the Agreement, as a whole, with its various
provisions for settling the unique issues presented by this case, is consistent with their long-term
interests and with the broad public interest. The acceptance by any Signatory Party of a specific
element of this Agreement shall not be considered as precedent for acceptance of that element in
any other context.

9.4  No Signatory Party is bound by any position asserted in negotiations, except as
expressly stated otherwise in this Agreement. No Signatory Party shall offer evidence of
conduct or statements made in the course of negotiating this Agreement before this Commission
or any other regulatory agency, or any court. ’

9.5  Each of the terms and conditions of the Agreement is in consideration and support
of all other terms. Accordingly, the terms are not severable.

706861.05 7

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

9.6  The Signatory Parties warrant and represent that each person whose signature
appears below is fully authorized and empowered to execute this Agreement.

9.7  The Signatory Parties acknowledge that they are represented by competent legal
counsel and that they understand all of the terms of this Agreement and have had an opportunity
to participate in the drafting of this Agreement and to fully review it with their counsel before
signing, and that they execute this Agreement with full knowledge of the terms of the
Agreement.

9.8 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by each
individual Signatory Party on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and
delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the
same instrument. This Agreement may also be executed electronically or by facsimile.

9.9  To the extent any provision of this Agreerhent is inconsistent with any existing
Commission order, rule or regulation, this Agreement shall control.

9.10 Nothing in this Agreement shall prevent AWC from requesting a change to its
rates in the event of conditions or circumstances that constitute an emergency. For purposes of
this Agreement, the term “emergency” is limited to an extraordinary event that, in the

 Commission’s judgment, requires rate relief in order to protect the public interest. This
provision is not intended to preclude Staff or any Intervenor from opposing an application for
rate relief filed by AWC pursuant to this paragraph. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to
limit the Commission’s ability to change rates at any time pursuant to its lawful authority.

Executed this ! gmday of February, 2012.
ARIZONA WATER COMPANY
By: Lo W MM
Name: Wrilam M. Gavdield

Its:_President and Chi&f Oﬂxﬁgj Q_»[zﬁ\g £y

ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION
UTILITIES DIVISION

e SMD - A=

Name:_Steve M- DOleo-
Itss._ Ayiooneg: oY CmmlSsiDN

Directdr UbUb® Niyisiin

706861.05 8

DECISION NO.




706861.05

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

RESIDENTIAL UTILITY CONSUMER OFFICE

Nar}e.//RL{VC’@/ ]
s/ D reefbr /
N

DECISION NO.




15-Feb-2012 0111 PM Abbott Nutrition CG 5204216223 DOCKET NO. W-01445A-1f0-0517

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By W“ﬁfm

Name:_ JetEeed 7. Shatling

Its: Plawt M? Mearmge

AWC Western Group Scilement Agreement - 70686105 /1812012

02/15/PBEISIOHN My, (GMT-05:00)




706861.05

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

THE WATER UTILITY ASSOCIATION OF
ARIZONA

Name: v @ 08 Dy ot
Its:

11
DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

EXHIBIT NO. 1

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Pagel
TARIFF SCHEDULE
UTILITY: Arizona Water Company :
(Pinal Valley & Stanfield systems) DECISION NO.
DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517 EFFECTIVE DATE:

OFF-SITE FACILITIES FEE (WATER)

L. Purpose and Applicability

The purpose of the off-site facilities fees payable to Arizona Water Company (“the Company”)
pursuant to this tariff is to equitably apportion the costs of constructing additional off-site
facilities necessary to provide water production, treatment, delivery, storage and pressure among
all new service connections. These charges are applicable to all new service connections
established after the effective date of this tariff undertaken via Main Extension Agreements or
requests for service not requiring a Main Extension Agreement. The charges are one-time
charges and are payable as a condition to Company’s establishment of service, as more
particularly provided below.

1I. Definitions

Unless the context otherwise requires, the definitions set forth in R-14-2-401 of the Arizona
Corporation Commission’s (“Commission”) rules and regulations governing water utilities shall

~ apply in interpreting this tariff schedule.

“Applicant” means any party entering into an agreement with Company for the installation of
water facilities to serve new service connections, including Developers and/or Buﬂders of new
residential subdivisions and/or commercial and industrial properties.

“CAP Water” means water from the Central Arizona Project provided directly or indirectly to the
Company.

“Company” means Arizona Water Company.

“Main Extension Agreement” means any agreement whereby an Applicant agrees to advance the
costs of the installation of water facilities necessary for the Company to serve new service
connections within a development, or installs such water facilities necessary to serve new service
connections and transfer ownership of such water facilities to the Company, which agreement
shall require the approval of the Commission pursuant to A.A.C. R-14-2-406, and shall have the
same meaning as “Water Facilities Agreement” or “Line Extension Agreement.”

“Off-site Facilities” means water treatment facilities, including treatment of CAP Water and
other available water supplies, storage tanks and related appurtenances and equipment necessary
for proper operation of such water treatment facilities, including engineering and design costs.
Off-site facilities may also include booster pumps, wells for recovery of stored CAP water or

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Page 2

other groundwater supplies, pressure tanks, transmission mains and related appurtenances and
equipment necessary for proper operation of such facilities if these facilities are not for the
exclusive use of the applicant and will benefit the entire water system.

«“gervice Connection” means and includes all service connections for single-family residential or
commercial, industrial other uses, regardless of meter size.

III.  Off-Site Water Facilities Fee

For each new service connection, the Company shall collect an off-site facilities fee derived from
the following table:

OFF-SITE FACILITIES FEE TABLE

Meter Size Size Factor | - Total Fee
5/8” x 3/4 1 $3,500
3/4” 1.5 . $5,250

1” 2.5 $8,750

1-1/2 “ 5 $17,500
27 8 $28,000

3” 16 $56,000
4 25 $87,500

6” or larger 50 $175,000

IV. Terms and Conditions

(A)  Assessment of One Time Off-Site Facilities Fee: The off-site facilities fee may be
assessed only once per parcel, service connection, or lot within a subdivision (similar to meter
and service line installation charge). These charges are not applicable to additional service
connections that are established as back-up connections, under the condition that these service
conmections are not to be used at the same time.

(B)  Use of Off-Site Facilities Fee: Off-site facilities fees may only be used to pay for capital
items of off-site facilities or for repayment of loans obtained to fund the cost of installation of
off-site facilities,  Off-site facilities fees shall not be used to cover repairs, maintenance, or
operational costs. The Company shall record amounts collected under tariff as Contributions in
Aid of Construction (“CIAC”); however, such amounts shall not be deducted from rate base until
such amounts have been expended for utility plant.

DECISION NO.




DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Page3

(C)  Time of Payment:

1) For those requiring a Main Extension Agreement: In the event that the Applicant is
required to enter into a Main Extension Agreement, whereby the Applicant agrees to
advance the costs of installing mains, wvalves, fittings, hydrants and other on-site
improvements or construct such improvements in order to extend service in accordance
with R-14-2-406(B), payment of the off-site facilities fees required hereunder shall be -
made by the Applicant no later than 15 calendar days after receipt of notification from the
Company that the Utilities Division of the Arizona Corporation Commission has
approved the Main Extension Agreement in accordance with R-14-2-406(M).

2) For those connecting to an existing main: In the event that the Applicant is not required to
enter into a Main Extension Agreement, the off-site facilities fee charges hereunder shall
be due and payable at the time the meter and service line installation fee is due and
payable.

(D)  Off-Site Facilities Construction By Developer: Company and Applicant may agree to
construction of off-site facilities necessary to serve a particular development by Applicant, which
facilities are then conveyed to Company. In that event, Company shall credit the total cost of
such off-site facilities as an offset to off-site facilities fees due under this Tariff. If the total cost
of the off-site facilities constructed by Applicant and conveyed to Company is less than the
applicable off-site facilities fees under this Tariff, Applicant shall pay the remaining amount of
off-site facilities fees owed hereunder. If the total cost of the off-site facilities contributed by
Applicant and conveyed to Company is more than the applicable off-site facilities fees under this
Tariff, Applicant shall be refunded the difference upon acceptance of the off-site facilities by the
Company. ,

(E) Failure to Pay Charges: Delinquent Payments: The Company will not be obligated to
make an advance commitment to provide or actually provide water service to any Applicant in
the event that the Applicant has not paid in full all charges hereunder. Under no circumstances
will the Company set a meter or otherwise allow service to be established if the entire amount of
any payment due hereunder has not been paid.

(F)  Large Subdivision and/or Development Projects: In the event that the Applicant is
engaged in the development of a residential subdivision and/or development containing more
than 150 lots, the Company may, in its discretion, agree to payment of off-site facilities fees in
installments.  Such installments may be based on the residential subdivision and/or
development’s phasing, and should attempt to equitably apportion the payment of charges
hereunder based on the Applicant’s construction schedule and water service requirements. In the
alternative, the Applicant shall post an irrevocable letter of credit in favor of the Company in a
commercially reasonable form, which may be drawn by the Company consistent with the actual
or planned construction and hook up schedule for the subdivision and/or development.

(G)  Off-Site Facilities Fees Non-refundable: The amounts collected by the Company as off-
site facilities fees shall be non-refundable contributions in aid of construction.

DECISION NO.

-



DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Page 4

(H)  Use of Off-Site Facilities Fees Received: All funds collected by the Company as off-site
facilities fees shall be deposited into a separate interest bearing bank account and used solely for
the purposes of paying for the costs of installation of off-site facilities, including repayment of
loans obtained for the installation of off-site facilities that will benefit the entire water system.

)] Off-Site Facilities Fee in Addition to On-site Facilities: The off-site facilities fee shall be
in addition to any costs associated with the construction of on-site facilities under a Main
Extension Agreement.

(1)  Disposition of Excess Funds: After all necessary and desirable off-site facilities are
constructed utilizing funds collected pursuant to this tariff, or if the off-site facilities fee tariff has
been terminated by order of the Arizona Corporation Commission, any funds remaining in the
bank account shall be refunded. The manner of the refund shall be determined by the
Commission at the time a refund becomes necessary.

(K)  Fire Flow Requirements: In the event the Applicant for service has fire flow requirements
that require additional facilities not covered by this tariff, such additional facilities shall be
constructed under a separate Main Extension Agreement as a non- refundable contribution and
shall be in addition to the off-site facilities fees.

(L)  Status Reporting Requirements to the Commission: The Company shall submit a calendar
year off-site facilities fee status report each January 31* to Docket Control for the prior twelve
(12) month period, beginning January 31, 2013, until the off-site facilities fee tariff is no longer
in effect. This status report shall contain a list of all customers that have paid the off-site
facilities fee, the amount each has paid, the physical location/address of the property in respect of
which such fee was paid, the amount of money spent from the account, the amount of interest
earned on the funds within the tariff account, and a list of all facilities that have been installed
with the tariff funds during the 12 month period.

DECISION NO.




:sejnpayog desay Wd 617 ZL0ZPL/Z ‘8jeq Buissesoid

IVVTVNIZ $A DM-IUSWBNISS [SPON 8SED J1BY DMV 1 102\d!

DBy L 0NN

>~
—
W
[
0— L}
—
<
7
<
<
-
W %0€'L) l9e'vee’e § 995'298'lc § GB1'8€9'8l  $
Rk 9Y'65. 99’654
m .
— %€g0'81 19€'vez’e § 160'E0L'Lc § 62.'8/871 §
m %LE9L  €9t'vb Lii'ele $62'892
O %¥C6 1243 004" zse'zol
o) %LTEL  0BE'YTL ZEeP'1L90'L €50'2€6
A %/6'8C  00v'08Z'L 668'669'G SSr'eLb'y
%eS'yL  0/2'G9L'L & oge'ole'el ¢ 91Z'IS1'ZL ¢
aseanu] gseaidu| s8leg Ss9Eed
jusdsed Jejjoq pIVETUETHETS Jesaid
- onuaAay - anusAay
. cov'vze'e  $
- $
cov'vede ¢
9/59'1
gsz'sve't ¢
, %yv'8
sLL'ver'y  $
%6L'Y
osv's¥sz ¢
602'veZ'es $
FUETTENET)
[al [0 lg] Ivl
" dnoio) wis)sapn

JoMiay SSSUNM

€ Jo | abed

uBWRReS |-V Sinpauls
nauxa

USIIBNSS |-H ‘uawaeg | -3 Wewales |-g
seppayog bunsoddng

‘uoljepijosuod ajes pasodoid wosy Buninsas
juswalnbal anuaa Ul (asealoap)/esealoul sy

sjuesaidal Juaisnipy enusasy pejepljosuol,

sonuanay Bunesado fejot

$3NUBABY ShoBUE||8oSIN

Sanusnay JAJENA [Bl0)

sanuonay Jolep JaUI0
2D B4 Slemid
|ewsnpuy

|eeuiLoD
fenuapisey

UONBIISSEl) Jowojsny

sonuBAsy SS0IS U asealou) pasodold
Juswisnipy anueaay palepiosuod PPV

(91w X p4 U
anuaAsy $S0I5) Ul aseasouj paanbay

I0)o8f UOISIOAUOD DNUBASY SSO0ID

(g 'u7 - o1 "u7) Aousioyeq swioou Buiessdo
wmay jo sjey painbay

A.Nv ‘U7 X ¥ u) swoou) buneisdo painbay
(7 U + 9 "u) wmaY Jo sjey Wwalny
swosu| Bupessdo peisnipy

aseg 9y pasnipy

UoRAIossq

-NOY DO~ Oo®

ON
|un

wswelhbay shusaay $s0.5) U 9sealou] jo uolieindwo?

oi0z1e laquadaQ papu3 eI I}
ANVAWOD T~ M VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




sajnpayog desey

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

ey SSaUlM

¢ jo ¢ efied

JUBSWINES |-y SINPaws
Hayx3

Wd 6):¥ CLOZVHT ©E0 Buyssaa0kd

di

LWTYNIE vA OMAUSWRNAS [epop 850 JBY DMV L1

weate _Gor'i0s § SyBge0c $ 68 ¥8S') $

£y’ €9V'LT

wgoze GGvi08 $ 7809907 & 9262951 $

wiges  cO0ULT asy'vL y8v'LY
%gl ol 68l 005} 19€'s
%ITT 148 0EL'6T 651'se
%0099 $669L1 850'68¢2 €90'2LL
ve0'Lz  evLese  $ go9'c/e’t $ 6989l $
aseanu) aseaidul Sayey sy
waased Jefjod juswaes wasald
- anuanay - anusasy
gre'105  $
- $
gle0s - §
07e9'L
glee0e  §
%b¥'8
co9'cly $
%E0'E
yeeory  $
122'609's $
usWSNeS
IHl 3 i3 al
Suel SHM

0 aed LOBN

wibolL Lilgelc §_evvegcsl $ gzevra 9l $
VETVEL VETVEL
wpzly Lhveele § eoesessl § 2600186t $
%96'L 06€'LL 066'GET 009'8L¢
%26 8826 525601 1E2'001
%gg'El  608'€Zt £0L'E0'L €68'L16
%eglz  LOLVOSL 850'6.L2'S 156'veL'Y
weoglL OESveyL § eee'as8iy ¢ gov'ysy’ol $
gseanu sseanu| I soled
wadied Jeyod BITETT =) =2 wesaid
- ghusaay - anusney
ise'sel't 8
- $
lge'sel'es
5859'L
zezErg’l §
%by'8
178'1€6'€  $
%Z6V
sps'veee $
iss'seo'or $
ustusies
{al )] Igl [yl

3 H el t-d
:sa|npayps bupeddns
‘uoREepiosuoD ael pasodoid wol Bupynsal [=1]

Juswwaiinbes anusAs Ut (eseamep)jesesioll oW ¥§
sjussaidal Jusunshipy anuaAsy poleplosuod; €5

sanusAay Bunesado eloL w

sanuanay shosueadsii av

SONUSATY JaYeM 1B10) FAS

sanuardy JolemM BUl0 (=14
s0AIeS 2114 @Al ¥e
[enisnpul €€

|ED1RWWIOD F45
fenuopisey e

J S e

UGHESUISSEI) JoWoisn) -4

sonuaAdY SS0JS) Ut 9sealdu] pesodold 4

Juaunsnipy enusAay pAIEPIOSUOD PPV iz

(g1 uiX ¥1UD 61

SNUBASY SSOIE) Ul 85E9I0U| posnbay 8l

J0j0E UOISIOAUCD NUSARY §S0I9) 9l

(g "r} - o1 "W} fousiayeq ewcoul GunesedO 2

wmay 10 siey palnbey FA

{z) "u X ¥ "uT) SwodY| BuneiadQ pasnbay o4

{p "1 + 8 U WY Jo Al WRLINY

swpoyy BunessdO pasnlpy

aseg ajey paisnlpy

vonauosed “oN
aun

juswiaanbayy onuaAay SSOJD) Uj 8588IU} jO uonendiod
0102 L€ Joquiadeq papu3 Jesi sel
ANVIWOD T ™M VNOZIdV

DECISION NO.



:sejpayjog desey d 613 TVOTLIZ seleq Buisseaoid USWARIES |-H ‘SWBMSS |- UaWsas -8

LWVTYNIS A DM-IUSLISIIS 9POIN 8SED Sl DMV L1 5} 0 oled L LOTVN ‘sanpayas Bupoddng

‘uolepljosucs sied pasodoid woy Bugynsal 1]
uswalinbal snuanal ul (esessdap)/eseasnul U} s
sjussaidal Juaunsnipy snusaay pejepiosued, €6

~ r4°]
ﬂ IS
og
S o
— :14
! Ly
A i4
w 14
3 L2 /4
S g
- 14
0. %ero-  (1122) $ 69206 §$ 08v'606 ¢ sanuaAsy BupesedQ jejo ). W
34
W. 89L'¢ 89/.°'¢ sanuanay sNosuB||IsIy oy
6€
S o
= %y 0~ [(1%47) $ 005€0S $ LI/S0S § S8nuaney Jojep 810l A
9
m %80'L-  (62) [44:¥4 119'T SONUBASY JOJEAA SO0 e
&) %SE'E 144 Gl8 €59 99|Aag a4 3)eAld ve
®) %000 - - - |etysnpuj [
%.18°0L GOE'Sl 6€l'sel yev'ze) lelpuIwo) [43
A %80y~ (605'Sl) ¢ Svy'PIE $ e€se'6le  § lenuapisay 1€
o€
ESEEIR] BSEDIoU| soley seley UOHEoisse) JPliosny 62
jusdsad Jelioq Juawames Juasald 74
- anusaay - shusasy e
9z
°14
vZ
(92e'2) $ SaNUSASY SSOIE) Ut aseasou| pasodold [ X4
[44
- ¢ _Em_:.m:_v,« anuaAaY PaeEPIoSU0) PPY X4
oz
(922 $ oL WX ¥l U 6l
anUBASY SS0ID) U 8seaIdU| pasnbay 8l
L
£159'L 10j0B4 UCISIOAUDD BNUBASY SSOID 9l
S
(vov't) $ (9 "u1 - o} "u) fouatoyeq swoou Bugessdo vi
€l
%bb'e wmay Jo ajey palinbay] 24
i
g8z'es ¢ (21 "u1 X ¥ "u) swoouy Bupesedo paianbay ol
6
%658 (¥ "u + 9 "u) wmey jo sjey waung 8
I3
169'¥8 $ ewoou) Bugesedo palsnipy 9
S
| Lev'986  § aseg sjey paisnlpy v
. ) e
[IENENER 4
3
tonduosag ON
[al [0] [a) fvl eur]
oly
Jajlay SSIDUIM .
€ Jo ¢ ebed Juswalinbay anUaAaY $S0JS) Ul asealoy| jo uohendwod
JUSWRMAS |-V sinpayps . 0102 'L€ J9qWsvaQ pspud JBaA 1saL
Haiuxg ANVIWOD YT "M VNOZIMV

DECISION NO.



wmw,”__aw‘wm WM Wd 6L:¥ ZLOZIvL/Z @1eq Bulsssoasd - JBWRleg §-g Juwses Z-8
‘SANPYOS deoay LEVTVNI pA DMIUSLWSMSS fopoyy 850 3jey DMY |10RdnosD walsapaw 0781 LLOTN :se|npalag Buipoddng

S5
¥s
€5
2s
1=
o5
&%
8y
it
ov
s¥
44

54
a4
W
ov
6€
8¢
1€
9€
se
ve
[
ze
1
oe
62
82
12
92
14
ve

602 VEC €5 § (S85'8c8) $  S6/¢/0%S 3 eseq ajey [Ej0L 14

44

(K4

000'eLy - 000'EL¥ (Aunger) / 19ssy Aiojeinbsy jaN 0z

yov'vsiy (220'808) LEv'Zov'L [eudes Bupjiop 61

PPy 8l

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

669°15¢ - 669'25€ siisodaq JoWosng st
L¥6'v¥9'6 - L¥6'v¥9'6 Xe | awoou] pausjeq D

¥11'608'L) $ - $ vil'e08'LL $ uollonsUeY JO PIY Ul suohngLiud 9N €l
851°669°€) - (851°669'€) UOHEZILOWY PajeINUNOdY (4"
7€6'808'L2 - 2€6'805'12 ss0I9 1
“UCHIRINJSUCSY JO Pl L) suoingiuod o]

L18'E9V'ES - LI8'EOV'ES UONINAISU0Y JO Pl Ul sBoUBAPY
:8887

1€0°e88'2EL ¢ (8ssoes) $ S6S'ELV'EEl $ 82JAlBS Ul Jueld JaN

STE'VI9'EE 89Y'VEE 85Y'082'cE uoneaidac] pejeinunday
8597

€96'16V'991 ¢ (os0'g6t) $ €50'v69'991 $ 3%IAI8S Ui ueid $S0I9

“—vammr\mm

JUEIETHES] SuswisNpy Palid SV - AUeduiog
oseg aiey ‘2’0 Juswapes - osed 9_Y ‘D0

o
£ o
aZ

ol (gl Ivl

dnoig) ussisap

1oy ssaupn

€ Jo | abey aseg sjey 1809 leuibuo Aewwng
juswisyes |-g ainpayss 0102 ‘L€ Jequwana( papu3l JesAisel
Halyx3 - ANVIHOD H "W VNOZIdV

DECISION NO.




JSWSYeS 1Y
:sa|npayog deaay

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

1918y SSSUUAA

¢ Jo z sbed

swayes |-g sInpayds
yauxg

Wd 61:b ZLOZIVL/T :918Q Duissasoly

LEVIVNIL #A DM JUsWIeMas [Spo 258D 818 DMV L1 d u | \6seg 81y | LOZ\N
122 609'S $ (€v0'cl) $ ¥9c'e89's $ 165 8£9'0F $ (6/v'652) “§  0£0'86E'LY $
- - - 000'€L¥ - 000'€LY
119°1L (v29've) 15€ZLL $61'990°} (s6e'192) &vs'eee't
¥ev'ze - yey'ze Le'Lee - Le'Les
68L'14L - 681'LLL 16¥'€89'8 - Ley'c89's
205'085'1 $ - ¢ 205'08S'L $ 662'191'9} $ - $ 662'181'0L $
(919'052) - (o19'052) {goc'sey'e) - (D)
gLi'iE8'y - gil'Les'L $99'685'61 - $99'685'64
616'168'L - 616'168'L o€£L'6at'sh - ogl'sov'sy
6V9'L64'S1 ¢ (69¢'se) $  810'9£8'GL $ 091°2€2'G1L $ (vei'zey) $ s8z'ezz'oll $
$€2'106'C SyZ'vy 686'958'C 800'L¥.'62 8Z1°06¢ 088'95+'62
£88'869'81 ¢ 9.8's $ L00'e69'8l $ 691°y8Y'srL ¢ (966'102) $ 591'989'chl $
PIENETED SuSISNIpY pald SV - Auedwo) uswsmes SJUSIWASNIPY Poiid 5Y - AUedwon
aseg a8y ‘0’0 uswBiieg -aseg aey 00 aseg 8ty 0’0 «cwEo_ﬁvw -aseg ajeyd "D'0
o] la} Ivi (o)} [g] vl
juel ajum (prayuels ‘abpijoo) “spuels) esed) KelleA [eud

juawenes - WIWINIS 28
sanpayos Bugloddng

S5
S
€8
cs
1]
0s
6v
8y
yad
14
Sy
124
[%4
(14
84
oy
6¢
8¢
£
9¢
S¢
e
' €e
4]
LE
[+
62
8¢
12
9¢
74
ve
asegq sjey [ei10} >4

(fyger) 7 yassy AiojeinBey 19N [or4

fendes Buppiopn 6l
‘PRY 8l

siisodaq Jawolsnd 9l
xe} awoou| pausjeq -1

UolloNysSUoY JO iy Ul SUOHNQIIUCD 18N €l
uohezijowy pajejnunody ci

SS0IO it

UOINASUOY JO PIY UL SUCKNALIUOD ol
UOHONISUOY JO PIY UL SIoUBARY 6

:ss91

w
N
80198 Ul Jueld 19N 9
uonepaidaq pajeinunooy [
18897 2

n
N

291AIB Ul JuBld SSOJD

aseg a)ey 1509 feublio Lewwng
0102 ‘1€ Jaqiuedsq papul Jes A 1sal
ANVAINOD YH ¥ M VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




ewsmas Ly : Wd 6l ‘sjeq &
’ ¥ ZIOEZ LT 918 Buissesoid UAWIBISS G-g USWINES g
:sainpayas desay LEVIVNIS ¥4 SMAUSWIONSS ISP 8SED S1EY DMV | 10Ad A D7olEY | LOTUN _ :sanpayag ?ﬁom&am

o1e]
12°]
€5
[}
is
0s
514
14
JA4
or
Eid
124
(24
[44
34
oy
€€
8e
i€
9€
S€
ve
€€
(4
3
[
62
8¢
Lz
9C
sc
144

/EV'986 § (g80’9) $ 005266 $ oseq ajey el €2
44

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

- - (Kunger) /7 19ssy Auojeinbay 1oN 0z

£€5'0L (g66's) 1es'9l . fendeDd Bunpiopm 6l
ppY 8l

626°'L - 626'L sysadeq Jswosng gl
192'061 - 192'0861 Xe| awoou| pauageq Sl

€16'29 $ - $ 619 $ UONONASUOD JO PIV Ul SUOKNGLIUOD JBN €l
(221°02) - (221°02) uoljeziLowy pajeninody zi
0s1'88 - 0si'es 55019 n
1UOINLSUOY JO PIY Ul SUORNGIIUOD o1

Z91'901 - Z91'90L UGHONISUOD JO PiY U} SSOUBAPY
8897

geT'ere’l $ (s9) $ e62'8ve’l $ B0IIBS Ul Jueld 18N
£89'996 g6 885'996 uoleoaids paleinInodY
159

118'PLET $ o€ $ 188'tIET $ 92198 W) We|d §S015)

[
zl‘—mmvmwvxwm

UENETTE [SOENGERY P4 SV - Auedwioy
aseg ejed '0'0 uswspes -gsegajey ‘D0

©
£
3

{2l [al v}
ofy

JoWioy SSOUIM

€ {o ¢ abed aseg a1ey js0) [eubuo Aeuwwng
juswiafeg |-g simpsyds . 0102 '1¢ JoquiadaQ papul JeaA Isa )
o o ANVIWOD ¥ "M VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




Juswepas j-g Wd 61:% 2LOZ/pLZ te1eq Buisseaoiy

:safnpayag deasy ZAVIVNIE YA DMAUSLLSIHES [9pOlN SSED B1EH DMV §102\dn0Io U 0 81y LLOAN :sajnpayag Buoddng
85
¥S
o~ €5
— 5
% 1S
] oS
m (574
1 8y
M Ly
4
M e
= 124 N
= (57
= w Z
(8 m
. ov
m 6€ B
: 5 g
1€
m )
Ge
O e
Q €e
) 43
e
602 veces § (G898€8) $ GELC $ - $ (60¥'85¢) ¢ (LZ0'80E) § 52065 ¢ (ole'eee) § - ¢ s6LT/0vS 8 (060'2€8') § G88'v06'65 § oseg sjey {ejo] 0€
) : 62
:74
000'€L¥ - - - - - - - - 000°cly 000'sLy - (Autiqep) / yossy Aiojenbay 1oN x4
pob'pSL'L (£20'808) - - - (£z0'808) - - - lev'zor'L - LEy'zov') feudes Bupjiopy Y4
PPV [+74
4
669'/5¢€ - - - - - - - - 669°L5€ - 669'/G5E sysodaq Jowio}sny 4
LY6'vY9'6 - - - - - - - - Lv8'v¥9'6 \Y6'v¥9'6 - Xe |, SWOoU| paLsjaq 44
12
pIL608LL $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $lr'608'LL - ¢ ¥2/'608'/1L §  UONONSUOD JO P Ul SUOHNQIIUGD JaN 0z
(851669} - - - - - - - - (851'669°€) - (851 669°C) uonEZIOWY PSIEjINOdY 6l
2£6'805'12 - - - - - - - - 2€6'806'L2 - 2£6'805'12 $5019) 8l
{UOIONASUOY JO PIY Ul SUCRNGLIUCD !
L18'E9'ES - - - - - - - - Lig'eor'es - L18'E9Y'eS UOIINIISUOY JO PIY Ul SSOUBAPY gl
's5a1 18
- vt
Jeo'ese'zel $ (gsg'oss)  § SeL'Z $ - ¢ (sov'sse) ¢ - $ szo'ss ¢ (oig'ege) ¢ - ¢ geg'elv'ect ¢ ie'eec’s ¢ wrl'el0'OEl $ Q01BS Ul Ul 19N €t
GCevig'Ee 89p'PEE 802 - - - €10'L LYT'eee - 857°08Z'¢€ 9z1'0ve 1££'0¥9°2¢ uoneraidaq palenNIcY 4}
s897 11
ol
£96'/60'991 ¢ (060'96L)  § EVEZ $ - ¢ (eOv'gsy) § - ¢ 8c0'09 $ (g9) $ - $ €50'p69'99L $ Z/6'6/6'C $ 9l0'VLL'e9l $ 801G Ul JuB]d SSOID [BI0L 6
1€0'892'9 cve'e £ve'T - - - - - - 889'69/'9 11¥'289'2 112’80’y juejd {ejauan 8
vi18'2e1'12y  (£06'L02) - - (60v'862) - 905'05 - - 211'G¥6'L2L ¥SE'8ELL ezb'208'0Z) Jue|d uolnqins|( B UoISsiwsueL) L
ve6'vigor  (€9) - - - - - (co) - Lya'sie’oL 6LL LeT'yI8'oL M| Jusueal | JojeA 9
gee’'/g6'0L 7e5'6 - - - - zes's - - 908'2/6'0L 598'¥G1L 1¥6'228'01 Juejd Buidwind ]
169'EE9'8 - . = - - - - - - 169'ce9's oe 099'€£9's weid Addng jo sainog 12
opo'ess’lt $ - 8 - $ - ¢ - $ - $ - s - $ - ¢ ov0'ess’t ¢ 8lv'e ¢ 895'z85't ¢ 1eld sjqibueiu| €
uoljesisse|O Jueld z
|
JUENETET SUStsHPY S-ad v SINVig -84 Y £ad oy Z-89 oY -89 1Y NNV Paild SV Syusunsnipy ®SseL BN
-Jea) 158l JBWMeS JUSWIES JBWRNSS Juewsaiyes Juswames swemes - Jesp s8] eulio oid 10 pu3 sun
paisnipy {elon sjususnipy eseg ajey juswsies pajsnipy lelol leny
0l il Irl 0] [H] 5] {4 3] fal [0l Ia) vl
dnoJg) WsIsapn
1919y SSauiM
930 ) abeg sjusunsnipY euwlo 0id aseg sey jso) jeubuo
juswaes Z-4 fNpayas 0L0Z ‘1€ Jequisoa(] papud JBa 1SaL
Nawx3

ANVAWOD P> VNOZIIV




Jsweles |-g
:s8|npayas desey

Wd 6% ZLOZIKV/T ‘@led Buissadasd

ZAVIVNIL PA DM IUSWISIHSS 19poil 858 31EY DMV LI

d

O oled LLOZVN

o~
, Ram |
i
<
o
—
<
Ve
<
<t
-
o
=
2
m
Q
@)
o
156'ge9'oF § (6/¥'65.) $ €26°1 $ - ¢ (60v'852) § (96e29Z) § ive'es ¢ (6/6880) & - § 0e0B6E/Y $ (600161°G) $ 00168625 §
ooouﬁw - 000'eLY 000°'eLy -
$61'980°L (s5e'292) (55¢°'28¢) 6VS'EEE’L - 6VS'EEE't
2218 - 112'228 - 12'12e
16¢'€89'8 - - L6¥'€89'8 16¢'c89'8 -
66Z'191'8L $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ e6zl9t'9L § - ¢ e6Clot'el $
(soc'82r'e) = (G9e'8ev'e) - {Gec'ser'e)
$99'685°61 - $99'685'61 - ¥99'685'61
agl'sor'sy - 9€.°G9V 'Sy - 9£.1'GOY'SY
ool'/eL'shL $ (per'eey)  $ €261 $ - ¢ (60¥'852) $ - $ \ve'es ¢ (6/6'882) ¢ - $ mmmummm.m: ¢ zZzv'elo'e § zog'sozEll $
800°Lv1'62 821’062 181 - 198 6.6'882 088'95'62 89/'9/8 zii'ogg'a
6oL've'syL $ (966'102)  § 011'T $ - ¢ (6ov'sse) ¢ - $ €£0EvS $ - $ - ¢ ©91'089'GhL $ 161'06G'€  $ vl6'680°2k1 $
GL0'6p1L'9 o'z 0Lz - - - S06'0¥1'9 110'61¥°Z yee'iel's
190z6z'zLl  (8£9'€12) - (60¥'852) VLYY - 669'605'211 $6£'220't soe'esy’ Ll
L10°021'6 - - - - - 110'0ZL'8 z0. 9/£'6LL'6
€61'6/2'6 2€5'6 - - 2£5'6 - 199'592'6 698'¥GH 96.'0L1'6
gLL'oLL’L - - - - - ol2'ott'L 12 689°04 L'
goL'zes'y  § - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 001'2e8'L  § LELE $ vie'ees't S
fIEnERETS SuBSHIBY 5-a4 v SINVIE -ax vy €84 oY Z-aa oy g4 1PV SINYE poid sV sjuaunshlpy NI
~Jeaj 1sal Juawoes juawsmes - Juawisias JuaBles JuBWelles JusWBleS - -JeaA 1sal Buliog oid Jo pug
pajsnipy {ejoL sjueunsnipy seseg siey WoWamas payshipy leo) {entoy
il bil Ir] i1l {H] ol [4] [3l (]} ol Ig] Ivl

JaWayY SSauUn

9 jo ¢ obed

juswiseg -9 sinpayds
Wqiux3a

(pleulelsS ‘obpio0) ‘epuel) ese)) As|(eA feuld

senpayog funioddng

55
£
€5
4}
15
0sg
514
14
FA4
oF
14
144
44
44
(34
ov
6g

14

L€

9¢

g€

e

€€

4

1€

aseg 9jey [ejoL 0g

62

8¢

(fmqen) 7 essy Lojeinbay o 24
fended BupHom 9

Py s2

e

sysodaq Jswosng [>4
Xe| awoou| pauejaQ F44

uoRPNISUSY JO PIY U SUCHNGLIUCD 12N 0e

uonezZIjouly PeleNnodY 61
SS0I5 8l

:UOINASUOY 40 PIY Ul SUOKNGLIUOD I
UOIIINIISUO?) JO Pl Ul SSIUBAPY al
8897 -

80IAIBS Ui jueld 1SN €l
uopeioaida(] palenunasy zl
5507 1

013G U JIBld §S010) [Bj0]
' ueld [eleueD
el uongIRsIQ @ Uoissiwsuel |
Bld usWiEal ] Jalepn
ejd Buidwing
JUEB|d Alddng jo 821n0g
weid sjqibueiy)
uonedyIsse|D ueld

l!—warmwv\com

Qo
£ 9
a4 Z

syuaunshipy BuioS 01d 8SEG 91y 1500 Jeuibuo
0102 ‘L€ Jequieda( pepusg JeaA I1sal
ANVIWOD T~ M VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




juswefles |-g

Wd 6}:F ZLOZ/PLIZ -@e(] Buissaoalg

‘sa|npayag deoay ZAVIVNIS PA OM-UIWSMAS 19pOW 9SEJ S1EH OMY 11 02d! D el LLOZVN
r~
—
wH
<
S
—
<
N
<t
<t
—
o
=
2
m
Q
@]
A
122609 ¢ (evo'el) $ 171 [ - ¢ p/0%E) $ $89G $ wzepy)  § - $ voz'eee's ¢ (e/v'tey) $ selell's  $
11922 (r19'vE) (v19've) lse'zLL - 1se'zLl

, . veb'zz - yev'ez
me.wmp i ) 68L'LLL 681'1LL -

i R - - . ¢ - ¢ - $ - $ - $ zos'oss'L ¢ - $ Nomuowm; $
Awom;owmm $ - $ $ 1019°052) - (619050
w”w,wmwg - sLL'IEs'L - gil'Les's
616°168'L . 6le'les’L - 616'168'L

‘ y - - ) ’ - '9e8" ) '955'5L  $

‘161'sl ¢ (e9g'se) $ VL $ - $ $ v89's $ ?NN_E $ $ 810'968'} $ 911'6/2 $ _20e'955’
wmw_wom.w SV vy 1l 15 LIVYY 686'958°C 520°15 v96'S08°C
£88'869'8L $ 9/8'S $ /81 - - $ - $ SEL'S $ () $ - $ l00'c69'8l $ ivi'ose ¢ ooz'zee'sl  §
8E6CEY 181 /81 - - - 0s.'zey S8¥'yiT 992'812
yo1'9Z¥'sl SeL's - GeL'S - - 69E°0ZV'EL €16'GLL 95y POE'EL
L19'069'} ) - - ) - ¥99'069'L 4} 209'069'}
v16'229'1 - - - - - pi6'zee'l - ¥16'229')
056°L1G'} - - - - - 0s6'b1S" 4 8ve'LIG')
09€'vi $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ o09e'vl $ 8.2 $ 280l $

JUEDTEEL SRUSHIPY 589 oy SINVI8 v-ag by T8y Y Z-8d v 1-au 1PV MNVIE paiiy 57 SiiSshIpY eaisel

-JeaA }sa ) Juaweieg juswidpes - Juswes JuWIBP3S Jusweiliag jusuwses - - 1B3A IS8 BULIOH Oid Jo pug

paisnipy fejoy SjusLSNIpY eseq aley JusWames pajsnipy gL 1enoy

)] W) Ir] 0] inl I] i [El] lai fol Ial vl
Jue i SHUM
Iy SSAUNAA )
9 {0 ¢ ebed
Juswamas z-g einpauds
waxgy

:sajnpaysg Gunloddng

SS

¥s

€5

2s

LS

0s

(514

8y

Ly

14

514

144

%4

[44

(34

oy

6¢

:14

FA>

9¢

14

ve

€€

4

1€

aseq vy [BloL 0€
62

8z

(Aunger) 7 essy Aiojenbey J1oN iz
[euded Bubiopn 9z
PPV sZ

ve

sysodaq Jowosnd €Z
Xe| slwoou| pauajeq 22

DECISION NO.

UOIINASUOD JO Py Ul SUCANALARUOD 19N 0z
uonezipowy pejenuNIIY 61

$501O 8l

“UORINIISUOZ) §O PIY Ul SUOHNGUIUCD I
UOHDNIISUOD JO Pl Ul SBOUBAPY ol

:s887] Sl

80IMIBS Ul JuEld 1ON €l
uofieloaidag pajenunaoy 2
5597 1

01BS Ul Jueld SSOID) [ej0L 6
Jue|d [esausd) 8

jueld UoRNqLUISIQ ’g UoISSISURI) L
juejd Jusunealy JaJeM 9

Weld Buidiung S

eig Ajddng jo aainog v

jueld sjqibuely €

uonesssel) Weld 4

3

ON

sjusuNsSNipy BULl0 0ld 9seq sley 150D leuwbuo
0102 '€ Jequieos(] pepu3 JeaA 1sal
ANVIWOD YATVM VNOZIIV




wswses -g
:$8jnpayog deasy

Wd 61:% Z1L0Z/VL/Z ®1eq Bussesosd

ZENTYNIE YA OM-USWISISS [BPOW 9SED 818y DAY | 102AN0IS WSISSAIUBIBNOSIeSED 1EY Li 02N

~
—
w
<
o
i
)
<
Vo)
<
<
—
[ww)
=
2
m
Q
o
A
/€v'986 ¢ {€90'0) $ zv - ¢ (366'C) $ (zo1) $ - $ 005266 ¢ (avs'svl)  § sv0evi’L ¢
£€6°04 (866'S) (866'S) Les'al - LE5'9L
626°L - 626'L - 626'L
192’061 - 192’061 192'061 -
£16'L9 $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ - $ €/6'19 $ - $ €£/6'29 $
(Z1102) - L21°02) - (221°02)
osL'sg - osL'es - osl'es
Z91'901 - Z91'901 - 291’904
gzz'spe’l  $ (59) $ ey - $ - ¢ (z01) $ - ¢ e6Z'8vE’l  § cllov ¢ oss'loe't  $
£89'996 56 [Z 16 885'996 CEECL SSC V56
LI6'YIE's  § Of $ ov - $ - $ (s1) $ - $ 188'vle’s  $ Op0'eS ¢ 9e8'192C ¢
6.0'981 12 oy - - 2e0'ost al6cs I11'eel
80.'610'2 - - - - 80.'610'C S¥ £99'610'C
682'% (a1) - (s1) - SOE'Y Sl oez'y
1£2'68 - - - - 1£2'68 - 1£2'68
2oL - - - - $zo'LL 3 veo'i)
085y $ - $ - $ - s - $ o08S'y $ 69 $ zIs'y $
PUEITE S Suewsnipy  $-8d PV SNV g yaa Y t-a4 v -89 oV YNV poNg sy S|USIHSADY SN T
-Jga) 159l JuBWBNReS pUETITETNETN Jswaes Jusweles Juswispes uawa|jles - ~JBOA ISO L €04 Old 30 pug
peisnipy ejoL sjusluisnipy aseg sjey jUsisiies pajsnipy teloL tenpy
0l Iyl Irl 1] [Hl [ol lal [0l [g] vl

JoYIoy SSSUNM
9 jo ¢ abeyq

uswsmes g-g einpayds

Hawxa

:sanpayog Butoddng

s
v
€5
4%
1S
05
34
8P
P14
14
Sb
124
e
a4
8%
ov
8¢
8¢
1€
9e
se
ve
€€
e
e
eseg ajeyd |el10L ot
62
8z
(Aunqer) / jessy Aojembay joN 22
lended Bupliopn 9z
PPV (Y4
ve
sysodaq Jawoisnd €2
Xe )| swoou| pausied rA4

uojjonisuog Jo Ply Ul suongliued 1aN [+
uoez|HoWY PejEINLINGSY 6l

SSOIS) 8l

‘UoRONIISUOY JO Piy Ul suohnquuo)d Ll
UORONIISUOY JO PiYY Ul SIIUBAPY 9t

1§87 Sl

S0IAIBS U JUeld 19N €l
uoneaidaq pajeinunNaIdy cl
18887 i

321/9S Ul JuBld SSOL) [ej0 L
jue|d [eJouss)
Weld uonnNquIsi(] 3 UOISSIUSUEL}
jue|d uawieal] Jolep
jue(d Buidwing
Juejd Ajddng Jo eoinog
iueld ajqibueiul

uoljeoiisse|d ueld

l‘—-wmﬁ'mwr\wm

Q
£ 9
40 2Z

sjusunsnipy BuLio4 01d aseq ajey 1509 rewbuo
0102 L€ J2qWads papul JesA sel
ANVIWOD YAIVM VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




jusluagies |-g Wd 81:¥ ZLOZ/pL/Z 9led Buissaonig
:se|npauog desay ZEVIVNIS A DM-USWRAIRAS 19RO 8SED 812 DMV 4 03\d! D79y LL0ZVN

:sajnpayas Buproddng

[-1:]
¥s
€5
s
[X°]
08
(14
8y
Vi g
1
14
144
54
24
Iy
o
6¢
-1
1€
9e
[
ye
ce
2
e
- $ - $ (/19'9) $ - $ - $ - § /195 [ $ - [ $ Gbe'eo0'0z § (spee0’02) ¢ aseq sjey [ejo). o¢
62

:4

- - (Aunqer) / yessy Aoeiniay 10N 2
- - - - - - lepded Buppiopn 14
PRV 14

4

_ - - ‘ syusodaQ J2woIsny €2

R _ - - (cL0'89€'s2)  £10'89€'62 Xe] swoouj paysfeq (44

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

- $ - ¢ - ¢ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $  UONONNISUOD JO PIY Ul SUORNGLIUOT 18N /14
B < - - - uoheZiiowy palejnunady 6l

N - - . - . S$S0I9 81
) :UofjonJsuUo?) JO piy Ul suonnguuod 11
. - - - - - UOONUISUOD) JO Pl Ul S3oUBAPY 19
18597 Gl

- $ - $ (L19'9) $ - $ - $ - $ L19's $ - $ - $ - $ (seL'voe's) § szLvoe's  § BIJIBS Ul UBLd JON €l
= < T5) 1%5 - (esv'285") 89v'185'} uonetoaldaq pajenwUNoaY zh
18837 bl

- $ - ¢ (go1'9) [ ¢ - $ - $ €oi's $ - $ - $ - $ (o61'z68'0) $ 961'268'0  § so1BS Ul JUBld $5019 (10, 6
- - {eal’9) €919 - (8v0'e88°9) 870'€88'9 ue|d felauss 8
- - - - jueld UOANGLISIQ B UCISSILUSURI L L

- - - - - - - jue|d jusunesl] JOIeAA 9
- - - - juelg Buidwing [
14

£

z

b

- . we|d Aiddng jo sounog
: w. . w - ) ) ¢ (sv1'0) s eni's $ 1ue|d siqibueu
uoijealIsse|D ueld

Usepes  Siteuwnsnipy  §-8Y 1Y SINVIE v-ad by tag v Zaa v Taa v SINV1E PaId sV SUSURSNIPY Sl N
-iespjse) Wwsweges JUEHEN VT - yuRWalpes jusws|Res Juswspes Juswispies - -leajsal eulo4 old jo puz aupy
pajsnipy {eloL sjusugsnipy eseg ajey Jualaliss pasnlpy feloL fenjoy
) M) Irl 1] ] 13)] 1] 3l fal iol igl iv]
SO0 Xiuaoyd

19X19Y SSAUM

9 jo g abeyd sjuauisnipy Bul0d old aseg siey jso) feulbug
JuaWspies Z-a enpaLds 0102 ‘L€ 12queeQ pepul JeaA Jsol
Haqyxg ANVAINOD HFTVM VNOZIIV

pan—

DECISION NO.



WSIISS |8
s9)hpayos deosy

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Wd 64:% 210Z/pL/T :e1eq Bulsseaoid
ZEVIVNIA bA DMAUSWIRAS [3poy 8seQ SjeY DMY | 102\dn0IS) WiejsopusWBiIas\ased 81ey ™| LOZCN

:s9jnpeyag Buploddng

5§
12
€5
4]
[3°]
o]
514
8y
Ly
424
14
144
ey
[14
34

ov

6¢

8€
1€

1
S€
ve
€€
ce

33

$ (109'86) $

109’86 $ aseg ajey [ejloL o€

62

8z

- (Annaer) 1 yessvy Aioleinbay 18N 12
- lende Buniopn 9z
‘ppY 52

¥z

- spsodaQ Jawolsnd 74
- Xe | aloau| pasejeqd 2z
(¥4

- ¢  UoROMISUDD JO Py W SUORNALIUOD 1N 0z

$ (109'86) $

- UOHEZILOWY PSIEINWNJDY 6l
- §S019 gl
{UORONUAISUD O PIY Ul SUoRNgLUod L

- UORINASU0Y Jo PIY Ul SSOUBAPY 9l
18897 [}

109'86 $ 29102 Ul JUBld 18N €l

{yov'9g)

¢ (soo'sgl) '$

YOv'95 uoeraIdaq PajeInUnDY rd!
897 [

S00'6S1L $ SIS Ul Jueld SSOIY [ej0L

pIVEIVIET) TS sjuswisSnlpY S-ad v
- 1B 501 usWBReS FUCTITET TS

MNVIg

¥-a¥ oy EREY - by 1-99 Tov
JusWBeS juswalies Wewaiies Juswaes

MNYg

paisnipy el
Ml M Irl

0]

SjuSUNSNIpY aseg ajey JUsUIBlIes
{H} 1 [} [Ell

lal

pelid §v

-Jea\ 158y

pasnipy
fol

{(s08°0¥1)
(900'9)
(050'2)

(o)

SjusUISTIPY
euod old
yeoL
[gl

608'9vL Weld [e1susd

980'9 Ueld UOINGIRSIQ g UoISSILSUB1]

0502 JuEld juauneal] Jsjeph

- eld udwing

08 jueid Aiddng Jo sainog

- $ welg siqibueiuy
uoneolisselD Jueid

<]
Zl-—vammhwm

SCEYRECTN
jo pug
|enpy

[vl

o
£
=

1Moy SSOUJIAA

9jo g abed

Wswelles Z-g anpayds
¥awx3

doyg 191891y

sjususnipy BuLo 0ld aseq a)ey 1s0D 1eubno
010¢ ‘1€ Jaquiada papu3 JesA Jsal
ANVAINOD FTYM VNOZIMYV

DECISION NO.







:sajnpayos dedsy

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

10419y SSSUIAA

L} Jo 2 abegd

xipuaddy Juawaes Z-8 SINpauds
Iyx3

Wd 84y ZLOTVLE 91eQ Butsssonid

zzvd) $

LiVyy $

|

gstadx3
uogelraidaq
o} Junsfpy

{al

1 ZETVNIJ VA SMAUSWSOS 19POIN 3SED SIFY DMV 1 10AdnaID walSINIUSIIBNES\SED ojeY | LOZVN

gseaioaqd
] aseaiou|

vl

duet UM

%EL'E
%.9'9
%.9'9
%00°'S
°%00'Y
%00'S
%.9'9
ey

%05°2
%000

%281
%S5V
%8E'C
%00°¢
%6L°L
%00°¢
%00°0

%98°C
%05°¢
%000

%00t
%88’
%98'C
%000

%EL'E
B/u

%000
%000

efu
e/
%000

aiey
vopeioaideq

:sejnpayag bupoddng

eld 18N (14

uopenadaq peeInUNdY ¥y
juetd AN [eol 14

ueld [ereuas) [ejoiang 1514
wistudinbg snoaug|8asiiyl  86€ [44
wewidinbg uopesiunuIMe)  /6€ \y
yuswdinbg pajesadQ Jemod  96E oy
jusludinbg Aiojesogqe’  G6€ 8¢

‘dinb3 obeleq) g dous 'sjool  YEE 8€
juaiudinbg ssnoysiep  €6€ L€
wawdinb3 g anpuing 83O 16€ g€
sjuawianoidw) pjoyases 1'06¢ Se
saInpnng jueld feeusd  06¢ e
pue Jue|d [eiauad  68¢ €€

ue|d {esauad) 4%

181 g “suely jeloansg e
syjuelpfH  8ve [}

sieleiN  9ve 6C

s30IMBS  SPE 8¢

sdej sepiuudg aiid  vve yi4

sulepy 1810 9 suell  €bE 9z

syue) abeio)s e sc

pue jsig pue ‘sueil  Obe Ve

JuB|d UO[NGIS] B UOISSIUSUBLL €C
JEld UL JSIEAA [R101GNS [44
wowdinb3 jusugeall 1BleM  ZEE X4
‘Aoidi) g Jonng WL 19jleM LEE 0z
pueT Jueld juswyesl) Jejlept  0Ee 61
eld jusuneal | 1S1eM 8l

el Buidwind |2101anS il
uowdinby suibug sed  8ge 9l
wawdinbg Buidwing ouRoslR  GZE Gl
-aosdwy 3§ phag eld budwnd  LgE ¥
pue jued Buidwnd  0Z€ €l

ued fuidwing [4%

juejd "dng Jo 90INOS JEI0KINS H
SlloM Vi€ oL

Joyi0 - siieM ¥'0lE 6

pue Aiddng jo 80in0g JAUIO E0LE 8
siubrd @1 L'0LE L

Jueld Addng jo soines 9

jue)d sigibuely| |elolans S
ss|qifueiuj JoYI0 €0 v

sesjyouely Z0€ €

uoneziueblo - LOE 2

Juelg sjqibueny \

ON

aur

| "ON jusuyshipy eseg aled 0ONY 14830y
(panunuod) 1-gy Jususnipy aseg eley JuSWSiIeS
0402 ‘1€ Jequiaos( PApUST BN SSL

ANVIWOD ¥ELVM VNOZIIV

NRECISTON NO.



:sojnpayos deosy

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Joyey SSOUNM

11 jo € abed

xipuaddy WeWeag g-g enpaips

nax3

Wd 61:t Z10ZIvLIE sieq Bussasasy

1"ZEVTYNIL pA DANIUBLIRHSS [9POW 3SED S1BY DAY | 102\dN0ID WAISSANUSLISMSG\IseD SRy LIOZUN

101 $

Bsusdxg
uogeoaidaq

o} Juwislpy

lal

- $
[CEEEE))

| @seasou|

vl

%EE'E
%.9'9
%.9°9
%00'G
%00V
%00°5
%.9'9
B/U

%0§C
%000

%e8’L
%SS v
%8E'C
%00'¢
%6L°}
%00'C
%00°0

%98C
%0§°¢
%000

%00V
%88'S
%98¢
%000

%EL'E
e/

%00°0
%00°0

e/
e/u
%00°0

ey
uonelosidag

:sa|npayag Gunsoddng

weld 18N 514

uopeioasdaq pejeIMUNDdY iy

eld Aumn [ejol 514

ueld [elsuas) |ejoans %4
wawdinbg snosuel|9IsiN  86¢ t474
Wewdinb3g uopeojunuILO)  J6E R4
wswdinb3g pajeradQ JoMmod  96€ ov
wawdinb3g fiojeloge  g6¢ 6€

-dinb3 aberes) g doys 'sjoo]  ¥6E 8¢
juswdinbg esnoysiepmy  £6¢€ A
juawdinby g ampwing 8o0  L6E 9€
sjuawianosduwi} pjoyeses |L'06€ g
SBINMDNUG Jugld |e1suad  06¢ Ve
pue jue|d jeJeuss) 6SE £e

e|d jelousn (4

1810 9 "suel| fejoiang 1>
sjueipAy  gre  0¢

S9N 9vE 62

s90UBS  GYE [:14

sde| sopjuudg a4 pe FX4

SulBpy ‘1SIQ @ 'SuBl]  EVE 14

sjue) sbeio)ls  zpe °r4

pugT Isig pue 'suell  ope Ve

jueld UoHNGLISI R UOISSILISUBLL €e
ueld W Jelep |eleians [44
juawdinb3g juswnesiy Jelepm  ZEE 24
‘Aoidw) °g JONRS JWN JSIBAA  LEE 0z
pue jue|d Juswneal JoJepy O 6l
Jueld juawneal) Jajem 8l

Jueld Suiduing fejoigng Ll
swdinbg suwbugy se9  gee 9l
wawdinbg Buidwing ouposid  6ze 13
‘Aosduly g oS Jueld buduing  1ze vl
puetjue|d Buidwnd  0Ze €l

weid Buidwing el

Jue|d ‘dng jo aainog jejoigng 21
siiem ¥1E ol

43410 - SiIsW ¥0LE 6

pue] Alddng Jo s21nog JBYIO £0LE 8
syBRy JB¥_M L 0LE L

Jue|d4 Alddng JO 82un0g 9

eid sjqibueiy) [eloiqng )
sajqibueyuy JSIO  €0¢ 14

sasjyoueid 2oe €

uoneziuebiy  10g 4

Jueld siqibueuy i
ON

auly

} "ON Wstwjsnipy eseg ajey OONY 1decoy
(panunuo)) |-gy usuisnipy aseq ajey Juatuaes
OLOZ '1€ Joqwsnaq pepus Jea) 1sal

ANVIIWOO WALVM VNOZIIV

DRCIATAN NN



NEOTATNANT NN

sa|npayag deasy Ly Z1L0ZMW L @pq Buisseooy .
LZEYNIS YA OMRIBWSMOS fopon e5e9 sl o 140000 IS SALSUIOIOSISSES I ) LOTN seinpaag Buploddng
65
v
£5
= 25
vy 1S
< 05
[ 966'C [3 eld 18N 34
- 8y
A I $ (uonuaAuo) JeaA-g/L) uoleaidaq pareinunady Ly
Wy oy
M [ $ €60V S Jveivl  $ vigiEL $ weld Ann 1eol sy
— 144
Q . - $ - $ - $ - $ jueld [BBUBD) [2j0}aNS £V
W - - %EE'E wewdinb3 shosue||2osIN - 86€ a4
- - %L9'9 ywiswidinb3 uojeaUNWWIOD  /6€ 84
O. - - %99 juswdinb3 pejeiadQ somod  96€ oy
- - %00'S wewdpnbg Aiojeloqe]  S6€ €€
Z - - %00°¥ ‘dinbg abeses g doys 'sjoo).  ¥6€  8€
~ - - %00'S owdinby esnoysiepy €6 L€
- - %199 ewdinb3 g ainjuing 80O L6E 9€
m - - e/ m«:wr:0>o‘.u_.:_ pioyases’] 106 (51
O - - %052 SanPnAS lUeld lelRUeD 068 PE
'®) - - %000 pueijueld [eseusD 68 €€
a) jueld [es0U9D) (4%
|22 $ £E0'Y $ 8Lyl $ vigzel  $ ‘Is1Q B 'suel} (ejogns £
€ 98] L VES'L %Z8'L sjelpdy eve  OF
- - %S5V sioloiN  9ye  6C
g £6¢ - Z88'l 625'cl %882 EERIVEIS 1 (4
- - %002 sdet sepuuds and  vve L2
£9 pey'e 8ve'oTt $5L'9LL %6L L suleiy ‘181 @ 'suell  €ve 92
- : - %002 syue) abeiolg 2ve  S¢
- - %000 puel isiQ pue 'suely Oy ¥C
JuBld UoHNEISIq '@ UOISSILUSURIL €T
. $ - $ - ¢ - $ uEld WL JOIBAA [E10KANS [44
—_— - %982 yewdinb3 wauneai) A TEE 12
- - %052 ‘posdwy g ANAG WML 19EM  LEE O
- - %000 pueT jueld Wusuneast Jolepy  0ee 6L
jue|d juawjeall Jalep :1%
. 3 - ¢ - ¢ - $ weld Budwing [el01qns Ll
— - %00'? juowdinbzy swbuz sen 8z 9t
- - %88'S wawdinb3 Buiduing oLdSiR  GZE ]
- - %982 ‘nosdwit B PAAS Weld Buidwing  12€ vl
- - %000 pue jueld budwng  0ze €l
jueld Buidwing zl
- $ - ¢ - ¢ - ¢ el "dng jo 8oINag |e10gns )
— - %eL'e sism ¥iE 04
- - B/u Y0 - SIIBA YOLE 6
- - %00'0 pue Alddng jo sonog 18O €01 8
- - %000 sybry Jelem |1'0Le L
uejd Addng jo @o1nog 9
- $ - $ - ¢ - $ weld siqibuelu eoigns g
- - e/u sa|qubueju JBUIO €0 14
- - B/u sos|Uoueld 20€ €
- $ - $ %000 uonezivebio  L0E 4
1ue|d slqibueyuy |
BsUBAX3 (&s895550) 8635 paid Sy ON
uopeoaidaq ] 9sealou| - femay sy uoneinaidaQ au
o} yunslpy 8911 89411 89.¥"1
uofjezuouiny YoM
lal [0l [gl Ivl
Repep leuid
)19y SSSUINA $1S07) |ENPY 109))9Y O} jueld JeaA 1s91-1sod dn-snutp
L} jo ¢ ebed Z-ay Wusunsnlpy ased aley uswaiies

xipueddy Justisles Z-8 aINPaUds
Haiux3y

0102z ‘L€ foqiuadaq pepul JesAisal
ANVAWOD JZLLVM VNOZIIV




‘se(npayos dedsey

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Jodioy SSaunMp

L1 J0 g abed

xipusddy uswemss z-8 sinpeues
nayx3

Wd 61:% ZL0TYL/T eteq Buissaooiy

L ZEVIVNIZ $A DM-IUIWSHISS [SPOW S5ED 813y DMV 11

d

0 eIBY L102VN

:se|npayosg Guioddng

[+1+]
2]
€5
z5
1S

—_ 05
6.v'vT $ eld 18N &b
8P
01 $ (uonusnuo) Jess-z/1) uonewsidsQq pajeiNWNGY 1y
[:14
Ve $ 6v9'v2 $ 6e8'syl $ ost'lzl ¢ Weid funn g0l Sy
124
- $ - $ - $ - $ ueid [esausg [ejoigng £v
- - %EE'E swdinb3 snosueliaosiN - 86€ 144
- - %.9'9 Wswdinb3 uogesjunwwiod  /6e 84
- - %.9'9 wawdinb3 pajesado Jemod 968 OF
- - %00'S swdinb3 Aiojeloqe]  GBE 6€
- - %00'¥ 'dinb3 ebesey @ doug 'sioof.  yee 8¢
- - %00'S swdinb3y ssnoysep  £6€ L8
- - %.19'9 ewdinb3y g ainuing soW0  L6E se
- - e/ sjusiuanaidwi| pjoyases’] |'06E [+
- - %0S°C S3UNONIS Jueld [BJRUBD  06E ve
- - %000 buetjueld [I9USD  68E €€
lueld jeseuan ze
e $ 6va've $_ee8'syl $ o0si'leL ¢ 1814 @ ‘suel] jeyodng 1€
- - %28 | sjuelpAH  eve  o¢
- - %8S ¥ siIlON  ave 62
(sov) (gza‘LL) 8s¥'se 16Y'sy %BET S80S GPE [:14
- - %002 sde| Jopjuuds oid  phe px4
ovL 8L9'Ly 19e'211 €89'GL %641 SUB IsIQ @ SuelL  gve 9z
- - %00'2 syuej obesols zve [+14
- - %000 pueq Jsig pue ‘sueil  ObE 174
UBld UoUNqLISIQ g oissisues} >4
- ¢ - $ - - $ Weld WL JSIEAA fej0ang (44
p - %98'Z swdinbg uswieal) Jo1eAN  2EE 84
- - %092 ‘noidw) @ PNAS WML IS LEE 0z
- - %000 pue Juejd jusunesl] J9jleM  0EE ]!
juejd Juswieal] Jelepn 13
- $ . $ - [ - $ eld Buidwng |ejoigng Ll
- - %00'v Wwawdinb3 sujfug sed  gze 94
- - %88'S wawdinb3 Buidung auposl3 gz Si
- - %982 ‘aoadw) g Janyg Jueld budwing  Lze vi
- - %00'0 pueTjueld budwnd  oze €l
weyd Buiduing zL
- ¢ - ¢ - $ - [ weld “dng Jo a2nog jejoiqng Lt
- - %ELE SISV p1LE ol
- - B IO - siIPM Y oLE 6
- - %000 pue Alddng 3o 92:n0g JaWIO £ 0LE 8
- - %00°0 siubiy 1918 L'0LE 2z
ueid Aiddng jo aounog 9
N $ - $ - ¢ - ¢ iueid siqibueyu) ejoiang S
— T e ss|qibueju] 8O  €0E 14
) _ e/t sasiyoueld  20E €
B $ - $ . %000 uoneziuebi0  L0og z
Jueid ayqibue |
ssuadxg {@seaioaq) iso9 e ey ON
:05&09&00 | @seanuy} renjoy sY Co_«m_um.iwﬂ au

o} Junsfpy €Liv) LY LIV

:c:mN_._o:«:x\ MIOAA
Ial ial (g} vl
(penunuod) AsiieA jeuid

SIS0 |enidY 108|aYy 0} Juejd Jea, 1sa-sod dn-aru)
(panunuog) z-gy Wewisnipy eseg aley Juawees
0102 'L€ Joquiada() Pepu JeaA 1sa L

ANVIWOD ¥ILVM VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




s9|npayos dessy

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

ooy SSaUA

L1 jo0 g abed

xipusddy Welwees Z-g sinpayos
Hawxg

Wd 61:F ZLOZ/PL/Z :8IEQ Butssascid

L'ZATVNIA bA OM-IUSWENES |3poy 35ED S1RY DMV Lioadnol 5781y L LOZN :ssjnpayos Buioddng
95
¥s
€9
25
1§

—_— 05
2669 $ jueid yoN 6
8y

€6e [ (uonuaauo) JBaA-z/|) uoevalda peleINUNIYY v
av

s8) 08 §G.'9 $ 900°0/9 $ 162'€99 ¢ wejd Aunn el 14
44

- $ - $ - $ - $ e|d [eieusg fejoidng 514

- - %ES'e wiewidinb3 snosuelizosiy  86€ A4

- - %99 wawdinb3y uopeanWWo)  L6€ 84

- - %L9°'9 juswdinby pejesedQ Jamod  96€ ov

- - %00'S wewdinbg Aiojeloqe  G6€ 8¢

- - %00t ‘dinby sbeteg g doyg 'sjooy  ¥eE  8E
- - %00°S weludinby esnoyseApn  €6E £

- - %199 wewdinb3g @ ainwing soli0  16€ 9¢

hd - Beju m«:mE0>OhaE_ ployssean L'06¢ [*1%

- - %05'Z sainjonng Jueld [elsusd  06€  PE

- - %000 puetjueld [esous)  68E €€
jue|d jelausd ce

S8L $ §62'9 $ 90009 $ 152'¢99 ¢ 1510 8 "sues} (ejolang 1€
%43 (x4} zieel %Z8'L selpAd  8pe  0O¢
- - %8G ¥ SR OvE 62
§99'2 £66'LLL £66°LLL %8ET SNBSS  GYE 8z
- - %00¢ sde| sepjundg il ppe x4
(€01'2) (o15'211) 378:14 162°€99 %62’} SUlBI\ ISIQ B 'SuBIL  E€VE [:I4
- - %00°C sjuel ebeiols  zye -4

- - %000 puet Jsig pue ‘suell  O¥E V2
UEld UoUNGUSI(] g UOISSIWSUR. ) €2

- $ - $ - $ - $ jueld WL JSlEM [elolanSg [44

- - %98'C ewdinby juswiealy JBjlepM  ZEE 1z

- - %052 ‘Aosdw) g onas WKL Jelep  LEE 474

- - %000 pue jue|d Jusuneal} relep  0EE 6t
e|d Jusunjeal | I1S1epn gl

_ $ . $ - ¢ - $ elg Suidwing |eloigns L

- - %00'¥ jusuidinby awbuz ses gze 91

- - %88'S wiswdinbg Budwndg ouposi3  sze St

- - %98¢ “aoiduy) g ‘Jonns jueld buidwing  12e vy

- - %00'0 pueueld bulduind  oze €l
jueld budwing 4}

- $ - $ - $ - $ We|d "dng jo 23Inog (elolqng 1!

- - %EL'E sisnm biE 0)

- - e/ 10 - SiIBM Y'OLE [

- - %000 pue Addng jo 831n0g 18O £0LE 8

- - %00°0 SRy Jojepn L OLE L

. jueld Aiddng jo 8oinog <]

- $ - $ - $ - $ Weld sjqibueyu| jejoiang g

- - eju ssjqibuelu| ;o0 €0€ v

- - B/ saspoueld  20€ €

- $ - $ %00'0 uopeziueblo  10g 4
jueid apqibusiu }

SsUBdxg (esearaq) IEe) pald aEy "oN
uoieaidaq / aseasnu| lenpy sy uonjeaidaq Bsull

0} Juisfpy Lyl LY 2LVt
UONEZLIOUINY YIONA
lal [0} )] Iv]

{panunuoD) ASIEA BUid

SIS0 [EMOY 09|SY 0} Jueld Jea 1s81-s0g dn-anil
(panunuo)) Z-ay wauisnipy eseg sjey UBWSIISS
0102 'L € 1oquedaQ papu3 Jeap 1S3

ANVAWOD VM VNOZRIV

DECISION NO.




sgfnpayeg deday

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

1%y SSAUMAN

L1 jo / sbed

xipuaddy Juswales Z-g anpaLs
wauxa

Wd 61:F ZL0TIvLIe
L'ZENTVNI $A OM-UBLLIBMAS [9poy 258D 618Y DMV | Lod!

[T $

oy $

258 $

86 $

suadxg
uoyielosidag
0} Junsfpy

[al

8je(g Buissaoouy

==

181 2¢C $ £e50ll $ ove'ag

i 0 9lRY LLOZCN

$

- ” - W -

$

¥20'bL $ 6vv'sL $ S/E'v9

y0'41 6vY'SL SIE'P9

(41218 ¢ €80'se $ 16’62

ZHELL €80°ce 146°€2

%EE'E
%199
%199
%00°G
%00V
%00'S
%.9'9
e/

%082
%000

%C8'}
%SG
%8e'C
%00C
%6.°L
%00¢
%000

%98'C
%05
%00°0

%00
%88's
%98°C
%000

%EL’E
e/

%000
%000

- $

(@sea050) 1560 Paig

| eseanu| [eny sy

108v-1 108~ 1081

e
efu
%00°0

Y
uopeoaidaq

uonBZUoUINY YI0AN
ol (gl Iv]

(ponunuod) Asjie feuid

:sefnpsyss Gupsoddng

55

£

€5

cs

%]

(43}

ue|d 1aN 6v

:i4

(uonuaauod JeaA-z/L) uoneaidac) pejeinWInday 12
<14

lueid Aunn leo) 14

144

ue|d [2isus9 jejolqns £v
wswdinbg snosuelzosiy gee [14
wawdinby uogesjunwwod  z6g ¥
wawdinbg pajessdp somod  g6¢ oy
owdinbg Aoyesogen  gee 6€

-dinb3 abeles) g doyg 'sjoo)]  veg g€
juswidinbg esnoyaieAA €66 lg
juawdinb3g g amywing 800 16€ o€
sjuawanaidwy ployasea |06 =13
SaINPNS Jue|d [BlBUdD)  06E e
pueTjue|d jeiaudd  68g €€

Weld [elaus ze

1810 '@ "sued] jeyogng 2
sjuelpAd  gve oe

s1aRIy  ove 62

SVNBS  GPE 8¢

sde) Jepuudg 8n4  phE L2

SUlB 181 9 'suell  €pe 9z
syue| sbeiols  zve 14
pueT Jsiq pue ‘suei]l  Ope 144
ejd Uonnguisi( 3 Uojssiwsuel ), €C
jue|d W) J9jeAA [Bloigng 144
wawdinbz jusuneal) 91BN ZEE X4
‘AW g IONAS N JSIeAN 1EE 0T
pue Juejd jusuneai] JSIEA,  OEE 61
Jueld Jusuieal ] JSIeAA 81
jueld Buidwing [gioigns Fa!
juewdinbg awbug se  8ge 13
swdinbg fuidiung aupo9a  sze St
‘Aosdw) @ Pnas welg buidwing  1ze vl
pueT jueld buidwing  0zg €l

juejd fuidwng [4]

Je|d "dng jo 93IN0g [ejo)gns 137
SO PLE ol

YO - slidM ¥'0LE 6

pue Alddng jo aaunog JoYI0 £0LE 8
syybry 101BM L 0LE L

weid Aiddng jo soinog 9

weid s|qibueiy) |ejoigns S
so|qifuelu) )BYIO  €0E 14

sas|youely  Zog €

uopezjueblo  L0g 4

1uejd sjgibue)y) |

BN

eu

S}1S00) {ENOY 108]j9Y O} JURld JeaA 15a1-1sod dn-sniy
(penunuod) Z-gy usunsnipy aseq sley JUBWSNBS

0102 ‘1€ fequiadaQ pepu3 JeaA 1s3 L
ANVAWOD ™~ “VM VNOZIdV

3

DECISION NO.




s9INpayag dessy Wd 6% Z0TIYHET “leQ Buisseanug

L'ZEVTYNIS #A DM-IUSWISINSS 12PO 958D SIBN OMY | | 0Z\dN0ID) WesSapUeLIBIHeS\3sBO T 21EN ) LOTVN :sajnpays Buloddng
S5
¥s
~ €5
— (4]
w 134
= 0s
) (esa'l) $ weid 1oN 6V
" 8
< (99} $ (uonusauo) fesA-z/L) uoleaidaq paleinwnady 1y
w 12
M Zil $ {606°L) $ 1188/ $ o0z/'08 [3 ueld Aunn ieoL 1%
122
m - $ - $ - $ - $ JUBld JeIBUSY Jelolgng £V
! - - %EE'E elidinb3 snosueyjadsin - 86€ v
W - - %199 Wswidinb3 uopesunWo)  Z6€ iy
: - - %.9'9 yuewdinb3 pejetedp Jemod  96€  OF
H ©) - - %00°'S juswdinb3g Aojeiogel  g6e - 6¢
| Z - - %00Y ‘dinby ebeseg p doyg 'sjooy  ¥eE.  8E
= - - %00'S jewdinb3j ssnoyaiepy €68 L€
7 - - %499 wawdinb3z g ainpwung 8010 16€ Qe
m = - B/U mEOEm>o‘iE_ pjoyssea’ L'06€ Ge
(@] - - %052 SBINPNIS JUEld [BJSUSD  0BE  VE
O - - %00°0 puET jueld jeleus  68€ ee
D jue|d lessusn 2¢
- $ - $ - $ - $ 1810 8 "suel] pgyoyans Le
W - - %281 sjueiph{  8pE oe
| - - %SGS'¥ sl 9ps 62
- - %8E'Z S80IMSS  §¥E 82
- - %002 sde) sepuudg oild  vbe 12z
- - %6L SUley IsiQ P SURLL  EVE 74
- - %002 sjue] abeiolg  Zve 74
- - %00°0 pueljsig pue 'suell  OVE V2
JuBjd UORNAIASI *® UoISsiusUel ] €2
- $ - $ - $ - $ e|d WML JeleM [B1oians [44
- - %98'2 Wawidinb3 jusunesl) JOIBM  2EE i1z
- - %05C ‘Aoxdu g PNAS WL BB LEE 02
- - %000 puetiueld jusuneslt JolelA  OEE 61
eld uaunesi | 1S1em 8l
(2v1) $ (608'1) $ 1i8'8s ¢ oci'os $ 1ueld Burdwing fejojans L
T - %00°Y ewdinbg suibug se  82¢ gl
(Z1y) (606°1) Lis'sL ozL'o8 %88'S wawdinbg Budwng oppoa  s2€ §1
- - %98'2 ‘Aosdwy @ onng jueld buidwng 128 vl
- - %000 puetjueld budwnd  0ze €L
we|d Budwing 4}
- [ - $ - $ - $ jueld ‘dng jo 82In0g lejojans 1}
- - %EL'E siem Vi O
- - e/u IO - SIS V'OLE 6
- - %000 pue Addng jo sanog JeWo €01 8
- - %000 SIiBRY J8lEM L 'OLE L
jueld A|ddng jo solnog 9
- $ - $ - $ - $ jeld siqibuely) {gjoans 5
- - efu sejqibueiul JOYIO  €0E ¥y
- -~ eju sasiyouel, Z0€ €
- $ b $ %000 uoneziuebio  LoE z
jueld siqibueiul 3
ESI=GEE] (@sesoeq) F7e) EE] 3iey ON
:O_«m_um._awo ] aseaidyj {enoy sy co_«m_um‘_amo aun
o} Juislpy z08Y-} 20811 208Y-1
UOIBZLIOUINY HJOAA
fal b Ial [\

Y19y SSBUNM

L} Jo g afied

Xipusddy Juawspies Z-6 ainpayas
Hawx3a

(panunuoy) Asiien [euld

sIS00 [BNIOY 1938)j0Y 0] Ueld Jea A 1sal-ised dn-aniy,
(panunuo)) z-ad waunsnipy sseg aiey Juslales

0102 ‘1€ Joqwiada( pspul JesA isal
ANVIIOO >~ "VM VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.



:se[npayds deocay

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

1948y SSAUUAA

L1 jo 6 ofied

xipuaddy watsmss Z-4 finpayds
nqx3

Wd 61°p ZL0EIvLIZ iejeq Bulsseonig

1 ZEVIYNIL YA OM-IUSWSMBS ([spep 9SED 818y OMY 1 LODAN0ID WBISSANIUSLISRIES\BSED BBy | LOZVN :sanpayag Bupioddng
55
¥S
€5
4
1S
0s

{0se2) $ jue|d 18N 6V
14
(g9} $ (uonuaAauo) JeaA-g/|) Uohewaldaq pajeinUINIDY v
—_— 214
I [ Gty o) $ ¥86¢ce $ g6E'SE $ Weld Ann E10L sp
44
- $ - $ - $ - $ E|d |Bsauas) ejogng (%4
- - %EE'E juewdinb3 snoauel2asily  86€ (A4
- - %199 wewdinby vohesiuNUWo]  /6¢ \W
- - %.9'9 awdinb3y pajesed Jemod  96€ ov
- - %00'S juswdinb3y Aojeloqen  G6¢ 6¢
- - %00 Y -dinb3 ebeses) p doyg ‘sjoo]  ¥6¢ 8¢
- - %00°'G wisdinbyj ssnoysiepn  €6€ i
- - %199 yswdinb3 g eunwing 300 16€ 9e
- - B/u sjuswanoidwl ployeses {06 19
- - %0ST SUNONIS Jueld jeseudd  06€ ve
- - %000 puetjueld [elausd  68E €€
jueld [eJausd) FAS
() $ (e5€) $ - $ 65E $ ‘1513 ¥ ‘suely fejoans 1€
- - %28} sjueipA4 gy 0OF
- - %SSY SO 9vE 62
(6) (65¢€) 6SE %8ET SNBSS GPE 8z
- - %002 sde Jepjunds and  yie x4
- - %BL L suiely siQ B suell  eve 92
- - %00 syuel sbesols  zve 1+74
- - %000 pue ‘sig pue ‘'sueil  O0ve 174
uB|d UORNLYSI B UOISSIUSUBLL £2
- & - ¢ - ¢ - ¢ Uejd WM ] JBlepA [Beroigns (44
—_—— = %982 wawdinb3 juswieal] SIEM  CEE 1z
- - %05°¢C “aosdwi) g 1ONAS WYL JBEM  LEE 0z
- - %000 puen jue|d Jusunesi] J3leM 0EE 6}
wejd juawiieall 1sjepy 8l
(121) $ (950'2) $ ¥86'¢E $ 6E0'SE $ ueld Budwing [B1031GNS A3
- - %00’V Jswdinb3y auibug seo  8ze 9l
((24Y} (950'2) $86'2¢ 6€0'GE %88'S wswdinb3 Buidwing oUposI3  GZE St
- - %987 ‘aouduy g NS weld Budwnd  Lge vl
- - %000 pueT weld uidwind  0Ze €l
we|d buduing ZL
- ¢ - $ - [ - $ Jueld “dng jo aainog (e1olans 3"
- - %EL'E Siio9M  piE o]
- - g/ BYI0 - slieM ¥'0LE 6
- - %000 pue Addng jo sanog JBWO £0LE 8
- - %00°0 sjubnd JolEMA LOLE L
eid Alddng jo 931nog )
- $ - $ - $ - $ jueld siqibueiy| [elolans g
- - eju sojqibueju| 1SN0 €0€ 14
- - eju sasiyoueig 20¢e €
- $ - $ - %000 vopezivefio  10€ 4
jueld siqibueu) |
Bsuadx {esearnaq) [} oI ey 6N
uoneraidaq 1 aseasnu| fenjoy sy uoyjeroaidaq aun

0} yJunsipy €08¥-L €08Y-1 €08k-L

UONRZLIOUINY YIOM
lal 1o} Ig) vl

{panunuad) Asjien feud

$1S07) {ENDY 100110 0} Jueld JeaA 1584-150d dn-ani}
{(pahunuo)) z-gy waw)shipy aseq siey JUSWalles
0102 ‘1€ Joquiaos( papu3 Jea 1saL

ANVIINOD ™ ~“TVM VNOZRIV

DECISION NO.




:sajnpayas deday ) Nd 6% 2102/VLZ eyeq Bussacold o ssinpatios Bupsoddns
1'ZEVTYNIS $A DARUSWAHISS [epoiy 9se aled MY $40g\dnoI9 WelsapnUsWapes\ese] Sley LLOZVN

g5

vs

o~ €5
ﬂ P4
15

< os
< (goe’t) § weld 1eN (4
! 14
A ¥1) $ (UoNUBAUDD JeaA-Z/L) uojenaidaq PsielnuUnddy v
! i) o
AA_.-. (82) § (ee’y) $ 8S6'LE $ BEE'EE § jeld Amn lelol s¥
— 44
< - $ - $ - $ $ JuE|d [BJ3USS) [IOIANS ev
W - - %EEE slwdinb3 snosue|RIsIN - 86E FA4
- - %199 juetudinbg uogeaunuwod  L6€ R4

Q - - %199 juawdinbg pajesadO Jamod  96€ oy
Z, - - %00°S swdinby Alojeloqe]  G6€ 6€
- - %00V "dinb3 abeleo g doys ‘sjcol  ¥6E 8¢

= - - %00°S juswdinby esnoyaiep  £6€ 1€
- - %199 yawdinb3 g einyuind 3O 16€ 9¢

WM - - e/ sjuswanosdwy pjoyeses L'06E e
@) - - %052 SaINPNIG el [B19USD  06€ ¥E
, Qo - - %000 pueTjue|d [eJBUSD  68E  EE
) Jue|d JeleusD) z
(82) $ (18e't) $ es6'le $ ege'ee $ 1s1Q g 'suel) [ejolans X

- - %28') seipiy  8ye o€

- - %SS'¥ sl 9vE 62

- - %8EC saolneg  SVE 82

- - %002 sdej sopuuds @it bvE LT

- - %6L'L sujely Jsig @ 'suedL  €vE 92

(82) (18€'1) 856°1E 6EC'EE %002 syuey abeiols  Zve [-14

- - %000 puet siq pue ‘suely  0ve ¥z

JuBtd UCHNGLISIC B UOISSIUSURIL x4

. $ - $ - $ $ JUEld WL S [B101NS [£4

- - %98'C wawdinb3 usuneal) JeleM  CEE (K4

- - %08'C ‘Aoldw) g TJONAS KUML 19 LEE oz

- - %000 puET Jueld \uewjeall Jelep 0B (1}

JUEld Juawieal] Jajep 8l

- $ - $ - $ ¢ jueld buidung (g)ong A

- - %00'% Jewdinbg suwbuz se  8ge 9t

- - %88'S uswdinb3 Buidwing oimoely 526 S)

- - %98'Z ‘aoadw g ‘PG Jue|d Budwng  L2ze Vb

- - %00'0 pueqeld budund 0Z€ €l

jeld Buidwngd 43

- $ - $ - $ $ jueld ‘dng 40 @21n0S (e}0lNS 1

- - %ELE sliism V1€ ot

- - e/u Y0 - siiSM '0LE 6

- - %000 pue Aiddng o saInog JAWO €0LE 8

- - %000 sybry Joepn 1°0LE L

eld Addng jo soinog 9

- $ - $ - $ $ 1eld 3|qibuejyj jeyoians S

- - LI sajqibuRiu] B0 €08 i

- - g sesioueiy  20€ €

- $ - $ %00'0 uojjeziuebly  LOE F4

1ueld sjqibuel !

3suadxg (eseamaq) 1S00 Paild aiey BN

uojenaidad ] asealu| lenoy sy uoneoardaq aul

o} qunslpy logyrt 10811 108¥-1
uoeziioyiny YoM
lal fol 21| vl

{penuntioD) AaiieA feuid

1S (ST
11 J0 0| sbed
xipuaddy juswisipag Z-a einpsycs

§1500) [eNjOY 1081}ax 0] Jueld JesA 1s31-1sod dn-aniy,
(panunuod) Z-gu lusunsnipy aseq ayed JusLIBSS

0L0Z ‘1§ foquisoaQ papud JeaA 1saL

ANVIWOD ™

TYM VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.




: X E Buisssool i
seinpays deasy 1°ZaVIVNIL bA DM-usWBes _%o_x_,_ mhwqmwmmnﬁm _Nwm%&w Esm_cg,.:usoauwi.mmousamJ LOTUN sainpaos Bupioddng
65
¥S
~ €5
ﬂ s
s
= 0
m. v1€Z $ Jueld 19N mw
A ol $ (uonuaauo?) JeaA-z/1) uoneraids(] pareinwnady 134
7a) ov
M ovl $ v8EC $ 615711 $ GEL'G) $ weid Aunn relol mw
—
< - $ - $ - - $ Jueld [BI8UAD [BIOIANS v
W - - %ELE awdinbg snoauejedsiiy  86€ FA4
- - %199 justudinbz uopeESUNUWIMOD  L6€ 82
O. - - %199 ewdinby pajesadp Jamod  96€ oy
- - %00°'S ewdinb3 Liojejoqe]  S6€ 6¢
Z - - %00'¥ ‘dinb3 sbeles) g doys 'sjool  ¥6E 8¢
—~ - - %00'G Wewdinbg asnoyslep €68 L€
- - %199 yewdinby g ainuung 30 16 9€
m - - B/ sjuawsaoldwy pioysses |06 [+1
& - - %052 sainpnig jueld leleuss 06 Ve
@] - - %000 pueyluB|d [e1SUBD  BBE €€
@) Jueld (eleusd ze
- $ - $ - $ - $ ISiQ @ "suelL {ejoqns e
- - %Z8'L siuelpAr  8ve oe
- - %SG ¥ siejeN  obE 62
- - %8E'T saoues  sve 82
- - %00 sdey sopjupdg ait  pye x4
- - %6L'L sulepy IS P SUBLL  EPE 9€
- - %00 syuey abeio)s  Zve [°74
- - %000 pueq isiq pue ‘suell  Ove VT
ueld UoinQuUISIQ B uolssILIsURL) €z
- $ - $ - ¢ - $ ueld WL Je1eM [el01aNnS 44
ea—— - %98°C wawdinby jusuneal} Jajepn  ZEE (¥4
- - %052 ‘Aosdw) @ onag WU JeleM  LEE 02
- - %000 puejueld juswiesl) Jolepy  0e€ 6L
ue|d uswijeal Jojepn 8l
ov $ ¥8€'C $ 618'21 $ Sel'st $ jueid Budwing feyoians L1
- - %00t wowdinb3 subug sen  gze gl
ovl y8E'T 615'21 geL'sl %88'G wowdinb3 fudwing ompa  sze  Si
- - %982 ‘nosdw g onag jueid buidwing  1z¢ vi
- - %000 pueiiue|ld Budwnd oze €L
weld fuidwing r4}
_ $ - ¢ - $ - ¢ JuE|d 'dnS J0 22UN0S [EI0)GNS 1
- - %eL'E sisM  vie 0l
- - e U0 - 8
- - %00'0 pue Alddng jo eaInog 1BYIO €0LE 8
- - %000 SWBIY Jelem L'ole L
e|d Aiddng jJo soinog 9
- $ - $ - $ - $ jueld ejqibueiu| [E101ang S
B - e/ so|qibuelu) B0 €0€ 14
- - B/u sasiyoueld z0g €
- $ - $ %000 uopeziueBio  LOE [4
. jueld sjqibueul !
EJELE] {@sea080) 1§95 Paid sed oN
uonelaideq } 8sealou| lenjoy sy uonieinaidaq au
o} qwslpy £9/41 £9/v-) £9/t1
UOREZLIOYINY YIOAA
[al )] lg} Ivl

{ponunuo)) faylep feuid

JayIay SSBUNA

L) jo | ebed

Xipuaddy Jusiisiias Z-8 sinpayas
wqiux3

S1S00) [BNoY 108148y 0} Jueld Jea Jsal-isod dn-anij
(penupuo)) z-gy wawisnipy aseg ajey JuswWBles
0102 ‘1€ JoquieoaQ papu 1eaA isal

ANVAIWOD ™ "TVM VNOZIV

DECISTON NO.



:sajnpayos deosy

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

JoWioy SSaUIA

11 JoZiL ebed

xipusddy yusuwieilies Z-8 SINpsuds
Haiux3

Wd 6L Z10T/YLIZ @1eq Buisseoald
1ZBVTYNIA YA OMUSWaNaS (shaly 95B] S12Y DMY 1402 N0ID WalSTAIURLIBIESIOSED SIEY LLOTUN

|

1¥e'es $
196 $
€261 [3
- $
Z9¢'} $
iz
092
{z60'1)

(82)
L.
095 $

095

- &

LI
- $
mm:mmxm

uonespaideq
o} Junslpy
felol
ial

€0EVS § osv'eccl § €8lS/LL $

. $ - $

$

%EEE
%199
%199
%00'S
%00'%
%00'S
%199
B/

%0§°C
%00°0

VLYY ¢ 680'cs0’L ¢ 8ie'0zo’t $

15Vt 88661
856'v6 £Ye'PsL
(£92'19) 008'858
(18¢'l) 856'LE

1€6°L %28’}

§8¢’

£90"

%S5y
&5 %8€'C
%00'C
026 %6L°L

6EE'EE %00

%000

%98'C
%08'¢
%00°0

286’6 $  168'v9l $_gog'pst %

TEs'6 16€'v9L

%00V

G98'vS1 %88'S

%98’
%000

%EL'E
eju

%000
%000

- $ - $
(eseaideq) I5%)

| @sERIOU]| lenjoy
feyol el

B/
e/
$ %000

paild aey
sy uopepaidad

1ejol

UOREZLIOWINY YO
[ol (gl

{vl

[eo1 - Rajen feuld

:se|npeyas butoddng
55
¥S
[5°]
[4°]
\G
as
ueld 1eN 514
514
(uopuanuog JeaA-Z/|) uolenaidaq pajeinunady ¥
°14 .
jueld Aunn felol ¢ C
144 N
jueld [essuas) [eoans %4
ewdinb3 snosuejRasiy 868 [44 .N
juswdinb3g uonesunWwo)  /6€ ww C
wswdinb3g paiesdQ Jomod  96€ o¥ q
ewidinb3 Aiojeioqe’)  S6E 68
“dinb3 aberes 3 doyg ‘sjoo)  ¥BE 8¢ 4
juawdinb3g ssnoyalepn  £6€ P e
swdinbz % aunpwng solO  16€ 9€ n
sjuswenodw pjoyasesT | '06€ =1
sanpnig jueld lelsusd 06 Ve
pue jue|d jlesausd)  68€ (53
eld (eseusd 4
181Q @ “suel] |ejoang 14
sjuelpAH  8vE 0
sioley  ove 62
S90IMAS  GYE 14
sdet Jepjuudg any  tve yx4
sulely 1siQ @ 'suell  EVE 92
sjue| abeiols 2ve 14
puet isiq pue ‘suesl  Ove <4
ueld UoNAUISIQ g uolssiusuel L €2
ueld Wy J9leAA [e10ans FA4
ewdinby Jusuness ) JeiBM  ZEE ¥4
‘aoidwy B JOnAS W) J8lepm  LEE 174
pue jueld Jusuneall Jolepn  OES 6l
Wweld uawieal] Ja1epn 8l
weld Buidwing 1ej01ang A
wsawdinbg sulfug seo  g2€ 9l
weuwidinbg Bulduing suposia G2 St
-poiduy) g “Jonis jueld buiduing  12€ i
pueT jueld budwng  0Z¢ el
juejd buiduing 4}
e|d 'dng jo 82inog {ejo)ans 9
SiieM VIE ot
oy0 - shiem ¥'0lE 6
pue Addng Jo 82108 JaYl0 €0LE 8
syubiy 1018 L OLE L
el Alddng jo soinos 9
weld sjaibueiul feons S
sojqbueiyy slaUI0  €0E \4
sasiyouesd Z0OE €
uoneziuebly  10E I
weld sjaqibueiy 3
: oN
aul

51507 (ENPY 10819 0] JuB|d 19 A 159 1-150d dn-anuf -
(penunuoD) Z-ax jusunsnipy eseq ajex JUAWBNSS

0102 ‘L€ 1aquiaoaQ papuz JBaA IsSL
ANVAIWOD >~ *VM VNOZRIV




‘sanpayag deoey

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

Javlay ssaulp

Ll Jo g} abey

Xipuaddy jusweeg z-g sinpsyog
nqux3

Wd 6Lv 2002172 ejeQ Buissasory

FZEVIVNIZ pA DM-UeLUBag (spoyy esED SjRy MY | Logdnorg sisampuswepeseses sjey | jozN

‘sanpaiyog Buioddng
(=]
vS
€5
2s
24
—_— 05
89 $ eld 19N 6F
8p
134 $ (uohuaauog Jesp-z/1) uonepsideq pajenwnaoy iy
514
€01 $ SeL’s $_ voviizy $ e2/51) ¢ Weld Auin jejoy Sy
124
- $ - $ - $ - $ Weld |esausg) jejoigng £V
- - %EEE Wswdinby snoauelieosly  gse 44
- - %L9'9 luslidinb uopeojunwiwey g 34
- - %199 justudinby pejesedp amod  96g [2]4
- - %00°G Wwaldinb3 Aiojeloge)  geg  6g
- - %00y ‘dinb3 abelen p doys ‘sico}.  pee  ge
- - %00'G justudinby ashoyalepn  €6€ e
- - %.9'9 uswdinb3 g aimnung somo  Leg 9€
- - e Siuswanoudi pjoyesea | oge [+
- - %05 SaINONAS Jeld [eisUeD)  06E ¥e
- - %000 buetueld jeseuen  ggg €€
ueld jeiauas) (43
€0 $ geL's $ vor'izi $ 62451 ¢ ) ISia 7 'sues) [ejoiqng e
- - %e8'L siuelpAy  gpe (1]
- - %SSY slaldly  ope 6z
- - %8eT SRS GhE :14
- - %00 sdey sopuudg aity  ppg 22
€01 gel's ov'LzL 822'511 %6L 1L Suiey siQ g suel]  gpg 9z
- - %00 syue) abesolg  zpe s2
- - %000 pue Isig pue 'susll  OpE 74
1UBld bofnquisiq g uojssiusues | €z
- $ - $ - $ - $ jUeld WL Jelep (eloiqng 44
N - %98'C Wawdinb3 yusuneas) saep  zeE 1z
- - %05 “Aoidwil g onys Jwipg selep  Lee o4
- - %00°0 PueT ue|d jualuiesal ) Jalepn  0EE 61
1UB|d WuauLjeal ] dsjepn 13
- $ - $ - $ - $ 1ueld Suidwind jejoigng Ll
R EE—— B %00V ewdinb3 sutbuz sk gze 9l
- - %88'S juadinb Guidwing ously gz Si
- - %982 ‘Aosdui) g onng jueld Suidwng  1ze i
- - %000 puejueid Budwng  0ze €L
, Jueld Buidwing [4)
- $ - $ - $ - $ lueld "dng Jo sosnog jejogng 1
. - %EL'E siem vie ol
- - B/u W0 - siispm yoLE 5
- - %000 pueny Aiddng Jo sainog sewg g0l ]
- - %000 Subiy Jejepn LooLE L
eld Aiddng jo aainog 9
- $ - $ - $ - $ ueid sjqibueiy; jeroigng g
- - e/u sojqibueiu| ]ayi0  £og ¥
- - e Sasjyourl4  Z0E €
- $ - $ %000 uonezwefiy  10¢ 4
e|d sjaibuey 3
s5tadYg {sseamaq) %55 e N
uonepaidaq 1 @seainuy| jenjoy uojjernaidaq aun
0} Junslpy 0181 olLgt-1 .
uonezuoyny Yopn
[al ol {al Ivl
Jue i Slum

L,

1500 [BNPY 10819y 0} 1kld 1EBA 1591504 dn-any 1
(penunuod) z-gy wswisnipy eseg sjey WelRmag
0102 1€ J8quisdaq pepu3 Jeaj 1se

ANVAHIOD ™ "YUM VNOZIMV

DECISION NO.




:sajnpayog deoay Wd 61:¥ ZLOZIPL/T 9ieq Buisseaold .
{"ZEVIVNIS #A SM-IUSWISTISS (BPOI 9SED SIBY DMV }1021dN0ID WeISHBUBWEMISISSED SIEY LLOTVN : sempotos Bupioddng

4]
¥s
W €S
N zs
O_ 1S
—_— 05
m 719G $ jueid 1N (514
A_“ 8y
5 196 $ (uoyuaAuog JeaA-g/}) uoheloaida( pajeniunady YR
14
, m 60} $ €919 $ Jel'le ¢ ¥955¢ $ jueld Awmn relel 24
124
< +60'L $ £ol'9 $ lei've $ #95'ce $ jueld je1eusg |ejoang 514
W - - %EE'E wawdinb3 snosuejeosN  86€ 2V
A 9Lz Lel've zL'e %.9'9 Juswdinb3 uopesiuntuo)  L6E 84
O - - %199 ywawdinb3 pejessdQ Jemod  96€ oy
Z. - - %00°'G swdinb3y Aliojeloqe]  G6€ 6€
(gz0'L) (yos's2) 95°'sZ %00'v -dinb3) abeses y doyg 'sjool  vEE 8¢
= - - %00'S wawdinbg esnoyaleps  €6€ L€
m - - %.9'9 juswdinb3 g @injuing 820 L6E o¢
- - efu sjuswanoidw pjoysses L'06€ 15
& - - %082 SaINONAS jueld (BleUsD  06€ ve
o - - %000 pueqjueid [el8usD  68E €€
) Jue|d [BIUSD) zc
. ¢ - ¢ - ¢ - $ Js1@ % 'suel] [ejong L
- - %28+ sjuelpA{  8vE oe
- - %8SV sieBN  9vE 62
- - %8¢C CESTVEL I 45 8¢
- - %00 sde) Japjundg aild  vYE le
- - %6L'4 Suiely JsiQ g suell  €vE 92
- - %00'C syue} abeswls  Zve [:14
- - %000 pue*jsig pue 'sueil  OvE ¥z
JuBld UOHNAUISIQ) g UOISSRUSURLL S >4
- $ - - ¢ - $ Jueid WML J9je [B10}NS [44
—_— - %982 awdinb3 jusuneal) 91BN 2EE 114
- - %05¢ ‘AoJdwip g JONNG JWML JSIBM LEE oz
- - %000 pueT jue|d juswiesil Jalem  OEE 6l
ueld jusujeal j Jolepa gl
_ $ . ¢ - $ - $ jueld Buidwing [ej0)ans L
_ - %00’V wewdinbg suifuz se9  8CE gt
- - %88'S wawidinby buiduing oumoai3  §2€ G
- - %98°C “aoidw g PNAS jueld Sudiing  LZe v
- - %000 pue jue|d Buidwing  oze €l
weld Budwing 4}
- $ - $ - ¢ - $ weid "dng jo adnog |ejoians 1
- - %ELE sfioM VIE ol
- - e JeYio - sliem ¥'0Le 6
- - %000 pue Alddng jo saunog 18UI0 E°0LE g
- - %00°0 subif Ja1em L 0LE L
Jueld Addng jo 801n0g 9
- $ - $ - $ - $ weld sjaibuey; [ejolang S
— = e/u sajqibueiu SO €0E 14
- - e sasjyoueld zZ0€ €
- $ - $ %000 uoneziueflo  10E 4
jueld siqibueu !
ssusaxy {eseaizaq) i) Peld BEN] ON
uonejoaidaq ] esealidu {enoy sy uoneaideq su
o} yunslpy £78y-) £28¥-} £ear-l
uoljezuoyiny 3JopA
Ial Il (gl vl
95110 Xuaoud
oNiey SSaUPM $1500 {ENOY 1039y 0} jueid JeaA 1881-1s0d dn-ani)
L1 jo 4 ebegd (ponunuog) Z-ay 1usunsnlpy aseg sley JUswees
xipuaddy yuswames -9 8inpayos 0102 'L¢ Jaquiada papul Jes\ 1s8L

Hayx3 ) ANVIWOD *~~1VM VNOZIIV

DECISION NO.



ssjnpeyog desey

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

119y ISSSUIM

11 jo g1 ebeq

xipuaddy juswemes z-g ainpauds
nawyxg

Wd 61:% ZLOZ/YL/Z 91eq Buisssoald

_ _ sa|npayag funsoddng
1'ZEVIVNIS PA OM-JUSWAIISS [9pCIN 9SED SIBY DMV L LOZ\IN0IO WASaMULUIDRISSIBSED  0ley | LOZUN

(zzo'sog) ¢ vov'vSL'L §  iev'zovr'l $

(866') €€5°01 Leg'oL ofy
(r29've) 119'2L Lse'2hl yue [ SPUM
(sge'292) ¢ ¥6L'990°)L ¢ evseee’t  § Kaifen jeuld

lvwmtmwhwm

sseg oiey PIEETHETS Pal4 SV “ON
/ leyded - jeyded - leyded aun

Buiyiopn o3 Buppopn Buplio

awysnipy pasiAsy Auedwod

(g "ON Jusunsnipy sseg ejex ODNY B ¢ 'ON uswisnipy aseg ajey Yeis 1dacdy)
Juauodwog Aynb3 10 1500 anowiay pue sasuedxg BunessdQ uewaeS 1os)s! 0} yseD Buptiopn ayepdn
£-8Y weunshipy aseg sjey WAWSHAS
0102 ‘1€ Joquieda( pepusg 1BOA 1581
ANVIWOD Y1 VM VNOZIIV

MTATCTANT NTN



:s9|npayos deoey Wd 61:% 2L0Z/PL/T ‘91eQ Buissacord :sajnpayog Buoddng

1 ZEVIYNIS YA OMIUSWSIHSS (PO 95BD 818y OMY 1 00\d o7led LLONN
55
vs
. €5
= 4
1S
M 0s
Teov'ss?) §
= 607852 $ eld 1eN Mw
A - $ (uonueauo?) Jeax-z/L) uonenaideq pareinunody V14
v or
M - $ leov'gse) S govesz_ § el AN (eloL 14
X 44
< - $ - $ - $ Jueld [RJeUSS) [)0IGNS P
W - - - %EC'E wawdinb3 snosue||easiy  86€ [47
- - - %19'9 wiawdinb3y uopeslunuiwod  /6¢ 4
O. - - - %199 wswdinb3 pajesedQ Jamod g6 OF
= - - - %00'G jswdinbg Aiojesoge]  G6€ 6€
- - - %00'Y -dinb3 ebeseg  doys ‘siool  y6E 8¢
—~ - - - %00'6 waludinby asnoyalepy €68 1€
WM - - - %L19'9 welwdinb3d g ampuing 90O 16E o¢
- - - e/ w«:cEw>o._aE_ ployesea |'06e gg
Q - - - %05'2 SOINPNAS Jeld [EIOUSD 068 ¥e
@) - - - %000 puETiue|d [eJeusd  68E €e
j = ueld jerauso ze
7 - $ (60p'ss2) ¢ 60v'esz __$ 810 9 "suel} jelogng e
- - - %e8’L sjuelpAH  8ve o¢
4 - - - %S5V s 9vE 62
- - - %8E'Z saoag  GYE :r4
- - - %002 sdey sepjupds 8id  ¥rE 22
- - - %6L°) suiely 1510 ¢ 'Suell  €vE 9z
- - - %00'2 syuey ebeiols  2Z¥e ST
- (60v'8s2) 60v'852 %000 puet Jsiq puE 'suell  OvE  ¥E
JuB|d UoRNqU)SIQ g UCISSILSURLL €2
. $ - $ - $ ejd WL SSJEA [B101aNS 44
z - - %982 swdinb3 juaueall JOIBM  TEE \2
- - - %052 “posdu) @ JONAS WML 1M LEE 174
- - - %00°0 pueTjueld jusunesit Jolem  OE€ 6l
juBld Jusuneal] Jolepy 13
. $ - Y - s weld udwing jeyoians Ll
- —_— = %00V juawdinby suibud ses  8Z€ 9t
- - - %88'G juewdinb3 buiduind oloala - 52€ Sl
; - - - %88'C ‘nosdwy g PRAS Jueld budung  1ze vl
| - - - %000 puetjueld budwnd oz €l
Jueld Budwing 4}
- ¢ - ¢ - ¢ weld 'dng Jo aaInog [gjoqns bl
- S - %EL'E sliiIspM vie ol
N - - e 1910 - SIIBM V'OLE 6
- - - %000 puen Aiddng jo 30in0G JAYIO €04E 8
- - - %000 sjubyj Jelem 1°0LE L
jueld Aiddns jo sainog 9
- ¢ - $ - $ eld ejqibuely) E10ans ]
—_— — D - e sajqibueju| o0  €0€ 14
- : - - e sosijouely  20E [
- $ - $ - $ %000 uoneziuebio  10€ 4
jueld siqibueyu) !
ESEGE] [eR=E) pald 5ied BN
uoiesidaq } 8seasnu) sy uopeiaidaq |un
o0} Junsipy oL eoL
eyl
[al [0l lg] Iv)
AsijieA feuid
Jaey sSAulM oseq ajey WoJy oyis puej sndue Jejean A1) BUOZUY aA0WISY - | 'ON Jusunsnipy aseg sjey yeys ideooy
1} Jo 9| sfieg -6y weunshipy aseq siey uaweyes
xipusddy juslismas 2-g aiNPaURS 0102 ‘L€ JoquiadaQ papud JEaA 1S3 L

nqyx3 . ANVIOD ™ ~¥M VNOZRIV

DECISION NO.




Ipuaddy, Waiepeg 7.0 Sinpayag
lixg

2Lozyy ‘Sjeg a:..u»muEa

. ‘S9jnpay,
Wd gy B4 - _
—.NMZ(ZE A Q\S.EoEmEmw 18poyy asey Sey My :nwi_._b.w Em-mu\s_.:chEcm—uuwo Sley :cw_..z

aseg oY 1oy 1}
xej Stuooy, PaLgjeqg

‘ssay

co.am_ow..nmo umgm‘:E:uoe\

ss97
Ninsg u lugly SSosg Bjoy

iueyy [etauagy

- uejy :o.a:a,Ew..D 2 :c_mm._Ewcmg 1]

- ey auyeg, 'L I9)epq

N - ey ac..aE:&

- - ey b&:m jo 8inog

- gy mB&cEE
:o.:qumme ey

KL XILSOg (2

Seg U ugry BN
:oam_oﬂnwo uw~m_:E:uo<
8897
insag Y Jueyy 55019 g0 1]
gy |EJouag
ugyy :oa:at_m_n » :o_mm..Em:E 1l
- gy Wauypg, L dajepn

ey b&:w Jo 9dinog
- $ . & . & . $ ey Siqibueyy,
Uoneoysse) ligjy

ToUS oy

Sseg S y fe)0 13
Xey Swooy, Paugeg
‘ss97
wo._Emw u uely N
:o:mb.ﬁwD uw.m.:E:ou<
'ssa7
LCVETY U ey Ssoig gy 1}
ueyy lesaupg
ey :o,_SaEm._o 9 Uoissnusyg, 1y
- ugy Wauweg, L Jsjepg
- - Juejy m:._aE:m
- - - ey x_aazw o SAnag
- $ . & - L $ Jugyy Siqibueyy,

:o.amoz._wmm_o ey
WS iz Oy
Sl00¢g Y0e0 €2beg

' °HY uopeaoy, Tope e
oy BT Sy ] T

wEoE~m:.i< 9SBg s ..



jusuIemss 1 -8 Wd 61:v THOE/VLT ‘@leq Buisssaoid xipuoddy ewames §-a
saInpayos deasy . SETVNIL #A DMIUSUWSRISS (PO 9SED S12Y DAY 110AdnaID WeISIMIUSWaIsIeseD sl LL0AN :sajnpayos Bugsaddng

s
€5
4
1S
05
514
14
Ly
14
14
124
314
44
34
oy
6€
e
i€
9¢
ge
ve
ce
Ze
1€
oe
6¢

8¢
Lz
14
4
144
€2
[44

|
saoueieq abelone yuow-g|, S5

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

yOp' TS L ¢ (1z0'80¢) $ _LEvear’i $ souemolly lended Bunpiom [esolL 2

8£€'252 - 86€£'252 |susodeq ferads g suawkedald
lig'9z8 - 118'928 \saouejeg yueg painbay
yiL'szt - viL'szl ,seHojuany| saiddng pue [elsiely

(99v'cs) $ {(Lz0'80¢8) $ 296'¥ST $ (xipuaddy 5-g "yos)
Jswainbay ysed BuBIop

=}
Zlvaﬂ‘u‘)(DhmO’

yuRwBNes siBusnipy 1ended buBIo
- jejideg BuppoAn uswaies pe|id sy - Auedwod
iol lal vl
dnoie) uIRISOAA

[}
£
=]

1Oy SSAUIMA
¥ o | ebed fendes Bupiiop o uoneindwiod

JUSWSNG §-8 aINPeLdS 0102 ‘L€ Jaquiedaq Papu3 1BaA 1881
Hawxg ANVIOD YT "M VNOZIIV

NRCIRTON NN



s LY ) Wd 6435 2102/b1/Z :o1eq Buissesniy g
SInPILIS deasy SBVIVNIA bA OM-WSUISHISS 19pOIN 9583 318 OMY |102dnais) Wisisep SpTarree, XpuRddy uawanas 5 g

-sa|npaydg Suipoddng

saoueleq afielane thuow-g| ss

vs
£G
[4°]
3]
0§
524
:i4
FA4
14
14
144
54
t44
134
ov
&g
8¢
FA>
e
GE
e
€€
e
Ie
o¢
62
8z
12
9¢
se
ve
€T
[44

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

¥61'990't $ (sec’ioz) $ 6¥S'EEEl $ souemolly jended Bupyopn (2lo) 1)

ot
6v2'L2C - eve'lee \S¥sodaq feads 3 sjuswkedasy

109'viL - 109'v1 L (SIvueeg yueg painbay

[ 1% 14} - s¥l'ozL \SaliojueAy seiiddng pue |epajen

(sog'te) $ (g5e'292) $ o0ss'sez $ (xipusddy -g "yog)

wawasinbay ysen Buiops

JUEETES SRRWSHPY TENdes BUNIoAR
- feuded Bupopn pUETHETNETS Pajid sy - Auedwog sun
[to)] )] vl
CETEIE T ‘spueis esed) KsiEA |euig

aNley SSBUAN
' 0 g abed
JSweyss 5-g sjnpsydg

lended Guppiop jo uopendwo)
qiyx3

0102 'L € Jaquiadaq papu3 Jes A 1sa)
ANVIWOD YA TYM VNOZIAV

DECISION NO.




WBLUSIHAS 1-8 Wid 6% Z102/¥1/Z “9ieq Butsssaosd x)
B * _ _ puaddy JUSLISIHGS §-8
‘sainpayog dessy GEVIVNIS YA SM-USLISRSS [SPO 95ED 912 DMV | 107\dnaID WeISSMIUaWSHSSI9sED 31y LLOZvN “sejnpayog ?ﬁ%%m

soouejeq abesore yluow-¢gl o1+
¥S
€5
4]
1S
0s
534
14
A4
124
514
144
54
(44
52
oy
6€
8¢
1£
9€
GE
ve
€€
[A>
1€
oe
62
8¢
12
:14
14
ve
€2
[44

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

119'LL § (vZ9've) § lseel $ sauemolly ended BuBom 1elo L 2%

vZL'0z - yZi'0e ,Susodaq [eloadg ¥ syuawiedsid
1¥6'S9 - 1v6'69 ,Saoueleg yueg pasnbay
2502 - 150'C ,SoLojuBAU) saliddng PUE felsie

(15v'01) $ (rio've) $ eee've $ (xpusddy 5-g "Yog)
wawannbay ysed Buptiop

PRENETNES Sjuaunsnpy TENde?) BUIONR
~ feyde BupHop PUETETETS poji4 sy - Augdwod au
[2] fal Iv}
yuel sium

119y (SSOUNA

v jo £ abed

JusWaleS G-8 8INPaudS
naux3

eyded Buptiops jo uoneIndwod
0102 ‘L€ Joquiana( papug JedA 1ssl
ANVINOD HH ™M VYNOZIIV

TNTATCTANT NTMN



sweges 1-g
:sajnpayog deoay

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-0517

NSy SSSUNAA

¥ jo v ebed

JuSLSSS §-8 AINPaYdS
uquxg

Wd 61:% ZHOZ/VLIL ‘ejeq Buissesolg

SEVIVNIZ bA OM-IUBLUSHES [SPO 8SED S18Y DMV | 102\d wey \0$ED 918y LLOZAN

xipusddy Jswapas 5-8
‘sa|npeyog Bugioddng

saouejeq aberane Yuow-g|, [+1°]
¥S
€5
4]
is
0s
514
8y
yig
=14
14
144
34
[44
3%
114
6¢
g€
FA%
9€
Se
ve
€€
[43
e
[}
62
8¢
fx4
214
14
¥
€z
[44

€E5'0b $ (866'S)

$ 1€5°91 $ aouemo))y lended Buopn (B0 1l

596'% -

olz'sl -

105 -

(s02'tL1) $ (866's)
JUEINENETS SyUsUnSNpy

- [epdeD Bupiopy Wswemes
[0} (gl

596’y ,Susoda(] jepsds 3 sjuswAedaid

ole'el ,Seoueeg yueg painbay

m
w
n
w
.Sm _mm_hoEg:_mm__&:wucm.mtc.ms_ m
v
$ (11z's) $ (apuaddy 6-g 'yos) €
Wwawannbay ysed BudIop [4
1
[eNdeD Bun{iopt ON
pajid sy - Auedwio) aun

Ivl

oly

{endes Bupjiops Jo uonendwod
0102 ‘1€ Joquisos( papuld JeaA isal
ANVIWOO HATYM VNOZIIAV

4

MECTSTON NI



d.“w_ﬂmwﬁumw mnMuo Wd 61 0TV sejeq) Buysseanid
so|npaly u LGETYMI4 7A SMAUBWNSS [8pOR 9520 ajey NV 110G seyssNueLISHeg\asED dled HOAN sepeps Buptoddas

]
s
‘spglL "ON 220 1od skep De| JeM €S

” paseyoind pue Jomod pesevping ‘20E8Y® A
% 6899 "SON 920 £q papuswe se Z8Zv9 ‘oN 980, 18
nw ‘wasks Butra DMV sod skep fey feniov 0102, 0s
— 514
! g
< w
3 o
M s
144
< £y
= s
] W
'S ov
N 3%
8¢
- i
EYW oe
ge
@] ve
@) ge
: o) ze
i Ve
, ; @mzzmma l oL o€
(Y4
, . ) 8¢
(ovv'1e0)__ 8 prso9s’l 8 (€197 1iegosy_$ {e1olans i
g¢
° ipz800  OVCE - 0108 - G80'L¥C 192800 0408 - 0108 6Ge'e28'e fynb3 40 1502 [:14
(ovy'192) (€500 (G119 STI6 01 0€ 6095} (869'592) (gs/o10)  (5419) 216 0108 166'685'} ssuadxa Ise1ail vz
€
w2
geo'sze % per'oe6 b $ cov'osz % zevlaze $ [e101dnS EN
o
6l
(e6¥'®) (Lz100) @9t ZLYE o108 eov'ol? (667'E) (1z10°0) (zo ¥ FAN 2 04°0€ 69v'9L¢ (31L0) senULY swemsd 8l
G859 ZESED £6'8TL (e8'86) oV ot gea'zel 586'79 Zese0 £6'8CL {cg'88) 03'0€ 6E8'281 o4 "OS @ ‘SIBAU0D ‘ong ‘uopensibed 1
(209'69Y) (pgeve) (08 181) 00212 0108 gLELYE (968'55Y) (y86Y'0) (o&'18Y) 00212 0} 0t y08'y16 gaxe( Ausdald -1
(g86) g0 o0 3] oi'es 04’08 cal'e (cg6) (z5¥1°0) (00°es) oLes ol'0e £81'9 soxel V1NS B viNd 1
$99'6 \Wwr00 04’9} 00'vY o108 9.0'61C ¥99'6 Lvv00 018k oo'vh ol'0E 9.0'6V2 saxel YOI vt
(660'6) @aro0n 089 00'2€ ovoe zeL'692 (112'9) (5840°0) (06'9) 0028 ol'oe FTN5>> ) saxe) awosu] 8EIS ¢l
(8y1'€d) {68100 (06'9) 00'L€ oLoe 100922’ L (g9v'82) {68100 {06'9) 00’28 DV'OE 116'G08'V soxe | ewioou} esepad z
150'S6C 6L0L0 1868 (ze oL0e 96€'58L'2 LIEVIE 61010 1e68 (Lz'6) 010E 906'€46'2 (ssusdx3 ase) 91EY Buipniox3d) g0 JoWo 1
159'L8 690170 Z0'68 (z6'9) 0108 12€'6€5 169'L8 69010 2068 68 0408 V2e6ES soueinsy) UeaH ol
¢oL's 66020 09'9L {ogov) oL o€ ole'eY gov'e 6602'0 09'92 (os'o¥) oL0e 9IE'EY eouRINsSU| UOHESUIAWOD SUBUDBHOA 6
Zo1'68 59020 1£°5L (2zsv oLoe 059'681 291’68 6902°0 186 (x40 oloe 0se'68l soueinsul Auaen 8 Apadoid 8
gre'Le L2eLo [¥A 4 (1184) 0108 62€'LET 8vE'LE 1ZEL0 \z8y (118Y) 0108 62 LET . s[eoiuaud L
1p1'004 oveZ 0 P68 (1e's9) 0108 §16'22Y 812'v0} ovezo 1y's8 (1e°59) 0108 ZLESYY sajep paseudind 9
886'821 Lbv00 ot'9l oovl oLoe 6L0'v26'T 886'821 oo -1 0ovl 0170 610'%26'T jjoiked S
zeL'e) ¢ (12000} (Lo 19708 01'0€ iy § (esL'e) ¢ (1zooo) Lo 18708 oL'0g zoo'esl’t Jamog peseudind 14
sasuadx3 HuyersdO 14
BiXol Gog+ (1 Tm  Feasel seq B fEnnasy XV Ee+ Al B-al Sheg oel Bkeq Bl paasv 4
juswalnbay JopE sheq Ben asuadx3 anuansy - g)nsey wiswaiinbay Joyed sheq el asuadx3a anuanay - synsay )
useq Buppopy B2/ PES WN paisnipy uge) GUDLa fe/ pest pesnipy BN
URIPNSS auy
[is) igl vl
Joyioy (SSPUNM
g o | 3%ed JuswwaANbaY UsED BUPIOAA 10 uonendwod
xipuaddy owses ¢-8 aInpauUds 0102 ‘1€ JequeRd papud Jeap 1881

WX ANVAWOO I 4 VNOZIMV

-

MNDOTOTANT NTMN



Wewameg g-g
‘S8|npayog dessy

Wd 6L¥ 21021p1/z sjeq Ouis59001
VSEIYNIS pA omuswsag 19PN 8383 siey Dy 1iozdnasg Eo_mu>>,.=a=asmmﬁmuox£wmnv 102:N

‘sefnpayag mc_tn&:m

'Sb81L "ON "vaq sad shep be| 1em €5 !

PaseyInd pue somod Paseuoind -zoggg 5 !
B¥899 'soN ‘03 Aq popuswug se 28zv9 "oN aaq, s
‘WsIsAs Buling Opny sad shep Bellenov 0102,  0g

\n
~

DOCKET NO. W-01445A-10-051 7
DECISION NO

z€
(sv'oD) $

e
06¢°09¢"; ceTve $ 029’7971 1elo) oe

62
) 8z
(e82'0g) $ £89°48y ¢ (290'}) $ ¥65'0ps $ 1ejolang

1z
9z
- S69800  Je'Lg - e1g - vz1'0e 565800 lE1€ - 818 £9v'05¢ Aunb3 jo 1500 sz
{e82'0g) (50p9L0)  (sg°63) 5216 e 189'/8) (061°1€) (5op91'0)  (sgpg) SZ'18 g€ LEL'OBL osuadxz isaleyy vz
4
44
8£€'02 $ £08'2LL'L ¢ 682'sz $ 920'vee'L ¢ Bj0)gng ¥4
(VT4
) 6t
{291) (z6oo0)  (see) L ve LE1g s9z'8l (z91) (z600°0) (se'e) TLYe 818 59z'gL . Griov) semnuuy ysweoy 8l
zeL's 1958°0 0Z'0g1L (eg'86) le)e 8cc'9L 26L'S £95€°0 0Z'0€l (e8'86) {818 8c2'g) 984 IS  ‘sieauog ong ‘vonensiBay m
: (e52'28) lerevra)  (cg0gy) 002iz g1e 682'9. (090've) (6v6¥°0) (e9081) 00zl 818 £29'gg sexe| Apadoig 9l
W (801) Wvo)  (gr19) oLeg Ie1e ¥os (s01) {Livi0) (eL°18) ol'es 818 ¥92 SOXeL VINS 2 vind Sl
€50'} 9/p0°0 el 00l IE1E £EL'2T £50'} 8/v0°0 L824 00'pL le1e £EL'2Z ssXel yoi4 vl
(00g) (r5100)  (go'g) 00'Lg £1e Lyb'ze (e19) {¢5100) (€9'g) 00°Lg L1818 2ll'6e sexXe ] swoou| sjeyg €l
(122'2) (bs100) (g95) 00'/¢ e 062'2pL (e8:'2) vs10'0) (e9'g) 00°L¢ $ie Zrs'ogy SSXe | sLooY| [eiapey 4
€22'le PLLLO yoov (Lz'6) Pt voy'osz 901 'eg villo ¥eoy (L26) 28°1¢ 60¢°/62 (esuadx3 aseq a1 Buipnjoxa) weo RYo L
£86'e vaLLo 620y (z6°8) £1e 1£9'se £e6'e yoLL'0 620y (ze'8) 1€1€ 1€9'se souRINsY| Yyeayy oL
[44:] veiz'o 1814 (0s°91) e'1e 2s8's z28 ¥eLZo 1802 {05°9t) 2818 268'e S3ueINsU) uonesusdiioy S,ueuNOp 5
286’ oaLeo v9'9L (Lzsp) 2E°1e £bg8'gl L86'¢ 001z'o v9'9L (Lz'sp) 818 cva'gl sauemsuyj Aitiqer g Apadory 8
€812 95¢€1'0 8t'6v (11°81) £1e zle'st £84'Z 95¢€1'0 8’6y (1i81) 818 zig'sl slesjuayg L
(898')) (89z00)  (15701) 88’1y e8g v68't9 (898'1) (8820°0) (tgo1) 88'ly PR $68'p9 J8lepn paseyoing )
196'cL 8400 L 00vL 81e 90€'c62 196'cL 9.¥0'0 €11 00'F)L 2818 20€'e6Z fioikey S
10z $ rLo00 050 L8°0¢g £18 SEl'opl ¢ €02 $ ¥looo 050 1808 le'1e 8ee' Ly $ Jamod peseyaing ¥
sasuadxz Bunesedg €
Brxsl [See+T11 -H SKeaDe]  skeq ey jepngsy EFg| GsE+ql B-d e LA ey Pangsy z
Wawaynbay Jopey sAeq beq asuadxy 8huanay - sjinsay Wawannbay lope shect beq suadxy Snuarsy - siinsay b
W 4seQ Bupuiopy  Be / peaq BN paisnipy useg Buptiopy  Bey / pean leN Pajsnlpy BN
\ JUETNETET Palld sy - Auediion aun
h ) In fil [H] ) [4] i3] Ia} [9] Ig) v
Jue) Sy
IaNiay- “mmms_\s
€40 Z abeyg
xipusddy Woweos 5-g sInpoyos awannbay used Guniop jo uojjeinduion
Haiyx3y

0102 "L¢ Joquisdag pspug ses 159}
e ANYVIWOD “@:N\.S VNOZIIV




—.:mEm_znw s4 Wd 61¥ 210Z#LIT ‘ejeq Buissedoly
:sainpayag deasy 1'SEVTVNIS PA SMIUSWSHIAS ISPOI 8580 S8y DMV ¢ 100! u 0 eeY LLOUN :sajnpayos Buploddns

s
s
‘Gb@1LL "ON "09( Jod sAep Bej oM €5

” paseyaind pue Jamod paseyoind TOE89 ¥ z5
A 60899 "SON "2y Aq pepuswie se ZgZv9 'ON 080, %]
8 ‘waysAs Buiig OMy Jed shep Bej lenjpy 0L0Z, 08
w 6%
. 14
< 127
A, ov
a¥
= . vy
= ' (57
w IA4
37
: oy
o 6¢
Z g8
—~ P13
9
0 %
Q ¥e
; @) €e
) z€
1€
(60211  § 908'c0¥ (1129 $ 881 €LY 1ejoL 0e
6¢
. 82
(re8's) $ £00°ce $ (ri8) $ yer've $ 1ejoidng 2
gz
" £6.0°0 $6°82 - $6'82Z - yse'y €600 S6'82 - 56'8¢C ¥12'19 Aynb3 Jo 3500 [:14
(¥£9'9) (orve)  (1e79) §T'16 56'87 L00°EE (699'5) (oro) (g9 SZ'16 56'82 602'€E asuadxa 1sasal vw
€
ze
(545's) $ 66L0/€ $ (96€'p) $ voe'sle  $ jelolang ww
6l
i) (8510°0) (8L'9) ZLYE 56'8¢ €02’ i) (gs100) (g2'8) 21¥e S6'82 €0z’ (31L0%) saMNUUY JuswaInSy 8}
zov'l L0GE0 LINEAY (¢8°86) 56'82 900’y zor'l 10SE0 8LL21 (e8'86) 56'82 800’ $594 ‘0SIN 3 ‘SIVELLOD G ‘UohensiBay A
(zze'el) (sios0)  (90°€st) ooziz 5682 €9E'9 (ggz'ey) (5105°0) (90€81) 00ZVE $6'8C 1ov've saxe | Ausdoid o4
(g2) (peri'0)  {9b9S) oLes 5682 291 (g2} (ysy1°0) (91'¥8) oL'es S6°82 191 soxel VLNS ® viNd st
£€T 60¥0°0 6V 00'¥L §6'82 $69'S gee 60¥0°0 S6'V1L 00'¥L 56'82 569's saxeL vold vl
(9zi) (1zzo0)  (e0'8) 0o'LE $6'8¢ 0L's (est) (tzzo0) (90°8) 0028 56'82 1v6'9 saxe | awWwooujl 9)ei8 £t
(zL9) (1zzoo)  (90'8) 00°.€ 56'82 206'6Z (969) (12200 (90'8) 00'L€ $6°82 GEG'LE soxe) awoou} |esepad 4!
l's L¥01°0 [4A4:1 (1z6) 5682 091'6¥ £2¢5'S 19010 ze'se (Lze) 5682 ¥52'25 (esuedx3g ase syey Buipnox3) WO BUI0 9
85v'L 28010 19'L€ (z6'9) G6'8¢ zso'rl 85yl LE0L'0 19°L€ (26°8) 56'82C 250'y1 gouensu| yesH oL
961 190Z°0 SysL {og°o¥) 5682 056 061 19020 sv'sL (05°9%) 56'82 056 saueInsY| uoKESURUIN] SUBLDLIOA, 6
S8 £€02°0 (447 (Lzsw) s8¢ = SSl'Y Sv8 ££02°0 wyl (Lesy) 56'82 asL'y saueinsuy Apiqert 8 Apadoid 8
8r) 68210 00'LY (118 66'82 oLl 14 6821°0 90'LY (1y'81) G6'82 oavi'l sjealwey) L
(EV0'F) (s1z00)  (co0) 168 s6'8C g8l LYl (ev0'y) (51200 (goot) 16'8¢ 56'82 88L°'IpL Je1eM paseyInd 9
gii'e 60V0°0 S6'VL 0ovl 5682 1zo'aL ghi'e 60¥0°0 cepL 0oyl 56'82 12002 llolhed S
(ay) $ (eso00)  (e8)) 18°0E 56'82 £80'€ $ (o1) ¢ (g500°0) (e6')) 18°0¢ 66'8¢ £80°¢ $ Jamod paseydind 14
sasuadx3 Bunelado €
BIXol BoE+T] I-Al  Skeabel skeqoel fennaay EFXV] Goe+dl o-a Sheqpbe] sKeqoed Pond SV z
juswannbay Joped sfeq Be7  osusdx3 EGITEVESN| - s)nsay wewalinbay Joped sheq be asuadx3 anuansy - sjjnsay 1
ysep Bupiom  Be 7 pea 19N paisnlby ysep Bupon e/ peat 18N pasnipy ON
UBWBBS pajlg sy - Auedwio)d Elal
Ml ¥ Ir] ] [H] (o] [ {31 lal [0l (gl [\
ofy
JNIay SSaUIAA
g jo g afey uswannbay yseo Buniops jo uonenduwiod
Xipusddy Juslusies G-g aINpayds 0102 ‘1€ Joquieas( papul JesA 1s31

pawx3 ANVIWOD ¥4 ™" VNOZIdV

TANTV T AT AT AT A




WRWBMSS |-V Wd 6L Z10ZMIIT 9jeQ Butssesoly JusUWISMSS 2-0

di

:sajnpayog deoay LOVIVNIA A DAM-JUSWAMSS 19POIN SSED 8jey DMV |1 07TBIRY L LODUN :senpayag Buioddng
S5
S
o~ €9
— [4:
5 T T ., T T Pm
< o8pellc © BSCGP6l § ccc89l  § sSsyesl  $ 19785 $§ (c10°85P) $ 0879801 § awoou| 1aN 0s
< o
M gez'igs’t $ - $ gez'iel't ¢ (eso'8z) & /62'608'k ¢ 019'86 $ 8oL’y ¢ suojpnpaq 2 (sWooky) 8RO (BloL 8y
v
% - - - - - 18¥'¥L (1ev'vz) 18N - (awioouy) YO ov
Sy
M gez'isl'y § - ¢ gez'iss'L ¢ (ss0'gR) $ /62'608'L ¢ e6zZE'VE $ 896'v8L'L $ JEEYENTINTILY N 122
< - - - - - 165'F11 {zs5v11) JEnYS) e
W - - - . o (zog'ey) z08'ey 1990 UL ] -Hoys v
8€T'18L') - 8£2°18.L°) (650'82) 162'608'L (9z¥'2t) £22'958°) 1920 wue}-buoy 2%
O. JJsalay [s]74
N ‘suolonpag] g SWodu JBYIO 6¢
8¢
(= 8Ll ver'y 852 SY6'L $ 09v'6v¥Se 96£191  $ $90'88E'Z_ $ (£0Z6SE) $ J9evie § awooy) buneiedo 1€
m 6£8'29¢€'L1 ovi'6/zL & €6988091 ¢ (85€'681) $ 1508/2'9l $ (SLEEpe) $ 9oe'tzegl ¢ sosuadx3 buyessdo jeioL 9g
-1
@] 08C'PO8'Z $ OpI'BIZ'L $ SET'SES’L  §  sye'pil $ Jse'olg’y ¢ {215'601'27)  § vog'elo'e  § sexe| g0} ve
O zza'sle - zeo'ele - 229'e1Z vov'Li81) 0zZ0'6Z1'Z Y0 €
- 0/6'¥10't 682'98 189886 052'SS 1€6'2€6 128'602 oLr'ezs saxe} Auedoid (45
6€6'208 vsl'oee 081'/8 00s'te 089'S9 (sea‘zy) gee'8L $3XE |, 2UI0DU| BJEIS Ve
gea'/ee'l 201'200°L 161'G6€ 865'26 €51'86Z (o8z‘see) EEV'e69 SaXE| aloouy jeiepady ¢
. saxej 62
. [:14
06E'€LL'E - 06£'€LL'E (990'22) l5v'008'e 1eL'e1e 969'986'S sesuadxg uonezipowy g uohereidaq 1z
[-74
890'0€9'0L § - ¢ gg0'0c9'oL $ (Ovi'l€€) $ ©0Z'/96'0L $ evv'ese't $ 99/'vle6  $ asuadx3 soueusjuieyy g suoliesadQ [elol 52
6li'zm'e - 6Lizvrz (ssi'opl) 806785C . 1Z8lSE 18Y°'062C sasuadxd eseuaD) B SAREASIUILDY 2
- - - - - - - ssuadx3 ssjes 574
198'eve'L - 198°EVE’L (zvv'ol) 60€'09¢"} 88Y'65 128'00€'} sesuadxg Bugunoooy Jewoisnd 44
£68'012'2 - £68'012'2 (z1E'sLL) 602'92E'2 966'96G 60Z'62L') sosuadx3 uolnguIsi(] 3 uoissIusUel ] ¥4
Lea'vie’L - 180'vIT (y8y'2) Sys'oLZ'L Le6'80L 809'204'L sasuadx3 jusuieail JaleA 02
| Sov'zLL - SOV'ZLL (160'1€) 967'€08 99/'651 0SL'EV9 1BYI0 6!
126 - 126 - 126 - 126 seq) paseyaind -1}
16£°026'L - 16£'026'L (zeg'el) £20'ves'L £16'2¢ 0L1'106' Jamod paseyoind Li
:sasuadx3 uidwng 9i
| 05€'s8 - 05€'s8 (i65) L76's8 zov'e 6/2'28 BYO Sl
| §50'079 - $50'0¥9 (668'L1) ¥S¥'2159 65¢€'6¢ $60°819 Jsjepn peseyoIng 12!
| :sosusdx3 Alddng jo 9010S el
‘ sasuadx3g Bunessdo 115
1
165'208'\z $ €ov'vez's $ esi'sco's ¢ (296'22) $ sli‘ego'sl ¢ (/15'zo6)  $ eco'ses'sl  $ sanuanay bupesedQ |210) ol
9965/ - 99¥'65. (gos'z2) vl1'zes snoaue|jeasiN 6
8
889'8/8'21 ¢ (296'L2) $ 059'006'2lL $ (608'628)  $ esv'eci'sl § senusnay JejeM [elo} L
981892 - 98/'897 1z yig'lsT senuansy Jejem JaYi0 9
752’201 - gsT'eol 906'sk 9vl'eg 30IAISS ali4 Blenld ]
£50°'2€6 (z96'22) 510'696 (e26'v¥e) 8£6'60Z'L fetnsnpul 12
yLS'6LY'Y - yIS6LY'Y (¥82'001) 162'025'Y [e[oIoWILIOD €
y80'1542L § - $ veo'lsi'zl ¢ (oss'obs)  $ poe'LeeZL $ lenuapisey z
sanuanay Bunelsdo 1
PEEETETS PIENTETHETS JUSUlRaS  SjUSUNshipY pelld sV pond sV oroziierel BN
- asealou) - aseasou| -Jeaj 18] uawepes -Jeap 188 ] - ﬂ:mrsm:_._u( papuz aur
M pisipy pasinbay paysnipy pajsnipy Bulojold - JeaAlsal
|3)] (2] [Ell [al [o] fal vl
dnolo) UIdSapA
vy ssauln
¥ jo | sbed JUSWISE)S SWooU| JBSA s8] payshipy
usweeg -0 8npsuws 0102 ‘1€ JeqwiadaQ papud Jeas A 1sal

Hquux3 ANVIWOD HA T "W VNOZIIY

MTOTOTANT NTMN



RS ¢V Wd 6% 2102 LT ‘leq Buisseoosd eWSmas Z-0

sainpayos dedsy LOVTYNIS pA OM-IUSWSIES [P0 3SED SIEX DMV 1 102dN0ID UISISSMUUSIISNIIS\asED 8y L LOZVN -senpatog Bupoddng
sg
¥s
©~ €5
— 25
S 1S
0_ €82//€C $ ¢8CEv9L $ 100vEL $ 1ec9lt $ 089°/G5 $ (6v5/9¢g) $ 0£Z5c6 $ swoou] JoN 05
6v
M yps'09s’L $ - ¢ vpooes’t $ (21v'se) ¢ 296'685'Y ¢ 2e0'98 ¢ sze'ser't $ suonanpeQ g (awoou) Jeyio 1ejel 214
1y
% - - - - - 150'29 (£50'29) 1N - (sweouy) YO oy
14
M vbs'098'E  $ - $ vbs'oos't  $ (21p'se) ¢ Jge'ges’t $ gle'sl ¢ 286’995t ¢ ) )saisu) JEIOL 124
< - - - - - 195004 {Z35°001) 84O £y
W - - - - - (G25°2€) 616'l¢ 199Q Wia ] -Hous zy
pv5'095"L - ¥y